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Postal Sale No. 354 - Close Date Wednesday
19th March 2025 at 1.00pm

Please note full colour images can be found on our website
Scans and information can be supplied on request. www.stampgroup.net
Email - info@stampgroup.net

MIXED LOTS
1 Accumulation in a carton with some better noted including
Norway useful old time collection on Yvert printed leaves from
1855-1938 (STC £1700), Bavaria, Austria 1850-1916 (approx
440), Sweden postal stationery, Malta, Stampworld 1990
handbook, GB small mint commems range. 100s, £270

2 Aden to Austria - all periods mint and used collection in well

filled springback album, very mixed includes country sections for
Algeria, Andorra, Angola, Antigua, Argentina, Australia incl GV
Roos to 5s, with dozens of defins and commems, Austria defins
and commenms etc, large qty mostly all different (¢3040).

3 ALBUMS AND STOCKBOOKS worldwide accumulation
mint and used, all periods, world on stockcards, sorter lot with

plenty to go through in a well filled box. £ 50
4 ALL WORLD Flat box with an all periods mint and used

stash in packets, on cards, on album and stock leaves includes
French & Southern Antarctic Terr mint on Hagners with better
cat with Quiet Sun set 2, Siam earlies mint, Azad Hind perf &
imperf labels, GB 24p forgery, revenues from foreign countries
some in mint panes, Fr. Colonies, world colln on leaves, etc.
Good little sorter, 100s. £125

5 British Commonwealth accumulation of early to modern, mint
and used with dozens in stockbooks, albums, noted Br. Africa,
Canada, Australia, QV to middle in small SG Minor album incl
CGH revenues, Malaya states, Ascension GVI mint, Ghana,

Hong Kong, PNG, Palestine, Egypt, etc, 100s. heavy lot in a box.

£150

6 British Commonwealth: King George Sixth collection in a
fine red printed SG album (scuff on front) containing a well
filled assembly of mint and used with most countries represented
for lower values, some better incl scattering of 1948 RSW sets
mint, Hong Kong 1938 to $10, approx. 2500 different GVI
stamps making an ideal lot for expansion. Clean lot. £400

7 British Commonwealth King George Sixth printed album in
red with a mint rather sparse collection with a few higher values
incl HK to $1, Solomon Is. to 10s etc, few 100, ideal for
expansion. £ 300

8 British Commonwealth mint and used collection in albums,
albums pages and stockcards incl Australia Roos to 5s, Australian
states, East Africa Uganda to 5r mint, Leeward 1938 to £1 mint,
ST Helena QV to QEII, Zululand 1894 4s mint, plus much more
to sort. £575

9 British Commonwealth - Old time FG Warwick album with
a B.W.L. QV-GVI remaindered collection sparse in places and
mainly lower to middle values odd better noted incl Grenada SG
1 unused, SG 3 used A15 (2), SG 8 6d rose wmk s1deways,
Cayman Is. Barbados, etc, priced in £sd. fe

10 British Commonwealth - Old time manilla stockpages
crammed with QV to GVI mainly used duplicated sections by
country including N.Nigeria Narargela cds, Straits Sett.,
Gibraltar, Malaya GV Revenue 1d green used (c.25), Australia
Roos to 2s brown, Canada, CGH, Cyprus, Egypt, NSW,
Mauritius, Ceylon, Gold Coast, Hong Kong, etc, 100s. £110

11 British Commonwealth: OLD TIME small Errington
springback album with a good collection of QV to GVI mint and
used from A to Z good qty incl East Africa, Aden, Australian
states to 5s, Bahamas, N. Borneo Ceylon QV to 1r12¢, Cyprus,
Gibraltar, Gambia, Hong Kong incl Canton cds, India & states,
Iraq, Newfoundland, BCA, BWI, Malaya states, etc,
unfortunately most of the mint are stuck to the pages, very mixed
some toning, original lot with many 100s. £65

12 British Commonwealth - Old time springback album with
mainly GV/early QEII collection including Falkland Is & Deps
incl 1954 Ships to 2/6 mint, S. Georgia to 2/6 mint, Fiji,
Gambia, Gibraltar from QV, Gilbert & Ellice Is., odd bettéers. 0

13 British Commonwealth - Simplex springback album with
dozens of QEII commems mint and used for countries N to Z,
100s of nice pictorials and thematics, Tonga & Sierra Leone gold
foil embossed types, self-adhesive types, African countries, huge
range of mainstream in well filled album. £ 30

14 British Commonwealth - Simplex springback album with
dozens of QEII commems mint and used for countries F to N,
100s of nice pictorials and thematics, Falkland Is., Gibraltar to
£1, BWI, Malaysia, New Zealand, huge range of mainstream in
well filled album. £ 40

15 British Commonwealth: Small box with an all periods mint
and used stash in packets, on cards, on album and stock leaves
includes Falkland Is. Deps. 1945 sets mint, Hong Kong, India,
Br. Africa, omnibus 1960s sets mint, sets on Hagners, Cyprus
balance of a QV-GV ranges in a stockbook with some useful
cancels and singles, SWA GV to 2/6, BVI QV mint on stockcard,
NZ 1932 1d+1d Health blk of 4 mint (Cat £88), Gold Coast QV
to 5s, GV to 20s fiscal used, etc. Good little sorter, 1005.E

125

16 British Commonwealth - Stockbook with jumbled QV-GVI
ranges mint and used including Rhodesia, Barbados, Hong Kong
QV many values to 96¢ grey-brown, 3¢ ultr mint (creased), 5¢ on
19¢ lilac, St Vincent QV, Niger Coast, Br. Levant 5pi on 1s
used, 45pi on 2/6, Australia states to 5s & £1, Natal incl QV 5s
rose, £1 revenue, New Zealand QV defins, Cape of Good Hope
incl Military Telegraphs, 100s. £150

17 British Commonwealth useful mint and used collection for
EDVII to GVI periods for countries St Kitts to S. Rhodesia,
many better pickings and sets noted St Lucia 1891-98 to 5s mint,
1912 5s mint, 1936 set of 12 mint (Cat £110), 10s fu. (Cat
£100), 1938 set to 10s mint, Samoa, Seychelles QV onwards S.
Leone 1938 set to £1 mint (Cat £150), set used (Cat £80), etc,
very useful collection STC £2800+. Approx 250+. £700
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18 British Empire: Imperial printed albums volumes I & II in
red QV-GV mainly fine condition with a good representation of
many countries to middle values mint and used, noted Br. Africa,
Asia, Br. Europe, Pacific, Atlantic Islands etc, Australia Roos to
5s, GB surface printed to 5s, EDVII to 5s, officials, Antigua to
2/6, Bechuanaland, Bermuda, Ceylon, Cyprus, Fiji, Hong Kong
QV to 96¢, India QV to 3r, officials, India states, N. Hebrides
EDVII to 1s mint, NSW imperfs to Is, officials to 5s with
Reprint or Specimen overprints, Queensland, S. Australia,
Malaya states, Sudan, Victoria, excellent lot for expansion with
good cat value. Approx. 4950 all different. £1000

19 Collector's Clearout in a box with GB sorted into tubs,

Channel Islands, world and GB duplicated in stockbooks etc.
1000s. £20

20 COLLECTOR'S CLEAROUT IN TEN BOXES - AGB &
Worldwide accumulation of commoner material incl GB
duplicated stock used in stockbooks, w/w in tobacco tins (whole
box full), Australia modern unused postal stationery envelopes
prepaid in bundles (100s), box of world modern covers incl
airmail rates for many different countries, some empty albums,

literature and catalogues etc. Heavy lot. Ask for shipping 1uote.
50

21 EIGHT STOCKBOOKS & two albums with worldwide
ranges, some sparse, heavy lot. £35

22 Ex-Dealer's stock - A large collection neatly laid out and
priced up on dozens of stockcards in a plastic crate for countries
Abu Dhabi to Faroe Islands, mainly mint or unmounted mint
(little used) arranged in date order mainly from middle periods
to modern. Some very modern sets including huge amount of
thematics material, countries including Aland, Albania, Andorra,
Belgium & Congo, Bulgaria, Burundi, Cambodia,
Czechoslovakia, Denmark, etc. Mainly priced to sell at one third
catalogue value annotated on each ticket. Extensive lot with a
high cat value, originally PTSA approx. £1580+. Ideal to take to
fairs or to add to existing stock. All the work is done for you!
Cheap at estimate. £180

23 Ex-Dealer's stock - A large collection neatly laid out and
priced up on dozens of stockcards in a plastic crate for countries
Finland to Slovakia, mainly mint or unmounted mint (little used)
arranged in date order mainly from middle periods to modern.
Some very modern sets including huge amount of thematics
material, countries including Finland (many fu. sets), Germany
(PTSA £2350), Greenland, Ireland, Portugal, Hungary, San
Marino, etc. Mainly priced to sell at one third catalogue value
annotated on each ticket. Extensive lot with a high cat value,
originally PTSA approx. £4200+, estimate at less than 10% cat
value. Ideal to take to fairs or to add to existing stock. All the
work is done for you! Cheap at estimate. £ 380

24 Ex-Dealer's stock - A large collection neatly laid out and
priced up on dozens of stockcards (Approx 380) in a plastic crate
for countries Iceland to Neth. Antilles, mainly mint or unmounted
mint (little used) arranged in date order mainly from middle
periods to modern. Some very modern sets including huge
amount of thematics material, countries including Iraq, Israel,
Ttaly, Japan, Laos, Liechtenstein useful group, Luxembourg
usetful group, Monaco useful section, Montenegro, Netherlands
& Colonies ete. Mainly priced to sell at one third catalogue value
annotated on each ticket. Extensive lot with a high cat value,
originally PTSA approx. £4660, estimate at less than 10% cat
value. Ideal to take to fairs or to add to existing stock. All the
work is done for you! Cheap at estimate. £ 380

25 Foreign collection in well filled Devon album including
country sections from 19th century for Denmark 1851-54 4rbs
brown fu., 1854 2s blue fu. (4 margins), 1864 8s & 16s used
(usual minor faults cat £370), 1915 5k used (Cat £180 thins),
Dominica QV 1d on 1s mint, Egypt, Estonia, Ethiopia, Fiji
1876-78 incl vals to 5s mint, Finland, France middle to modern,

France colonies general issues from imperfs to 1870s perf issues
m & u, plus blank die tablet on lc ( taken as is), 1943 France
Liberation Force in Colonies set of 5 fou., etc, useful pickings.
100s. £ 300

26 GB & WORLD collections in stockbooks in a well filled
box dozens of different countries, some nice 64 sided stockbooks
in clean condition but with commoner, 1000s. £65

27 LARGE TIN OF WORLD and dozens more in stockbooks
in a carton, 1000s to sort through. £50

28 LOOSE ON AND OFF PAPER worldwide carton overtull
with a worldwide stash of 1000s to sort through, all periods mint
and used, huge sorter lot. £85

29 MIXED BOX - A worldwide accumulation on stockpages,
in stockbooks, packets and loose for a wide range of different
countries early to modern, 1000s to sort. £85

30 OLD TIME & Junior type world collections in a well filled
box, 1000s. Early to modern, mint and used, good range of
different countries. £ 65

31 SCOTT PRINTED dilapidated album for Ivory Coast to
New Caledonia world countries 1890s to -1960s periods both
mint and used, huge range of different countries including Japan,
Yugoslavia, Labuan, Latvia, Laos, Lebanon, Liberia (well
represented), Liechtenstein, Luxembourg incl 1946 Stamp Exhib.
M/S mint, Luxembourg, Madagascar, Manchuria, Mexico,
Middle Congo, Monaco, Montenegro, Mozambique,
Netherlands, New Caledonia from 1890s etc, over 7000 all
different. £ 680

32 THEMATICS in made up packets, world collections in
stockbooks and loose, tin etc sorter lot in well filled box, }_: 000s.
50

33 WELL FILLED BOX - A worldwide accumulation of
mainstream defins and commems, mint and used, incl GB,
Channel Islands, covers and FDCs, 1000s to sort. £40

34 WELL FILLED BOX - A worldwide accumulation on
stockpages, in stockbooks, packets and loose for a wide range of
different countries early to modern, 1881 1d lilacs on paper with
cds postmarks, 1000s to sort. £85

35 WORLD ALL DIFFERENT - Collection in six well filled
four ring binders with heaps of Avon Plus album pages. Covers
the world A to Z mixed mint and used from middle to modern
periods, each page well filled from commoner thematic issues to
1940s-60s defins and commems covers Europe, Asia (no China),
Middle East, Americas, plus many more, odd earlier 19th century
incl Turkey, Spain etc. Must be 5000++ all different herfé. 100

36 World mint & used collection in a large Minkus loose leaf
printed album & slipcase includes country sections from Nigeria,
Pakistan, Bahawalpur, Palestine, Panama useful collection,
Paraguay & Peru useful collections etc, many 100s. £130

37 Worldwide accumulation in a box mainly commoner or
mainstream defins and commems, some Australia P/S envelope
for modern issues unused in bundles, stockbooks, albums and
loose. £ 35

ACCESSORIES
38 Great Britain - Seven empty Lindner hingeless printed
albums in black with slipcases for the period 1971-2020. One has
broken spine inside others are very tine. Expensive new, in two
boxes. £70
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LITERATURE
39 RYOHEI ISHIKAWA Collection of stamps and postal
history of Hong Kong Treaty Ports hardbacked Sotheby's auction
catalogue of 1980 sale held at London. A few marks on the outer
cover, embossed in gold on green hardback. No prices realised
but a superb reference. £40

OMNIBUS
40 1937 Coronation collection of First Day Covers mainly
plain or registered to UK bearing full set tied local CDS's incl
Aden, Cyprus, Falkland Is. (2), GB 1939 (not first day)
illustrated with Long May they reign coloured label, etc, not all
First Day but attractive collection all the same. (54 covc%s).
2

41 1937 Coronation sets of three on mainly 1st day covers for
twenty one different countries incl Cyprus, Hong Kong, Falkland
Is. etc, many are registered. (21). £40

42 Qu'aiti State in Hadhramaut: 1946 Victory two large covers
bearing 1'2a carmine (24 examples in pairs and blocks), 2}2a
blue (30 in blocks) both used 10th Jan 1947 cds cancels, printed
addr to Steamer Point Aden. SG 12/13. Attractive. £16

POSTAL HISTORY
43 1857 Seven stampless covers from same correspondence to
Liverpool including from Geneva, Venezia, Paris, Chamonix,
each with manuscript 6 or 8 charge mark and three with boxed
two line FR. / IF78¢ French Exchange Office Entry mark plus
various transit cancels and Liverpool dotted arc receiving h/s on
obv., faults incl wrinkles and tones, intr group (6). £200

44 1943 (10th July) Censor cover Fr. Levant to Djibouti
bearing 1{ strip of 4 tied POSTES AUX ARMEES / FFI 1943
cds's with Beyrouth censor, Deputy Chief Field censor h/s, C/M
French l/s alongside, then French Sudan and Lebanon POST
AUX ARMEES / FFI backstamps, alongwith 195 violet circle
l/s. Sealed red censor tape. £60

45 1970-73 Chay Blyth's Solo non stop around the world East
to West special illustrated cover carried on British Steel Yacht
and signed, arrival mark of 6th Aug 1971, then further carried on
1973 round the world race with 3p tied special 8th Sept cancel
for the Whitbread race. Only a few dozen known to have been
carried on the dual trip. £75

46 ASIA: Small group of commercial covers middle to modern
including Afghanistan (5), Tibet early philatelic LHASA (3),
Nepal unused aerogramme, 1958 Human Rights Day FDC,
Bhutan incl 3D on 1968 FDC (unusual), plus a few modern
FDCs incl imperfs & M/S for 1979 YOC, etc, intr little group.
(29). £60

47 British Commonwealth: Unused postal stationery cards
useful selection incl OFS VRI ovpt on regd 4d olive P/S env,
Sierra Leone QEII 4d brownregd P/S env., S. Africa GV 1d red
P/S env., Basutoland QEII 5¢ on 6d red unused regd P/S env.,
Br. Guiana l¢ grey ship P/S card. Mainly fine. (5). £30

48 CRIMEA WAR: 1855 July. Double sided letter from a
French soldier (to his mother and brother) camped at Devant,
Sebastopol. Mentions army life and is easily readable (in French)
with some peripheral small tears and filing creases. Nice Military
item. £50

49 India and states: Interesting group of native covers and
letters in a folder crom circa 1910-15 including Experimental
Post Office, Kishengarh prestamp covers (1), Hyderabad incl P/S
cards, unused envs incl ladp green on buff envs, 6p P/S cards
unused Nizims Dominions, etc, intr little lot. £30

50 Maritime: Ex RMS Letitia 1936 cover addr to Capt Swan
OBE on HMR Calliope Newcastle Upon Tyne then redirected to
Northumberland, bearing 1%d red-brown tied PAQUEBOT /
POST AT SEA London cancel in black with BRITISH MAIL
/POSTED ON THE HIGH SEAS / EX/R.M.S ""Letitia"" in
magenta circle. £20

51 MILITARY MAIL: WWI & WWII selection of covers and
cards all from Military personnel with WWI Germany Felpost
cards and lettersheet all with different handstamps of the various
regiments (10) & Belgian card with Military cds; then two Third
Reich items from WWII with Feldpost letter sheet endorsed with
Eagle and Swastika cds and a 1939 attractive official looking
envelope with cachets/ Handstamps and an attractive Eagle and
Swastika seal in red on the reverse (faults). Useful lot ( 13%

50

52 P.O.W. MAIL:WWI Accumulation of covers sent to
Copenhagen,Denmark, ALL stampless with group of small
envelopes bearing TOLNA (Hungary) cds and triangular censor
marking in purple (18), larger envelopes with 'K.U.K.
OFFIZIERSTATION / KRIEGGEFANGENE /
THERESIENSTADT' handstamp and triangular censor in shades
of purple (8) and another with red censor, group of fronts with
Osnabruck (Germany) special cancel (4) and further envelopes
with postmarks of PRAGUE (2), LUGOS (Romania), ZYWIEC
(Poland) & BUCZACZ (Ukraine)all with censor markings. Very
good lot in better than average condition (32, plus 4 ﬁ‘onés)
100

53 Paquebot Postmarks on single stamps and pairs mainly QV
onwards incl NSW PACKET POST boxed over two stamps,
Leeward Is. Posted on the high seas, Bahamas, Australia loose-
letter, Victoria Paquebot, Barbados pair MS Colombia etc, nice
little group. (20). £20

54 POSTAGE REFUNDED - Violet handstamp on four 1949
Covers Bath to China to same correspondence bearing 1s & 3d
adhs tied Bath wavy line machine cancel each addr to different
town in China incl Peiping, Nanchang, Tsingan & Igfeng, Some
creases, most unusual and interesting group. (4). £180

55 Selection of thirty unused postal stationery postcards
including a couple of covers. Includes St. Pierre et Miquelon
10¢, Tunis 15¢, Japan 2 sen, Cuba 2 pesos and Turkey 2 p%ras.

15

56 SPECIMEN Overprints on QV-GV postal stationery cards
each overprinted specimen diagonally including East Africa GV
35¢ regd env., Ceylon EDVII 6¢ red card, BCA Y2d green Arms,
1d arms newspaper wrapper, Leeward Is. QV 1d red newspaper
wrapper, 1d pink env., Zululand 1d card, Br. Guiana Ship lc
grey, BEA '%a green, Leeward Is. QV 1d pink env. 1d red card,
Sierra Leone Y2d green newspaper wrapper, QV %d green card,
2d grey regd env., EDVII /4d green, mostly fine, nice group of
12 items. £180

POSTCARDS
57 Alice in Wonderland: 1907 Coloured postcard unused
showing Mardi Gras, New Orleans by Adolph Selige Publishers
St Louts. Few minor tones with one weak corner otherwise nice
early postcard. £20

58 EUROPE - Early to middle periods well filled shoebox of
town and village postmarks for France, Switzerland,
Netherlands, Gibraltar Paquebot, Belgium, Cape Colony, GB
from EDVII onwards with many nice town CDS's, USA,
Germany, 1911 Levant, Palestine etc, for approx 570 different
PPCs, lots of greetings, Views, topographical etc. £250
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59 FRANCE: 1903-1920 Shoebox of postcards from the turn
of the 20th century mainly a correspondence to Vosges mostly
postally used with a variety of defins, some on obverse from a
good range of different towns, all sorts of topics including nice
range of Luna theme park Water Chute, Les Roues Diaboliques,
Scenic Railway, La Riviere Mystery, Japanese card from Paris,
Greetings, plus large group of unused, large quantity mainly all
ditferent, nice original lot. (Approx 350+). £175

60 FRANCE: 1917 (May) WWI Useful correspondence from
Infanterie 158 Lyon to Vosges France from infantryman during
the Nivelle Offensive at the Battle of Chemins Des Dames where
200,000 French soldiers were killed. Each postcard bearing a
variety of FRANCAISE POSTAL 158 REGIMENT
DTNFANTIERIE LYON cachets in violet, also includes other
handstamps including Temporary Hospital, Commission Militare
Dijon, F.P.M. LYON, Moulins Hospital, mainly 1917-18
periods, nice original lot (50+). f£100

61 FRANCE: An extensive unused and used (without
adhesives) assembly in a shoebox from an original
correspondence of circa 1900-1920 PPCs, portraits, greetings,
places and districts. Many with CDS cancels but no adhesives
affixed, then many more unused, pretty much all different.
Approx 700+, from an original correspondence. £ 350

62 FRANCE: An extensive used assembly in a shoebox froman
original correspondence of circa 1900-1920 PPCs, portraits,
greetings, places and districts. All with postage stamps used
variety of Sowers, Blanc defins at postcard rates in France, 1914
Arrival of the Turkish military, 1906 Big Wheel Paris, 1903
Vittel Water Source, pretty much all different. Approx 4335, nice
original correspondence £400

63 FRANCE: Old time well filled slot album with a huge range
of 420+ PPCs including views of Paris, many with Sower
Versailles, Grand Chateau's, Statues, Rethel, Rozoy Sur Serre,
Orgerus, then many towns around France incl stamps cancelled
on obverse early 1900s, Angouleme etc. Mainly fine, good
quantity appears all different. £400

64 GB EDVII onwards well filled shoebox of town and village
CDS postmarks arranged by types Single Ring (22), Postage Due
(45), Railway (80), double ring (69), Skeleton Rubbers (38),
Squared Circles (97), duplex (139) for approx 545 different
PPCs, lots of greetings, Views, topographical etc. Good variety,
ideal for postmark enthusiast as mainly all good complete strikes.
Approx 545. £275

65 GB GV Postcards large group of ¢90, mainly 2d defins tied
by different CAMP CDS postmarks many appear military, also
some nice Exhibition cancels, appear all different including
Sutton Veny Camp, Blackdown camp, Bordon Camp, Bovington
Camp (opened 1899 still in use), Bourley Camp, Boyton Camp,
APO No.5 1906, 1910 Currage Camp, Curragh Camp (Ireland,
two incl large double ring), Deepcut Camp, Frensham Common,
plus so many more, variety of topographical subjects, 1906
Beaulieu Camp (Military training camp) large CDS (vertical
crease) etc, Approx 90. £160

66 Postage Due - Underpaid postcards (various topographical)
mainly from UK towns mostly GV %d green tied mainly all
different towns with 1d to Pay, or liable to Letter Rate h/s in
black each with 1d red or 2d black postage due, includes 1919
'1d 400" in oval, 1d To Pay 960, 2d 577, 2d To Pay 575,
manuscript 1d To Pay 911, 1d 868, 1d 63, 1d 602, a few
unstamped hence 2d rate applied. Useful group (40+). £80

REVENUES & CINDERELLA
67 Griqualand: 1876 Issue 6d brown on yellow x four neatly
used examples, odd minor fault otherwise fine, all black G
overprints on Cape of Good Hope. Barefoot 40. £80

68 Hong Kong: ¢1945-8 5¢ on 8¢ RECEIPT STAMP overprint
unmounted mint, Barefoot 2. £35

69 Isle of Man: Small range including QV 2d, 4d & 2/6, EDVII
2/6 (2), GV £1, greens slightly varied condition others sound,
nice little group. (6). £75

70 Queensland: 1866 Cypher - Crown over V R pair black on
white labels affixed to revenue documents. Usual rough peéfs.
2

71 WEI HAI WEI: 1921 1c¢ on 1d red & black unused no gum,
small hinge remains, bright colour, Barefoot 1. £15

72 Well filled stockbook with large collection of poster stamps,
revenues, GB locals, other local posts incl India 1854 4a design
in facsimile blocks of 4 (10), some "used' with dotted diamond
cancels, different Indian states forgeries in blocks and singles,
reprints, many attractive items and thematics etc, 100s. .

85

THEMATICS
73 AIRMAIL COVERS: Attractive modern covers range of
worldwide illustrated special event or FDCs with high face
values mainly post independence French Colonies, some signed
mostly around First Flight 2009, including 2009 Astronomy Year
& 40th Anniv. of Concorde's first tlight, 3000fr, 2011 Congo
M/S for Concorde, Benin, Mali, Malawi, Hawaii 2003 local
post, Palau, Rwanda, New Caledonia, Djibouti, Ivory Coast,
Mali, Fujeira 1972 Gold or Silver Foil Concorde & De Gaulle,
Wallis & Futuna 1976 250f, St Thomas & Prince Is., Comores
Is., Barbados 2008 Concorde Experience etc, colourful lot. (c83
covers). £325

74 Aviation - A large well filled 64 sided stockbook with
dozens of mint and used sets middle period to modern from many
different countries incl M/S noted Romania, Belgian Congo,
China airs mint, Post independent France colony airs with high
face values, Cyrenaica 1934 Colonial Exhib airs mint, Germany
1934 Count Zeppelin 3m nvm, Newfoundland 1931 air to 50c
mint, S. America countries, Russia 1944 Liberation M/S imperf
mint, Italian Somalia airs m & u, Italian Trust Terr.) 1950 air
almost complete incl top 3 key vals mint (SG 252/4 cat £250),
Western Airways Canada labels blks of 4 mint, Br. Columbia,
Fairfield labels mint, etc, 100s. £360

75 Cadbury's Cocoa: Very old time printed manilla envelope
(creased flap) titled, VERY AMUSING NOVELTY
ENCLOSED / WHY / CADBURY'S COCOA / IS SO
POPULAR, contains an original printed sheet and a purple
cellophane fish with a list of comments when the fish curls up on
your hand. Includes wild statements on its benefits including very
valuable for athletes and muscle building. Nice addition to
advertising for chocolate. £15

76 CRICKET: 1907 In The Open Tucks' Cricket series of six
different unused PPC's. Slightly age worn but still a desirable and
scarce set of postcards that are stated to be retailing at £50 each
(6) £100

77 MONUMENTS: Hungary; 1975 Stamp Day Imperf setenant
strip of 4 with imprint both sides unmounted mint, very fine,
Scott retail $125, (SG Cat 2979/2982). £40

ADEN
78 1937 Dhow 10r olive-green hinged mint, top value, SG 12.
£250

79 Collection 1937-1960 of approx. 150 stamps, mainly used
neatly arranged on leaves in display sleeves includes Aden
squared circle on India 3a, Aden CDS on India 3a CDS, 1937
Dhow to 8a mint, 1939 to 5r, 1951 surcharge set 11 mint (Cat
£85), etc. (c.150). £100
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ALBANIA
80 1928 Inauguration of Viore (Valone) - Brindisi Air Service
overprinted complete set of 7 fresh hinged mint with each
expertised on reverse. A scarce and KEY set SG 222/8 (5)120

81 Stockbook with better mint sets and some used ranges noted
1925 Return set m, Proclamation set m, Republika ovpt set m,
1929 King Zog Birthday set mint (Cat £162), 1938 Royal
Wedding set 8 mint (Cat £43), 1945 Red Cross surcharge set 4
mint (Cat £87), 1946 Assembly ovpt set m (Cat £52), 1950 air
set m (Cat £50), 1964 Olympic Games M/S both perf & imperf
mint, plus ranges of commems, STC £925, useful assemblg,zls

ALGERIA
82 1861 Entire letter attractively displayed and written up on
an album page bearing France 1852 20c Napoleon tide with
lozenge '3732' postmark for ORAN, ALGERIA plus double ring
Oran Algerie cds to Sidi-Bel-Abbes. Very fine item. £ 60

83 1920s to 1950s useful group of picture postcards bearing
many attractive combinations of defins and commems noted 1958
Foundation Marechal De Latre with photo of Marechal and
stamp affix tied special cancels on obverse, 1952 similar special
cancel for Bir Hakeim 1942 tied on obv., 1950 Foucould &
Laperrine stamp tied on obv., 1954 Lavellette, intr group. é 18).

38

84 1926 Top values 10f red and brown & 20f green and violet
both hinged mint, SG 69/70. Cat £112. £ 38

85 Group of Covers (17) mainly 1920s-1949 noted WWIL
censors (2), PPCs for 1920s to 1950s (9), 1945 Creased
CONTROLE DES INFORMATIONS two line violet boxed /s
with airmail crossed out (no air service), 1945 cvr from
Phillipville regd locally, 1945 cvr from Guyotville, 1949 advert
cover for Joseph Perrin importer from Birtouta, etc (17).

£50

86 Group of Covers (7) mainly 1920s-1949 noted WWII
censor, 1931 colour illus Hotel env., 1926 nulti franked nine
Algerie defins, 1931 Uruguay to Algeria with postage due
combination, 1949 Oran fine wines illus postcard, 1913 PPC
with French 10c¢ Sower tied GER BOUSE ALGER cds. (P.‘la

87 Used postcards collection of mainly 1920s to 1930s mainly
to European destinations with a variety of different frankings,
noted 1934 German illus PPC with nice visit Algeria Slogan
cancel, 1942 censored, 1927 with nice combn of earlier Algerie
ovpts, 1927 85¢ tied dumb cancel and GB 1d P.due affixed, etc
(18). £90

ANDORRA
88 French: 1931 Postage Due Ist issue 60c green in a plate No
9 gutter pair in fine hinged mint condition, very fresh SG FD 28
Cat Dallay €650 £120

ANTIGUA
89 1864 1d dull rose large part original gum with hinge
remains, usual rough perf, fine, SG 6 Cat £120. f 38

90 1876 6d blue-green Pert 14 unused no gum with variety
WATERMARK INVERTED. Couple of toned perfs otherwise

sound. SG does not price this as mint but as used £140. SEGISW
200

91 1945 OHMS wrinkled cover to USA bearing Antigua 1d red
and Leeward Is. 6d tied ST JOHN's cds cancels sent to the
Money Order Dept. £20

92 Useful collection from QV onwards with better early to
middle periods all fine used laid out on stockpages in date order
many items of note including 1882 %d green, 4d blue, 1884 1d
carmine-red, 1903-07 seven vals to 1s (Cat £195), 1908-17 seven
vals to 1s (Cat £210), 1921-29 6 vals to 5s (Cat £185), MSCA
16 vals to 4s (Cat £370), 1935 ST set, etc, superb lot for an
Imperial album. Approx 180. £375

ARGENTINA
93 1859 Buenos Aires 1 Peso pink and 2 Pesos blue SPIRO
forgeries in COMPLETE SHEETS OF 25 with usual dotted
square cancels. Some peripheral toning to edges of sheets
actually adds to the superb appearance of these items. Would
display very well (2 sheets) £100

94 1859-62 Buenos Aires 4R green, 1 Peso blue and 2 Pesos
red SPIRO forgeries in COMPLETE SHEETS OF 25 with usual
dotted square cancels. Some peripheral toning to edges of sheets
actually adds to the superb appearance of these items. Would
display very well (3 sheets) £150

95 Extensive accumulation jumbled on leaves, on manilla
stockpages and others in an overfull binder, over 3200 stamps
mint and mainly used, better earlier mint on manilla pages, huge
variety, some heavy duplication of mainstream defins and
comimenms, ideal for starter lot, approx 3200+. f£110

ARUBA
96 1986-1989 Unmounted mint complete collection on KA-BE
hingeless printed leaves, all nice sets, thematics and good
catalogue £180+. Fine. 60

ASCENSION
97 1924-33 1d grey black and deep blue green, re inforced pair
mounted mint, with right hand stamp showing torn flag variety
SGl1b. £60

98 1924-33 3d blue mounted mint pair with right hand btamp
showing torn flag variety, SG14b. £8

99 1927 Badge of St Helena 5d purple and olive-green fine
used neat 12 OC 27 regd oval showing broken main mast variety,
very fine, SG 15d da. £160

100 1934 (30 Oct) 1d & 8d on regd long OHMS cover (torn
at top) to Heffley Creek Br. Columbia, Canada. Tied registered
ovals cancels, regd etiquette No0.492, various crayon marks etc,
nice commercial used SG 21 & 27. £35

101 1935 Silver Jubilee 5d green and indigo hinged mint
displaying kite and vertical log VARIETY with few toned perfs
SG33k (cat £400) plus a set of 4 hinged mint SG31/4 £100

102 1938 P.13 Yd black and violet mounted mint showing long
centre bar to E variety, SG 38 ba. £35

103 1946 Victory set of two on cover in blocks of 10 (2 on
front, 2 on back) sent registered to Jamestown St Helena tied
ASCENSION / C/ 10 NOV cds's. SG 48/9. £24

104 1949 P.14 1'4d black and rose-carmine heavy mounted
mint showing Davit Flaw variety, thinning otherwise nice and
fresh looker, SG 40a Cat £400. f£100

AUSTRALIA
105 1931 Kingsford Smith 3d blue in three plate corner blocks
of'4 1, 2, & 3. Mounted in margins leaving stamps U/M, thin on

plate 2 otherwise just usual wrinkles, nice positional pieces. SG
122 (Cat £102 for mint). £40

106 1932 Bridge 5s bottom marginal John Ash imprint,
mounted mint with gum wrinkles and thin spot, fine appearance.
SG 143. £150
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107 1932 Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge 5s blue-green
fine used cds, SG 143. £90

108 1935 C of Awmk £1 grey Roo corner cds used a few blunt
perfs otherwise very sound for these, SG 137. £095

109 1938 (20 Jan) Tatty cover to Singapore bearing 2d red
with three Poster labels affixed on reverse and tied by machine
mark for Australia's 150th Anniversary Celebrations, three
different with map and flag, Kangaroo, Koala Bear. £15

110 1947 Occupation Forces in Tokyo: Airmail cover bearing
GB 3d & Is tied Australian Army P.O. 214 CDS addr to
Scotland with RAF Post Japan 322 backstamp and Bank of India
TOKYO cachet in violet alongside, one side cut into otherwise
nice BCOF Sub Area manuscript on reverse. £30

111 1974-1999 Attractive mainly unmounted mint collection
on Davo printed album leaves, pretty well complete including
values to $10, self-adhesives, useful face value. 100s. £85

112 B.C.O.F. Japan: 1947 Cover to UK bearing set of seven
overprinted BCOF / JAPAN / 1946 on Australia stamps to 5s,
neatly tied AFPO No.30 / RAAF JAPAN. Vertical fold
otherwise fine. SG J1-7. £120

113 B.C.O.F. Japan: 1948 Typed addr cover to Victoria
Australia bearing set of seven overprinted BCOF / JAPAN /
1946 on Australia stamps to 5s, neatly tied AUST ARMY PO /
214/27 JY 48. Very fine. SG J1-7. £120

114 Br. Commonwealth Occupation Force Japan: 1946 OAS
cover to London bearing BCOF JAPAN 1946 overprint 1d
brown-purple vertical pair tied part CDS cancel (incomplete)
with senders address on reverse: provost security flt, Iwakuni.
Nice genuine use. SG J2. £85

115 Collection of small ranges on Yvert printed leaves with
three better stamps noted 1916 Narrow Crown 1s blue-green
mint (Cat £70), 5s grey and yellow very fine used (SG 42 Cat
£120), 1932 C of A 10s grey & pink very fine used cds (SG 136
Cat £160), other Roos to 2s maroon, GV heads to 1/4d used, 4d
violet mint, 1935 SJ set mint, 1934 Macarthur set 3 mint,
Centenary set 3 mint, Officials 1929 Air OS perfin mint, nice
little lot. (c80). £210

116 Officials: 1913 4d orange Kangaroo first watermark fine
used perforated OS NSW, fine for these, SG O21. BW l5?bb.
40

117 Postage Due: 1947 green and carmine in a superb
unmounted mint lower gutter block of 8 showing imprint at the
base with bottom second stamp showing 'gash' plate flaw variety

(Brusden-White D96e). Lovely item. £80
AUSTRALIAN STATES

118 1858 2d orange-red fine used three margin example neatly

cut and cancelled 211 numeral cancel. SG 7. £30

119 Mainly QV assembly in small auction packets including
NSW 1902 2/6, Perf 11 x 12 5d green, Victoria 1882 2d brown
mint blk of 4, 3d blk of 4 mint (SG 420), S. Australia Tall
Postage issues 3d to 2/6 mint (faults), 1901 2s carmine mint,
Queensland Chalon 2/6 mint, 1881 2s unused, Tasmania 1870 to
10d mint, 1899 Views 4d, 5d, 6d mint. Useful cat va]ue.E

150

120 New South Wales: 1856-60 Wmk 1, 1d red shades fine
used range of five examples mainly with 3 margins with oval
barred cancels, sound, SG range 107/109 Cat £120, (5).

40

121 New South Wales: 1861 (22 Jun) Envelope to Madras
bearing 2d blue pair or strip of three neatly cancelled NSW oval
cancels in black, nice MADRAS dated double arc in red
alongside. Faults on the stamp otherwise fine commercial use,
taken as SG range 134/7. £85

122 New South Wales: 1885 8d yellow p.12 part original gum
with hinge remainders showing watermark inverted variety,

centred NW and thinned otherwise sound, SG 236a Cat £3;:50.
75

123 New South Wales: 1897 Diamond Jubilee 2'2d (2/6d)

gold, carmine and blue mounted mint key value, SG 281;‘:
100

124 New South Wales: Officials; 1879 P.13 4d red-brown mint
part original gum with hinge remains, left wing margin with gum
missing on wing side, very fine and fresh appearance, SG 06.

£32

125 New South Wales: Postage Dues 1891-7 P.10 Specimen
overprints on 4d & 8d green mint part original gum with
tropicalised gum and wrinkles, minor tones, SG D5 & D':'.E

40

126 Queensland: 1864 (Apr) Toned cover to UK bearing 6d
pale yellow-green tied oval cancel sent from Brisbane. £ 25

127 Queensland: 1882 10s brown a superb very fine lightly

mounted mint, incredibly fresh, almost unmounted, SG 1%5.
125

128 Queensland: 1883 £1 deep green a superb very fine lightly

mounted mint, incredibly fresh, almost unmounted, SG 136.
275

129 South Australia: 1856 Wmk Star 2d orange red sound fine
used with four huge margins, neatly struck barred '1' cancel in
black, margins don't come much bigger than this! SG 7. P

75

130 South Australia: 1886-96 P.10 2/6 mauve mounted mint
large part original gum with incredibly fresh frontal appearance,
SG 195. £55

131 South Australia: 1894 2}2d Victoria and Roo defin on five
right hand marginal IMPERFORATE blocks of eight gummed
unmounted mint colour trials. Includes red-brown, purple,
brown, straw and reddish-purple colours. Very fine. SG 234 var.
(40 examples). £ 400

132 Victoria: 1885 (14 Jan) Tatty and soiled cover bearing
Stamp Duty 6d ultramarine P.12%: tied HORSHAM numeral
duplex addr to Harlow Essex with name cut out, sent p. P & O
Mail, Melbourne and Harlow backstamps. Incredibly tatty, toned
and torn but scarce postal use, SG 266 Rated £900 on covgr.
75

133 Western Australia: 1859 6d grey-black fine used two

margin example neatly cut all round with barred cancel in black,
above average for these, SG 10. £ 250

134 Western Australia: 1885-93 Mint assembly incl ¥4d, 1d, 2d
(marginal pl.1), 4d (marginal pl.1), 5d & 1s (marginal pl.1). Cat
£174. £ 38

AUSTRIA
135 1817 Prestamp wrapper from CASCHAU to Nagy Szollos
bearing fine two line CASCHAU / 28 MAI /s with K.K. /3.
MILITRDISTRIKTS COMD. / ZU / KASCHAU fine oval
cancel alongside. Embossed on reverse. £20
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136 1875-1914 Box containing a large accumulation of early
Postal cards both mint and used, the majority used displaying a
plethora of different postmarks both Austrian and Czech
(possibly some Polish) with duplication of types but still good
variety. Condition is very good for this type of mixed lot that
will be a delight for the Austrian postal history specialist. Totally
unchecked by us so possibility of some good finds (214 c&u‘ds}
100

137 1878-1955 Small accumulation of covers and cards chiefly
commercial including 1876 covers with Skr red (2), early 20th
century covers with Czech pmks, 1914 cover with UBERPRIFT
/ WIEN' seal, 1920's Postal stationery, WWII censored cover,
etc,.. with some mixed condition but many fine and interesting
items (35) £ 36

138 1910 80th Birthday of Francis Joseph I 10k brown, blue
and ochre fine used WIEN 54 / 16 VIII 1910 forged cds cancel,
top value, SG 239. Cat £550 as genuine. Nice spacefiller. Date
of issue was two days later than this cancel. £20

139 1910 80th Birthday of Francis Joseph I 2kr olive-green
and dark red fine used WIEN 16 VIII 1910 forged cds cancel,
key stamp, expertised onreverse!, SG 237. Cat £400 as genuine.
Nice spacefiller. Date of issue was two days later than this
cancel. £20

140 1910 80th Birthday of Francis Joseph I 5k purple and
olive-brown fine used WIEN 54 / 16 VIII 1910 forged cds
cancel, key stamp, SG 238. Cat £375 as genuine. Nice

spacefiller. Date of issue was two days later than this Can?l.
20

141 1923-25 Five special Flight cards written up on album
pages comprising 1923 Vienna to Berlin via Prague with
attractive 4 stamp franking and special cachet in violet (Field
46), Two 1924 PPC's showing Seaplane flying over Alpine lake
inscribed 'FLUG-WOCHE in ST. WOLFGANG with five lined
cachets on reverse each with different St Wolfgang cds, 1925
Aspern Flying Field postcard with various cachets (Field 66) and
a further postal stationery card uprated with 4 different adhesives
with various cachets. Very attractive lot that would display well
(5) £80

142 1946 First Anniv. of Establishment of Renner Govt set of
four sheets imperf unmounted mint, very fine, SG MS 97E6.
950

143 1950-53 Air Birds 3s and 5s key values in corner marginal
unmounted mint singles, plus 3 other lesser values. SG 12E18/9.
120

144 Binder with a mainly mint range on Hagners a very useful
assembly incl 1948 Costumes 1s red mint, 1950 Birds 3s & 5s
U/M (Cat £380, very fresh), many other middle to modern sets
and ranges with better cat throughout, also few non relat?:d.

125

145 Extensive mint and used collection in springback album on
dozens of album pages from 1850 to 1971 incl imperfs to 9k
used, 1867 to 50kr used, 1874 to 50kr m & u, 1890 set used,
early 1900s mostly complete, 1910 80th Birthday set to 1k used
(Cat £250), 1933 Ski set mint (Cat £400), 1935 air set m & u
(Cat £120), 1936 Ski set m (Cat £100), 1936 Welfare set used,
1945 Hitler ovptd top values mint (Cat £300+), 1949 Welfare
Fund set m (Cat £115),1950 Plebiscite set m (Cat £195), 1950
Birds set (3s & 5s U/M cat £380), etc to 1971. Huge cat value
and qty. £ 450

146 Post Offices in Turkey: 1871 Entire Letter Constantinople
to Switzerland bearing 5s red and two 10s blue (one cut along
the bottom perfs) tied CONSTANTINOPEL CDS's, sent via
Trieste. Some white aging marks from pen writing with Trieste
oval transit and BRUGG arrival CDS on reverse. 5s red very
scarce on cover (US$1000+). £ 250

147 Post Offices in Turkish Empire: 1883 P.9% 2s brown Arms
defin neatly CDS used, one pulled perf at the top, SG 14 Cat
£225. £65

148 Postal History: 1839 Entire from Vienna to London with
various markings including large crowned H/S in red which has
been erased by manuscript; also fancy Franco' H/S inred, L.A.
in black, Wien/SADE H/S in red and London B/S in black.
Clean item in good condition £40

BAHAMAS
149 1882 P.14 4d rose very fine used part numeral cancel in
blue, superb, SG 43. £32

150 1884-1978 Small collection on loose leaves, mixed mint
and used condition. Stamps to note, 1884 1d Pale Rose
unmounted mint (SG 47), 1877 1d Scarlet-Vermillion (SG 33),
Useful GVI(240). £ 140

151 1902 Wmk CA 6d brown in an unusual block of 6 fine
used NASSAU CDS cancels, few perf splits, hard to fine
multiple. SG 66 Cat £210. f a8

152 1919 3d black and brown right unmounted mint showing
watermark inverted variety, very fine, SG 105w, £45

153 1930 Tercentenary of Colony set of five fine used (5s has

poor corner, not counted), 2s & 3s very fine, SG 126/130.E
65

154 1935 Silver Jubilee 24d brown and deep blue fresh hinged
mint showing 'extra flagstaft ' variety; not listed in SG as a
variety. SG142 var £75

155 1938 Chalky 5/- lilac and blue on thick paper hinged mint
with slightly toned gum but fresh appearance, SG 156 £ 50

156 1938 Chalky Paper 5/- & £1 GVI definitives hinged mint
with usual tropicalised gum. Fresh looking pair. SG156/7 Cat
£420. £120

157 1938-52 George VI complete set of 17 (SG 149/157a)
plus extra shades of 1/- and 5/~(2) and 3d overprint; chiefly
hinged mint but £1 and one 5/- are unmounted mint (21) 5

70

158 1954-63 Complete set to 10s in unmounted mint blocks of
4, some are plate number or marginal. Fine, SG 201/215. Very
attractive as multiples. £120

BARBADOS
159 1892 2/6d violet and green plus 1897 QV Jubilee 2'4d, 5d,
8d, 10d & 2/6d hinged mint with 'SPECIMEN' overprint. Nice

group SG 115s, 119/20s, 122/4s (6). £60
160 1912 GV 3s green and violet top value cds used, fine, SG
180. £55

161 Collection QV-QEII of approx. 300 stamps, mint and used
neatly arranged on leaves in display sleeves includes QV to Is,
Seahorses to 6d m & u, GVI to 5s, 1967 to $5 mint, commems to
1980, etc. (¢300). £ 45
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BASUTOLAND
162 1935 (31 Jul) Regd OHMS long envelope bearing GV Y2d
pair, 1d, 2d & 3d all marginal singles (2d with Waterlow
mmprint) tied MASERU CDS cancels addr to USA. Attractive
combination. £25

BELGIAN CONGO
163 1887 Independent State of Congo: King Leopold IT 5
francs lilac some gum with hinge residue, SG 11. £180

164 1910 3fblack and red in a fine used block of 4, SG 68.
£22

165 1936-38 Three Belgian Congo illustrated flight covers incl
1936 Brussels to Stanleyville then Elisabethville, 1938 Two
covers with different combinations from Brussels to Leopoldville
and return flight to Brussels, various cachets and arrival,
departure backstamps. Attractive. (3). f 30

166 Collection on large old Yvert printed leaves with useful
quantity and includes many sets noted 1923 to 10f, 1922 .25 on
30c¢ on 10c used (SG 114), 1922 SG 104 in sheet of 50 mint,
1931 set mint, 1934 Air set m, 1930 Congo Natives set m (Cat
£80), used ranges, useful assembly. £80

167 Two covers incl 1942 Elisabethville to Chicago bearing
1£25 brown pair and 1fr red pictorial defins tied 1942 CDS with
trade cachet alongside then DEFICIENCY IN ADDRESS NY
P.O h/s applied and part PASSED CENSOR
ELISABETHVILLE single line W/s in black, second censor cover
LEOPOLDVILLE EAST to Indiana USA with CENSURE
CONGO /s in black and US censor 6649 tape affixed. Creases
but nice duo. (2). £ 30

BELGIUM
168 1850-78 Classics assembly on album leaves with single
used examples (mainly fine) and six covers including 1850 E.L.
bearing 20c¢ blue (Rated $125), 1856 20c blue x 2 singles to
Bordeaux, 1858 40c carmine-rose on E.L. (Rated $160), 1878
perf 20c blue on E.L, 1870 E.L to Genova bearing 40c red tied
'12" dotted diamond (Rated $110), then 36 stamps from the
period incl 1851-54 40c carmine-rose ($110, three margins),
1861 imperfto 40c incl 1¢ green CDS used (8125), 40¢ ($150),
1863 perf issues from lc green to 40c1865-66 1f violet. Useful
and attractive assembly. £275

169 1935-39 Two flight covers incl 1935 from Elisabethville
Congo flight to Brussels for SABENA 23.11.1935 flight printed
airmail cover with cachets, 1939 regd Liege Exhibition Brussels
to Honolulu flight sheet folded into three sections for different
parts of the flight, nice range of cancels, both fine. £25

170 1948 IMABA Exhibition reply cards to Switzerland and
return to Belgium three different cards with airmail overprint set,
perfin IMABA set (10,000 issued), each set tied with 21.8.1948
special exhibition cancels. Few dog ears otherwise very ﬁ%e trio.
48

171 1948 SABENA 25th Anniv commemorative cover with
special vignette 'A. VAN COTTHEM!, pilot of the first aircraft

flown by the airline and various special cachets and H/S. l}.{icel
14

172 1952 Cultural Fund Writers 4F & 8F both with se-tenant
labels showing a laurel wreath bearing a premium of 9F, both
fine unmounted mint. These were put on sale by subscription only
and are scarce in this format. Yvert 898/899 Cat 300 Eu.roE

65

173 1961-1981 Attractive mainly complete mint collection
neatly arranged in a large printed Yvert album in green with sets,
miniature sheets, etc, many 100s, attractive collection for
expansion. Approx 700+. £160

174 1961-1999 Modern unmounted mint collection of mainly
comumem sets, plus miniature sheets and some covers, huge range
of issues neatly arranged in 22 ring album, high cat value.£ 100s.

100

175 1983-1996 Mint, unmounted mint on stock pages with
dozens of sets from 1980s onwards to 1996, noted 1993 to 200f
(Cat £46), 1990 Flowers M/S (Cat £48), 1990s Birds series, and
many nice thematics. STC £790+, Approx 480 + 12 M/SE

190

176 An extensive mint and used collection from 19th century
to 1992 with enormous catalogue value neatly arrange in French
peg fitting album on plain leaves, many sets and part sets with
better values, mint defin and commem sets galore, huge amount
of material STC €4600+. Ideal for expansion. £ 600

177 Old time printed pages with useful classics assembly
mainly used, plus Railway Parcel early to middle m & u, noted
1863 1c green unused, 1893 Sunday labels to 2f used, 1910
Unshaded and shaded sets used, Railway Parcels 1879 set fou.
(Cat £220), 1882 2f buff used (Cat £130), nice early lot. 2 B

BERMUDA
178 1865-1903 1d pale rose Wmk CC wing margin at right

mounted mint with hinge, mainly fine, SG 2. Cat £140. g
42

179 1875 1d on 1/- green fine mint with good part og. Dealers

expertising mark on reverse. Very nice example SG 17 CEat £500.
120

180 1875 1d on 1/- green fine used with light duplex cancel,
couple pulled perfs at top left but still a good looker SG17 Cat
£250. £50

181 1875 One Penny. on ls green mounted mint with hinge
remains, few blunt perfs along the bottom along with toned gum,
otherwise sound, SG 17 Cat £500. £50

182 1902 - 1925 Comprehensive mint assembly comprising
1902 - 10 'Dry Dock' both sets (cat £195, 2%d with tiny tone
spot) and 1910 - 25 set complete with the extra shades (cat
£195). Very nice range. (27) f£110

183 1918-20 Keyplates 2/- purple and blue with 'break in scroll

variety with couple of nibbled perfs and 5/- deep green and deep
red both fine mint,and fresh looking SG 51bbb & 53 Cat££3 g—%
1

184 1922-1934 Ship & Keyplates usefil fine used assembly on
album pages begins with 1922 Ships to 1s includes shades for 1d
(5). 2¥2d (2), 1s (4), then 1924-32 Keyplates 2s (2, cat £165),
2/6 (3, cat £350), 10s (2 diff, one on paper Cat £525), 1935 SJ
set etc. Very attractive additions, SG range 77/92. £400

185 1924-322/6 black and carmine on pale blue mounted mint

showing break in scroll variety, fine, SG 89a. £120

186 1938 -53 Keyplates 5/- green and red on yellow & 10/-
bluish green and dep red on green very fine hinged mint SG 118
& 119a Cat £375. f£125

187 1938 GVI low vals in imprint (Bradbury Wilkinson)
bottom marginal pairs, hinged on the margin only. Fine lot SG
110/14 Cat £250 (5 pairs). £90

188 1938 GVI Values to 1/- hinged mint with most of the
shades in evidence SG 110/115a Cat £195 (16). £50

189 1938-53 Keyplate Perf 13 10/- green and dull red on green
& 12/6d grey and pale orange both very fine hinged mint SG
119f & 120e Cat £150. £ 60
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190 1950 Chalky P.13 12/6d grey and pale orange, neat hinged
mint, SG 120e. £40

191 1953-1979 Unmounted mint collection of sets and
miniature sheets on stockpages with useful including 1953 16
vals to £1 (Cat £100), 1970 surch set, 1970 Flowers set (Cat
£48), 1978 Wildlife set etc, clean lot. Approx 220. £ 65

192 QV-1950 Mint and used collection on KA-BE album
leaves, large amount of completion includes 1935 SJ set fu.,
1938-53 GVI Keyplates identified fine used incl SG SG 118b,
119¢, 118e, 1181, 1922-34 Ship different printings to 1s mint,
1936-47 to 1/6d mint, 1938-52 pictorials 1s incl shades, good
catalogued lot. £150

193 SPECIMEN Overprints on three postal stationery
registered envelopes, incl QV 2d grey, GV 2d blue & 3d blue
with SPECIMEN diagonally on obverse, fine. £40

194 SPECIMEN Overprints on two QV 1d red postal
stationery cards, each card overprinted SPECIMEN dlagonally
on obverse, fine. (2). £3

195 Three covers incl 1928 Tercent. 1d tied MANGROVE
BAY CDS to Ireland, 1941 3d black and deep blue on typed
FDC to London tied HAMILTON 16 JULY 1941 CDS, 1942
airmail censored (BCI label) cover to UK (redirected) bearing
2s keyplate (SG 116b P.14Y line perf Cat £380 on cover, scarce
genuine commercial use) and 1/6 brown tied slogan cancel.
Faults otherwise fine. (3). £135

196 Useful collection from QV onwards with better early to
middle periods all fine used laid out on stockpages in date order
many items of note including 1883-1904 to 1s, 1906-10 Dry
Dock set 9 (Cat £48), 1910-25 set 9 (Cat £50), 1918-22 2/6 (Cat
£80), 1920 Tercent 8 vals to 1s (Cat £275), 1921 Tercent set 9
(Cat £250), 1935 SJ set, 1938-53 keyplates including different
printings 2s (10), 2/6 (4), 55 (4), 10s(2), £1 (4), etc, superb lot
for an Imperial album. Approx 280. £ 500

BOSNIA & HERZ.
197 1900 40k orange yellow Perf 12" hinged mint. Very fresh
KEY stamp SG 160 Cat £375. £100

BRAZIL
198 1843 Worn Impression 30r black a superb fine cds used
example with 4 large margins and decent part GERAL cds
cancel, very fine for these, Scott 1b. £160

199 1866 500r Orange Emperor used with sock on the nose
cork segmented circle cancel, well centred, SG 56. £14

BRITISH ANTARC. TERR.
200 1963 (1 Feb) Printed large FDC for original set of 15
values to £1 black and light blue tied DECEPTION ISLAND 1

Feb 1963 cds cancels. Fine. SG 1/15. £55
BRITISH EAST AFRICA
201 1897 5r deep sepia fine used eds, SG 96. £225

BRITISH GUIANA
202 1881 2 on 24c green type 19 in a fine used PAIR top

marginal on paper on official type O5. Scarce multiple. SG 159.

£140

203 1931 (21 July) First Day Cover 2c¢ violet postal stationery
envelope registered and uprated with 1931 Centenary lc, 2¢, 4¢c
tied by New Amsterdam CDS cancels, large regd label (torn)
No.18540 and violet boxed First issue day cover centenary
postage stamps cost per set of five $1.13. Some light gum stains
or tones, nice early FDC. SG 283/5. £ 36

204 1931 (21 July) First Day Cover 2c violet postal stationery
envelope registered and uprated with 1931 Centenary lc, 2c, 6¢c
tied by New Amsterdam CDS cancels, large regd label (torn)
No.18537 and violet boxed First issue day cover centenary
postage stamps cost per set of five $1.13. Some light gum stains
or tones, nice early FDC. SG 283/4, 286. £36

205 1931 (21 July) First Day Cover 2c violet postal stationery
envelope registered and uprated with 1931 Centenary lc, 2c, 4¢c
tied by New Amsterdam CDS cancels, large regd label (on
reverse) No.18539 and violet boxed First issue day cover
centenary postage stamps cost per set of five $1.13. Some light
gum stains or tones, nice early FDC. SG 283/5. £34

206 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d brown and deep blue mounted mint
showing diagonal line by turret variety, SG 54f Cat £160.E
40

207 1949 (17 Jan) RSW First Day of Issue $3 red-brown PAIR
tied to wrinkled airmail cover sent locally in Georgetown tied

AIRMAIL / BRITISH GUIANA CDS's, SG 323. £42

208 Usetul collection from QV onwards with better early to
middle periods all fine used laid out on stockpages in date order
many items of note including 1905-07 to 96¢ vfu (Cat £225),
1907-10 set 5, 1913-21 to 96¢ (Cat £180), 1921-27 60c, 72¢ &
96¢ (Cat £190), 1931 Centenary set (Cat £65), 1934 many defins
to $1 (Cat £190), 1935 SJ set, 1954 to $5 etc, superb lot for an
Imperial album. Approx 300. £ 300

BRITISH HONDURAS
209 Balance of ex auction lot with mint and used arranged on
leaves includes 1865 1d pale blue mint o.g. with short corner
(Cat £70), Is green used (trimmed perfs cat £140), 1872 1d blue
unused, 6d rose fu. (Cat £60), 1s green (2 shades used Cat £83),
1882 1d blue (4 used cat £35 each), 1d rose used (2), 4d mauve
used (3), 1891 vals to 50c mint (Cat £235), 1891 surcharges mint
(8), 188-91 surchs to 10c on 4d mint, 1888 bisect pair with
normal on paper used, etc, jumbled and very mixed assembly
with high cat value. £ 250

210 Stockbook QV onwards mint and used with better pickings
incl QV 1865 1d blue unused, 1872 Wmk CC 1s green fu., 1935
SJ set mint, 1948 RSW set munt, 1953 set 12 nunt (Cat £100),
1969 set 6 to $5 mint (Cat £40), Butterflies to $2, 2000 Wildlife
U/M, (Approx 300+). £100

BRITISH LEVANT
211 1893 Roughly handstamped 40pa on %d vermilion tied to
small piece by MR 1 /93 CDS, showing the top of S broken
variety (see footnote after SG 7), with BRITISH POST OFFICE
/ CONSTANTINOPLE CDS, expertised four times on reverse,
nice example, SG 7 Cat £100. £50

BRITISH VIRGIN IS.
212 1913-19 2/6 black and red on blue, very fine used neat
CDS tied to registered paper by ROAD TOWN / TORTOLA V.I
cancel, superb, SG 76. £22

213 1937-51 GVI range on album leaf with 1938 Chalky paper
set to 5/-, 1949 UPU, etc,..all hinged mint. good little lot (21)
£45

BRUNEI
214 1907 1947 Chiefly mint range on leaves including 1907-10
setto $1 (5¢ &25c¢ are fine used cat £143) and 1947 set of 14 to
$10; all very fine and fresh looking. SG23/33 & 79/92 (29)20
£1

215 1947-51 Mint and used assembly arranged by printings on
leaves STC £170 with around 20 stamps noted 1947-51 set to
$10 mint, 1949 UPU used, (21), STC £170. £55
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BULGARIA
216 1927 Albatross biplane 5 x 10! orange and brown MNH 6
X 11 on 61 green and blue, 6 x 4] red and yellow and 2 X 21
brown all MNH. £80

217 1927 Albatross biplane set of four 101 orange and brown
MNH although right corner has tiny bit of gum missing also some
gum creases. £ 60

218 Postal Stationery: 1912 25th Anniv of reign of King
Ferdinand I. A very attractive holding of Postal Cards in two
types with 5/10 stotinki value for both. One design shows King
Ferdinand and the other Prince Boris in his military regalia.
Chiefly mint but one card has a first day (20. 1. 12) cancellation.
Heavy duplication of the Prince Boris issues but should prove to
be useful to the E-Bay dealer. (34) £70

BURMA
219 Unused Airletters, group of four examples incl 1954 15p
green with AIR LETTER / AEROGRAMME two line Vs in
violet, 15p green withred SPECIMEN overprint, 50p red Globe
and flying Erlrd two examples with SPECIMEN overprints in
black or red (2 different types). Very fine. f 45

CANADA
220 1859 5c pale red beaver vertical pair on attractive ¢ 1860s
cover Toronto to USA, tied single CDS, few minor faults
otherwise neat and pretty cover, SG 31. £125

221 1869 (19 Apr) Cover Ottawa to USA bearing nice pair of

3¢ brown-red neatly tied OTTAWA AM AP 19 69 CDS and

barred circle, roughly opened but nice 6¢ rate cover, SG SE.
75

222 1878(24 Aug) lc green postal stationery card St John's to
Bay Roberts cancelled neat leaf postmark in black. Very fine and
attractive. £ 65

223 1893 20c¢ vermilion fine used CDS showing gross misperf
of vertical perforations by 4mm, striking error, SG 115 vaE
26

224 1901 FREE House of Commons parliamentary Mail, black
mourning env (flap missing) bearing nice 7/ OTTAWA / JA 31
/ 01 / FREE keyhole type cancel with violet signature h.fs
underneath. Nice example. £1

225 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 20c¢ dull brown fine with two
light CDS cancels and well centred, well above average for
these, SG 195. £ 60

226 1926 Patricia Airways 5S¢ surcharge on red and buff air
post semi official with surcharge in green. CL 25c¢. £25

227 1929 Printed Via Air Mail Beaver and Union Jack env
bearing GV 2c green tied LAC LA RONGE duplex and CDS
typed addr to Sask bearing CHERRY RED AIRLINE 10c black
and red VIA AIR ONE OZ, label affixed on obverse cancelled
violet incomplete h/s but not tied just toned around the perfs. Ile
A La Crosse arrival backstamp on 25th Dec. Interesting early
airmail cover. £ 36

228 1940 Onward Air Transmission - OAT airmail cover
Montreal to France bearing 30c combn, censored and large red
oval O.A.T. W/s alongside, faults but clear cancel. £25

229 1945 ""Liberated / Prisoner of War Mail / Postage Free""
Unused Letter Sheet, issued for liberated Japanese prisoners of
war who were captured when Hong Kong was captured. Scarce
and very fine. £85

230 1982-94 2¢ UPU Postal Stationery Cards (2) one from
Lamaline to London (some tones) with London hooded receiver,
1894 St John's to USA brown-vermilion shade with barred
cancel. Boston receiver. £20

231 Forces Mail a intr bundle of Army P.O. cancels from
mainly 1950s-60s, few earlier noted 1960s airletters 6
Movements Unit RCAF CAPO 5053 Paris, CAPO numbers,
CFPO numbers, Base APO, 1941 Canadian Forces in
Newtfoundland, North Bay, Petawawa, Victoria, Falconbridge,
Centralia, Borden, Bagotville, plus many more. Approx 4%

50

232 Forces Mail a intr bundle of Army P.O. cancels from
WWII to 1960s, stampless mail from CAAF incl FPO HC1, APO
SC3, CFPO 102, FPO 907 SHAPE Military Rep., RCAF
Marville OHMS letters, Air Material Base, CAPO numbers
5046, 5051, a few pretty Cigarette advertising for Buckingham,
, plus many more. Approx 35. £50

233 Postal Stationery: 1926 6¢ on 2¢ blue mint postal card in
very fine condition. Attractive. £40

234 Stockbook beginning with provinces mint and used incl
Newfoundland, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Prince Edward
Is., Canada QV lc rose (3), 12%c, large Queens to 15¢, then
huge range of mainstream defins and commems mainly used to
$1, mixed, good cat value. £120

CANADA - PROVINCES
235 New Brunswick: 1865 Cover to Scotland bearing 12)¢
indigo cancelled oval barred postmark, torn flap partly missing
and generally scuffed, SAINT JOHN backstamp. SG 18. SG cat

X 5 on cover. £48

236 Newfoundland: 1860 3d green nice large three margin
example mint large part original gum with hinge marks,
incredibly fresh for these, SG 11 Cat £120. £48

237 Newfoundland: 1895 3¢ violet Postal Stationery Envelope
used St John's to Germany, cancelled barred St Johns postmark.
H&GI1. £40

238 Newfoundland: 1898-1915 Group of three Registered
covers with better frankings and combinations noted 1898 15¢
triple weight to USA 3c orange strip of 5 with SUSPECTED
LIABLE TO POSTAGE DUE, 1915 two covers to USA 1897
4c green pair, & 1915 HMS 8c orange Fishing, nice tri0.£(3).
110

239 Newfoundland: 1899 (31 Oct) Registered cover (folded
vertically) St John's to Germany with attractive combination
1865 24c¢ blue QV two singles (SG 30 cat £800 on cover) 1870
6¢ rose (SG 39, cat £256 on cvr), ST JOHN'S CDS cancels, R
oval, London registered hooded cancel in violet, and London
oval transits. Impressive cover. £275

240 Newfoundland: 1900 (12 Jan) Parallel lines
WHITEBOURNE postmark on cover to St John's bearing 2¢
orange Queen Alexandra neatly tied, Railway TPO on reverse.
Fine. £35

241 Newfoundland: 1900 (23 Feb) Registered cover St John's
to Germany with attractive combination 1870 6¢ rose PAIR side
marginal imprint (SG 39), 1887 Yic rose (SG 49), 2c orange-
vermilion Cod (SG 51) tied barred cancels, R oval, London
registered hooded cancel (two different one violet, one black)
and Liverpool transits. Impressive cover. £280

242 Newfoundland: 1909 (June) 1¢ EDVII Postal stationery
card in green uprated with QV lc green (SG 66) from St
Anthony tied neat cds cancels to UK. Very fine. £45
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243 Newfoundland: 1910 2¢ red Queen Alexandra postal
stationery card (H & G 10), neatly cancelled ST JOHNS
postmark addr to Royal Securities Corp. Halifax. £ 40

244 Newfoundland: 1928-29 Publicity issue, set of 15 mint,
fresh, SG 164/178. £50

245 Newfoundland: 1929 (March) lec GV Postal stationery
card in green uprated with 1928 l¢ green (SG 164) from Harbor
Grace tied neat cds cancels to New York. Message relates to
asking for proofs as a momento. Very fine. £40

246 Newfoundland: 1932 $1 indigo Wayzata Airmail
unofticial stamp, hinged mint, never issued. CA #C20. £ 28

247 Newfoundland: 1942 Censor cover to UK bearing 1941
10¢ & 25c tied St John's cds to UK, illustrated cover from The
Clothing Company Ltd, sent airmail, two brown lines from
envelope gum on reverse, sealed DC/45 label in UK. £28

248 Newfoundland: Group of earlier covers including 1898
regd 3¢ orange & 5c violet tied SPANIARDS BAY barred ovals
to Halifax, 1906 PPC of church with EDVII 2¢ scarlet, 1920
illustrated The Royal Stores env. with 1c green & 2c red tied St
John's slogan cancel 1948 PPC og Gander Airport Terminal tied
10c salmon pair, 1934 Bowring Bros. env to USA registered St
John's violet cancel, 1911 Salmon coloured PPC ""Angler's
Computer makes 8 out of 3"" (Ayre & Sons) tied 2c red to
London. Nice group. £75

249 Nova Scotia: 1851-60 Attractive trio of values mainly
without margins but fine used cut very neatly including 4d blue,
6d deep green and 1s purple each with lightly struck barred oval
cancels. SG 3, 6, 8. Huge cat value. (3). £ 600

250 Nova Scotia: 1857 3d pale blue bisected on piece by
incomplete oval cancel and part arc and red cds cancels
alongside. Cat £2500 on cover. SG 4a. £125

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
251 184-90 Small mint group comprising: 1884-90 6d in three
different shades and 1893 1d ONE PENNY on deep bistre
showing NO STOP AFTER PENNY variety, all fine and fresh
Cat £203 f 40

252 1859 Isdeep dark green attractive three margin example
with part triangle cancel, thinned at base otherwise strong colour,
SG 8b. £120

253 1910-14 Two PPC's both with a large combination of
chiefly different EVII defins (15 in total) from the various
Provinces of South Affica, all tied with cds cancels. Obviously
sent for Philatelic reasons but attractive multiple frankings that
would display well (2) f 40

254 Triangle Forgeries assembly on two stockpages all 'used;
many nice examples and some genuine looking includes 1d red
(9), 4d blue (10 + 2 genuine), 6d (6), 1s (12). Intr group. (£39).

75

CAYMAN IS.
255 1953-62 Complete set to 10s in lightly mounted mint
bottom right corner marginal plate number pairs, 4d is Bradbury
imprint pair, very fine, SG 148/161. £62

CEYLON
256 1857-59 Wmk Star white paper 6d plum attractive 2-3
margin example with neat barred cancel, touching in on left and
SW corner, nice clean example, SG 6. £ 45

257 1885 P.12% x 14 One Rupee Twelve Cents on 2r50 dull
rose surcharge mounted mint with horizontal bend otherwise
fine, SG 176 Cat £110. £42

258 1891 (1 July) 3c magenta postal stationery card
PAYAGALLA to MOROTUWA with barred oval and transit,
departure and arrival cancel. f£22

259 1913 (22 Dec) French Seaposts: PPC of Colombo addr to
France bearing France 20c Sower tied MARSEILLE A
YOKOHAMA No.7 octagonal cancels. Fine. £20

260 1917-29 Two 2c¢ olive-yellow postal stationery cards sent
inside Ceylon to Colombo or Devepatam, cancelled
NAWALAPTIYA or TRINCOMAL cds postmarks. (2). .

30

261 1919 6¢ pale scarlet in a right marginal PAIR unmounted
mint showing watermark sideways variety. Fine, SG 305&5
38

262 1925 Railway TPO cancel on 6¢ P/S env. uprated 6¢ to
UK tied two good strikes of INDO CEYLON - UP TPO train
sorting cancels. Nice railway item. £ 45

263 1938 P.13% x 13 2¢ black and carmine mounted mint with
hinge remains and slight disturbed gum otherwise fine, SG 386a
Cat £120. £24

264 1938 P. 13% x 13 2c¢ black and carmine mounted mint
with hinge remains, fresh looker, SG 386a. Cat £120. £24

265 1938-49 Perforation varieties for three key 50c¢ black and
mauve for perf variations SG 394 (Cat £160), SG 394a (Cat
£450), SG 394¢ (Cat £130) each mounted mint, SG 394 with
brownish gum. High catalogue. (3). £145

266 1941 P.14 Line 3c black and deep blue-green mounted
mint with hinge remain, fine, SG 387¢ Cat £150. £45

267 1942 P.14 Line 50c black and mauve mounted mint with

hinge remains and slight toning otherwise fine, SG 394¢ Cat
£130. £34

268 Two postal stationery cards uprated incl 1895 5c blue to
Berlin cancelled Colombo A duplex with Ligne Paquebot, 1898
2¢ olive-yellow uprated to Lorient France tied Colombo B CDS
and duplex with addl 3¢, small corner bend, nice duo. £40

CHILE
269 1866 Santiago to Valparaiso five original entires from the
same correspondence bearing Sc red imperf tied CANCELLED
barred postmarks, with some nice SANTIAGO red cds cancels
on obverse, minor faults, pretty group. (5). £200

CHINA
270 1901 (5 Dec) Postcard Chinese Bauen unstamped postcard
sent part CDS of CHINE ARMEES 5 to Paris and manuscript
Brigade d'Occupation en China along the top, interesting French
soldiers mail. £ 65

271 1903 (18 Nov) Postcard (View of Uji, Yamashiro) bearing
China lc orange tied TIENTSIN CDS cancel, unwritten on
reverse, nice card. £ 36

272 1903 (Circa) Postcard (Peking Kettler Monument) bearing
China lc orange tied TIENTSIN CDS cancel, unwritten on

reverse, nice card. £36

273 1909-1910 Two covers Worcester to China / Japanese
Occupation to DAIREN Manchuria endorsed via Siberia with
GB EDVII 2%4d blue tied Worcester CDS's for 1909 or 1910 to
the same addressee with very fine IJPO datestamp in violet on
obverse alongside on both covers. In 1905 Dairen (Port Arthur)
was ceded from Russia to Japan, now once again part of China,
nice original correspondence. £85
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274 1909-1910 Two covers Worcester to China / Japanese
Occupation to DAIREN Manchuria one endorsed via Siberia
with GB EDVII 2'd blue tied Worcester CDS's for 1909 or
1910 to the same addressee with very fine ITPO DAIREN
datestamp in violet on revers. In 1905 Dairen (Port Arthur) was
ceded from Russia to Japan, now once again part of China, nice
original correspondence. £85

275 1929 Airmail 15¢ black and green (Type II) tied to printed
cover in red on obverse sent from Hankow to Shanghai tied
along with 4¢ Junk defin, boxed I/s in black on obverse, and
unboxed I/s in red on reverse alongside Par Avion bilingual
airmail etiquette. Evidence of two photo corners stuck to reverse
and usual contemporary faults. Nice cover. £125

276 1929 (Circa) Postcard (Railways Park Mukden) bearing
Junk %e¢ brown tied Shanghai CDS cancel, unwritten on reverse,
nice card. £ 36

277 1967 Two large folded airmail covers (faults) from China
Publications Centre Peking to Switzerland one bearing 1967
Labour Day 4f and 30f Butterfly tied in combination. Second
cover with 1967 Labour Day 8f (Mao Tse-tung and multiracial
crowd with text tied with 22f alongside. One has tear at the top,
both are folded or split paper with wrinkles, Stamps unaffected,
nice commercial use. SG 2354, 2356. £ 450

278 1971 50th Anniversary of the Communist Party 8f strip of
3 wm No gum as issued SG 2452-54 Cat £200 £60

279 1977 1st Anniv. of Death of Chou En-Lai presentation
folder containing set of 4 tied inside by special cancel in red,

mainly fine, unfolded. SG 2727/2730. 10 examples. £50

280 1982 The illustrated Sable booklet includes pane and set
of six 8f. Cancelled with Beijing. SG 3185¢ £15

CYPRUS
281 1881 Half Penny surcharge on 1d red incl 18mm surch
mint part og. (SG 7), 13mm surch unused without gum but very
fresh appearance (SG 9). £32

282 1882 Die I 6pi olive-grey very fine used NICOSIA
squared circle cancel, fine, SG 21. £8

283 1886 '4pi on Ypi emerald-green fine used part squared
circle, fine, SG 27. £24

284 1894-96 Die II 45pi grey-purple and blue, fine used
squared circle cancel, fine, SG 49. £ 48

285 1894-96 Die II 45pi grey-purple and blue, hinged mint
(light tone on reverse) fresh appearance, SG 49. £38

286 1894-96 Die II 45pi grey-purple and blue, mounted mint
fresh appearance, SG 49. £38

287 1902-04 9pi brown and carmine cds used example with
toning along the top and a visible tone line through the centre of
the stamp, nice spacefiller. SG 56. Cat £275. £22

288 1902-04 Wmk CA 9 values set to 18pi hinged mint, many
are fresh incl key values, SG 50/58. £150

289 1912-15 30pa violet and green fine oval registered cancel
showing broken bottom left triangle variety, very fine, SG£?6a.
36

290 1912-15 Y:pi green and carmine fine used d/r cds showing
broken bottom left triangle variety, very fine, SG 75a. £ 30

291 1912-15 '%pi green and carmine in a bottom left corner
marginal plate 1 block of 8 with bottom row unmounted mint.
Fine positional piece, SG 75. £ 36

292 1921-23 30pa violet and green in a bottom left corner
marginal plate 1 block of 8 with bottom row unmounted mint.

Fine positional piece, SG 87. £36
293 1924-28 45pi purple and blue fine used, SG 116.
£ 20
294 1924-28 45pi purple and blue hinged mint, fine, SG 116.
£28

295 1928 50th Anniversary of British Rule £1 blue and bistre-
brown mounted mint, SG 132. f 95

296 1928 50th Anniversary of British Rule set to 45p1 mounted
mint, SG 123/131. £ 38

297 1934 18pi black and olive-green top right corner marginal

single with sheet number in the margin, very fine. SG I42.E
35

298 1938 £1 scarlet and indigo in top right corner marginal
unmounted mint example, small bend across top margin with
sheet number. £35

299 1938-51 Complete set of 19 plus some extra shades
mounted mint, note 18pi both shades (Cat £42), 45pi extra pair

U/M (Cat £110), high cat group. (22). f 95
300 1938-51 GVI complete set of 19 fine hinged mint SG
151/63. Cat £250 £70

301 1944 1Pi orange very fine hinged mint with the KEY perf
type 13% x 12%2 SG 154a Cat £550. £160

302 1948 (20 Dec) Printed First Day Cover bearing Royal
Silver Wedding set of two with original printed date of 6th
December overprint with red lines and correct date printed
underneath. Vertical fold not affecting the stamps, tied NICOSIA
cds cancels. SG 166/7. £125

303 1948 Royal Silver Wedding set of 2 unmounted mint. SG
166/7. £25

304 1949 (10 Nov) Sealed postal card sent regd airmail to UK
bearing full set of 1949 UPU tied by REGISTERED /
FAMAGUSTA oval cancels. fis

305 1955 QEII Complete defin set fine used to £1, all CDS
examples. Fine SG 173/187. £32

306 1955-60 500m slate and purple in an attractive fine used
block of four with central PAPHOS cds cancel. £25

307 1960 Cyprus Republic overprint set to £1 unmounted mint,
SG 188/202. £ a8

308 1963 50th Anniversary of Cyprus Scout Movement
miniature sheet imperf & unmounted mint, SG MS231a. :
40

309 1963 50th Anniversary of Cyprus Scout Movement
miniature sheet imperf & unmounted mint, SG MS231a. g
40

310 Revenue: 1878 3d lilac and brown revenue with neat
SPECIMEN diagonal overprint in black, unused without gum
and torn bottom right corner, interesting, Barefoot No.3. 5

35

311 Used in Greece: c.1881 Hermes imperf 101 orange with
part EYPO cds. Horizontal crease but interesting curio.
20
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DANZIG
312 Covers(2) and PPCs (10), useful group for mainly 1920s
period many with 10f green Arms, 1927 cvr to London with
nulti franked combn, 1923 50,000 green blk 4, 20,000 blue tied
DANZIG LUFTPOST oval cancels to Lwow in Ukraine, 1920
photo postcard of swimmers on a beach with Danzig ovpt on
Reich combn etc, nice group. (13). f 60

313 Postal Stationery collection useful group of used (14), and
unused (6), better incl. 1934 Berlin C2 red flight cachet with
DANZIG LUFTPOST ovals, 1939 Der Fuhrer 1 Sept 1939
cancel on Schopenhauer illus card, 1920 Zoppot to Berlin, 1921
surcharges combination, 1939 Zopport Frei Stadt Danzig, etc,
nice group. (20). £140

DENMARK
314 1851-1983 Attractive fine used collection in 22 ring album
on leaves with over 730 stamps, noted 18514 4rbs brown, 1854-
59 2s blue, 4s (2), 16s lilac (4 margins used Cat £225), 1858 4s
(3), 8s green (4 margins cat £180), 1864 to 16sk, 1870 to 16sk
(fu. short corner, cat £225), 1875-95 new currency with many
duplicated for shades, postmarks to 100ore, then small range of
inverted frames identified, 1913-28 to 10kr CDS used, then
various airs and comes to 1980s, good cat value. Approx.£730.
180

315 1854-1903 Classics assembly on album leaves with single
used examples (mainly fine) and seven covers including 1857
E/L Nakskov to Copenhagen tied 43 numeral cancel with 4s
yellow-brown, 1867 4s brown Flensburg, 1863 4s brown
Sevendborg to Copenhagen, 1864 4s red on E.L., 1894 4s blue
P/S env uprated 4p tied MARIBO CDS's to Assens, Officials
1871 4sred on cover, then 31 stamps from the period incl 1853
set to 16s (rated $320), 1858 4s & 8s fu., 1864-88 set to 16s
(minor perf faults, Scott $388), 1870-71 2sk to 48s (Cat $660),
officials 16s green (P.14 x 13!, Scott $350). Useful and
attractive assembly. £350

316 1915P.14 x 14 5k deep carmine-red GPO Copenhagen
CDS used, sound, SG 185 Cat £180. £40

DENMARK - DAN. W. INDIES
317 1873-1902 7c orange and lilac very fine unmounted mint
(regummed?), bit too fresh for these, superb! Facit 9 Cat Skr
950. £35

318 1900 5c blue in unmounted mint block of 4, sweated gum

from the climate otherwise nice multiple. Facit 21. Skr 2,(;:00.
80

319 1977 KPK90 Bi-colour reproductions set of six in full
sheets of 100 produced for the 90th Anniversary of Kobenhavn
Philatelist and the 70th Anniversary of the transfer of DWI to the
US Virgin Islands. Includes 1 cent in two different reprint sheets
showing rare inverted frames, large and small pearl flaws, the
Caroe cut and others with simulated embossed perforations.
Comes with original club photolitho reprint of 3¢ & 4c¢ imperf
stamps, data sheet and reproduction of 1856 notice. Odd corner
curl otherwise fine. (6 sheets, plus three items). £100

320 1977 KPK90 Bi-colour reproductions set of six in full
sheets of 100 produced for the 90th Anniversary of Kobenhavn
Philatelist and the 70th Anniversary of the transfer of DWT to the
US Virgin Islands. Includes 1 cent in two different reprint sheets
showing rare inverted frames, large and small pearl flaws, the
Caroe cut and others with simulated embossed perforations.
Comes with data sheet and reproduction of 1856 notice. Odd
comer curl otherwise fine. (6 sheets, plus two items). In original
club envelope. £95

321 Postal Stationery: 1891-95 2¢ blue envelope embossed
unused example, very fine with the Crown on reverse flap, Facit
FK7. (5000 printed). £30

322 Postal Stationery: 1902 I CENT on 2¢ blue surcharge
unused, very fine. Facit BK7. (3000 printed). £35

DOMINICA
323 1918 War Tax overprint on Y2d green in a top marginal
block of 10 unmounted mint showing plate Number 1 in top two
corners. Fine SG 56. £30

324 1937-1951 GVI Three album pages with mint assembly
including 1938-47 set (Cat £85), 1948 RSW set (Cat £28), 1951
set 15 (Cat £50). Useful lot. Cat £167. (41). £55

325 1953-1974 QEII Album pages with mint assembly mainly
complete for the period including 1954-62 long set (Cat £85),
1963-65 set (Cat £55), 1968 Statehood ovpt set, 1969 Defin set
19 (Cat £32), then mainly complete commems and M/S to 1974.
Clean lot. £75

ESTONIA
326 1855 Prestamp entire; a folded printed Religious message
sent from Estonia to Wolmar, Latvia with black boxed
handstamp and large cds on reverse. Interesting item that needs
further research. £50

FALKLAND IS. DEPS.
327 1944-45 Complete set of eight overprints to Is deep blue
for Graham Land each in top left corner marginal blocks of six
mainly unmounted mint, lovely positional pieces. SG A1/AS,
(not incl. A6a). Cat £144. £ 60

328 1944-45 Complete set of eight overprints to Is deep blue
for South Georgia each in top left corner marginal blocks of six
mainly unmounted mint, lovely positional pieces. SG B1/B8, (not
incl. B6a) Cat £144. £ 60

329 1944-45 Complete set of eight overprints to 1s deep blue
for South Orkneys each in top left corner marginal blocks of six
mainly unmounted mint, lovely positional pieces. SG C1/C8,
(Not incl. C6a). Cat £144. £ 60

330 1944-45 Complete set of eight overprints to 1s deep blue
for South Shetlands each in top left corner marginal blocks of six
mainly unmounted mint, lovely positional pieces. SG D1/D8,

(not incl. D6a). Cat £144. £60
FALKLAND ISLANDS

331 1907 3s deep green mounted mint with hinge remains,

sound, SG 49b. £62

332 1912 5s deep rose-red mounted mint example with hinge
marks, well centred and fresh appearance, SG 67. £55

333 1938 GVI mint / unmounted mint blocks incl 1d & 2Y2d
with Bradbury imprint, 2d with sheet number, 1d block of 6, 6d
brown and black corner marginal, s pair, also GV War Stamp
1s bistre block of 4 right marginal mint. Nice little group Cat
£285. £ 65

334 Official Mail: Group of stampless covers from circa 1984-
86 sent locally OHMS incl Chief Executive, Government House
Port Stanley, Falkland Islands Police Force, Licensing Bureau
Royal Falkland Islands Police, 1990 Development Corporation,
Education Dept, Office of the senior medical officer, Air service
(2 diff types), Income Tax, plus many more. (38). £75
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F1JI
335 1942 P.14 Plate 1; 2%d brown and green in bottom right
plate corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint with bottom
left stamp showing extra Island variety, nice positional piece, SG
256 & 256a. Cat £193 for mint. £75

336 1948 Y4d green on paper part CDS showing extra palm
frond variety, SG 249ba. £50

337 1948 'Ad green two pairs on paper with RAKIRAKI CDS
cancels, with the last stamp showing extra palm frond variety, SG
249ba. £50

338 1948 P.12 Plate 2; 2%:d brown and green in bottom right
plate corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint with bottom
left stamp showing extra Island variety, nice positional piece, SG
256¢ & 256¢a. Cat £117 for mint. £ 46

339 1949 (10 Oct) Registered cover (philatelic) to UK bearing
1949 UPU 24, 3d & 8d (2) tied single line P.O. WAINUNU/ 10
OCT 1949 struck on each stamp, manuscript No.83, few light
tones, scarce cancels. £120

340 1949 (2 Mar) Registered cover (philatelic) to UK bearing
GVT Yad green & 1948 RSW 2'4d green pair tied single line P.O.
WAINUNU / 2 - MAR 1949 struck twice over the stamps,
manuscript Reg No.14, scarce cancels. £120

FINLAND
341 1854-1903 Classics assembly on three album leaves with
nine roulette values to 1m used examples (mainly fine) and two
covers including 1862 10k red on cover (flap missing) Helsinki
to Abo tied CDS and pen cancel with boxed ANK ? cancel
ALONGSIDE (Rated Scott $160), 1880 cvr to Loppi with 20p
blue tied part CDS and JERNVAGENS POSTKUP
EXPEDITION FINSA cds, then singles 1860 5k & 10k, 1866-
70 5p CDS used, 8p, 10p, 20p, 4-p & Im (teeth missing Cat
$850), 5p laid paper ($160), 1875-81 to 32p. Useful and
attractive assembly. £250

342 Small group of 19th Century/early 20th Century covers
and Postal cards of various types mint and postally used with
1888 - 98 10p red PC used (4, 2 types, one with hole punch)
1913 10p red PC used , 4p red mint, 1890's 10p lilac 'Retour -
Recepisse card mint, later 'lions' 10p red, 20p red & 40p violet
PC's all mint & two covers roughly opened both 1913 bearing
10p red (Russian type). Condition 1s chiefly fine and will write
up well (12) £18

FIUME
343 Express: 1920 50c on 5c green overprint with backprint in

black, unmounted mint; centred to the left but a difficult stamp
to find. Scott ES Cat $700 for wm. £120

FRANCE
344 1849-1962 Definitives collection in a Simplex deluxe
springback album with most printings represented for 19th
century including 1849 15c¢ green (no margins, neatly cat £1200),
40c¢ orange (3 margins), 1853 1c to 80c (mostly f.u. copies),
1862 perf to 80c, 1863 to 80c, 1869 5fi grey-lilac heavy used
(faults, cat £1200), 1870 Bordeaux lc olive on greenish mint,
10c¢ bistre, 30c, 40c & 80c, (faults), 1871-76 four values, 1876
Peace & Commerce incl both greens low values used, 1940-41
surch set 18 mint etc. Approx 650+. Huge cat value. £ 900

345 1852 Repub Franc Napoleon 10c yellow-bistre decent
spacefiller with one margin and two postal cancels, minor bend
otherwise sound, SG 37 Cat £850. £45

346 1853-1870 Heavily duplicated Napoleon and Ceres imperf
and some perf values mainly 1853-71 Napoleon 20¢ blue
(Approx 600+), perf Ceres 25¢ blue (Approx 130+), then few
other values to 40c¢ orange. Good catalogue and plenty of nice
numeral postmarks, mainly appears all different. £300

347 1856 Napoleon Empire 80c¢ carmine-red an amazing strip
of 4 with uneven margins cut into at places and very fine used
DS2 dotted diamond numeral cancels (Paris) plus part red PAID
CDS cancel, huge 320c rate, seldom seen in such multiples. Fine,
SG 69 Cat £440. £150

348 1860 Empire Franc Napoleon lc deep bronze-green on

bluish three large margins and neat dotted cancel, sound, SEG 43,
30

349 1860 Empire Franc Napoleon lc olive-green on bluish
four close to good margins and neat PARIS 1862 CDS cancel,
sound, SG 42. £35

350 1860 Napoleon Empire 5S¢ green on bluish very fine used
PAIR with large margins on two sides, touching into on right and
top left and neat 1523 dotted diamond numeral cancel, fine, SG
44 Cat £240. £80

351 1869 5f grey top value lightly used with central lozenge
'169" pmk, nice looking with good colour and perfs. SG 131 Cat
£1300. £250

352 1869 5f grey top value nicely used with lozenge '218' pmk
either side of the central vignette, well centred with good colour
and perfs. SG 131 Cat £1300. £250

353 1869 5f lilac-grey on greyish fine used light dotted
diamond cancel, couple of blunt perfs and trace of a thin for this
high value, comes with Stolow 1971 certificate, expertised on
reverse. SG 131. £ 300

354 1875 Ceres Thick Figure 10c bistre on rose fine mint
original gum example with lovely fresh colour, usual gum
crazing, fresh, SG 203 Cat £600. £200

355 1879 40c orange used showing 4 retouches variety sound
used dotted 1769 cancel, Yvert 38d. STC €200. £48

356 1904 Insured cover to Belfast (slight contemporary postal
faults), bearing 50¢ cinnamon and lavender showing lavender
background omitted variety, SG 305a. Scarce on cover. P

75

357 1914 INTROUVABLE / EN FRANCE: Blue and white
etiquette label on Switzerland 5¢ P/S card uprated 5S¢ to Belfort
Hospital France, address crossed out and red ink message on 21st
August not at the Belfort Military Hospital. Hard to find. 5

25

358 1918 (31 Dec) Registered cover Strassburg sent locally
bearing 40¢ Olivier & Merson tied violet STRASSBURG / ELS
3 cds, plus 1919 War Orphans 2¢ + 3¢ on plain envelope ued
Versailles Chateal cds. Nice duo. £3

359 1919-1922 Two covers/ card bearing 1919 War Orphans
2¢ + 3¢ on plain envelope tied Versailles Chateal cds and 1926
PPC of a lady bearing +2%2c + 5¢ + 5c tied to obverse by Troyes
cds. Nice duo. £24

360 1926-27 War Orphan's Fund set of 4 all mounted mint with
hinge remains, very fresh appearance, SG 450/3. £75

361 1929-31 10f blue three different types incl 10f pale ultr.
Type I mint (Cat £140),Type II mint (Cat £225), Type IIA
unused no gum (Cat £95 munt), all fine, SG 474/ 474 af'b.£

120
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362 1935 Pneumatic Mail: 1F50 vermilion printed postal
stationery with English message inviting a trip to the Zoo. Three
large cds cancels PARIS 100 Claude Terrase, Paris 41 Avenue
Duquesne cancelled by Paris 22R Littre cds, wrinkles and small
faults otherwise sound. f£18

363 1937 Museums set of two on Museum Postcards used on
reverse tied MUSEE DE LOUVRE cancels on reverse,
unaddressed. SG 586/7. £40

364 1938-54 Collection of mint and used sets for different
printings in Safe album on printed leaves noted most definitive
long sets, surcharges, wartime issues, commems, 1949 CITEX
10f orange-red munt (Cat £100), 1950 Nat. Relief Fund mint (Cat
£110), plus many more (no airs). Very attractive lot with good
cat value. (c600+). £300

365 1943 National Stamp Day. Superb lot of illustrated
unfolded letter cards all bearing 1F50c¢ Petain tied with special
cds of different towns and cities in France and numbered with
various illustrations showing buildings, methods of transport with
car, ship, train and boat, Famous people, Coats of Arms, etc, all
apertaining to the particular town/city in brown on cream paper.
Very attractive (54). E 180

366 1949-50 Air set of 5 to 1000fr unmounted mint, SG
1055/1059. £100
367 1953-1975 Collection of used and mainly mint /

unmounted mint sets, booklets and M/S for different printings in
Safe album on hingeless printed leaves noted 1964 Philatec 1fr
U/M (Cat £42), Red Cross Funds, Art Issues, National Relief
Funds incl 1954 fu. (Cat £200), pre-cancelled sets incl 1954-59
(Cat c£140), 1960 set 4 (Cat £60), P. Dues to 100f, 1949-50 air
set used to 1000f, 1954 air set used, 1957 air S00f mint, Tourist
Publicity, Europa plus many more. Very attractive lot with good
cat value. (c430). £ 350

368 1954 Air set of four unmounted mint, 100f, 200f, 500f &
1000f, very fresh, SG 1194/1197. Cat £520. £175

369 1954 Air set of four unmounted mint, fresh, SG 1194/7.
£160
370 1964 Philatec illustrated postcard issued by Rallye

Philatelic bearing top marginal single tied RALLYE PHILATEC
PARIS 64 special GPO cds cancel. Along with original ticket.
Unusual. £25

371 French Foreign Legion: 1945 stampless cover addressed to
Monsieur le Capitaine de Courette, Commandant la Marine,
Tripoli with POSTE AUX ARMEES B.C.M.1 WITH CROSS
OF LORRAINE & F.F.L. cds dated 12 DEC 1945 (with a
similar backstamp dated 13 DEC) and Registration etiquette
inscribed BUREAU CENTRAL MILITAIRE NO 1 (torn corner)
and attractive MARINE AU LEVANT / Service des Travaux
Maritimes fancy cds with a central Anchor design in violet. Very
fine item £50

372 Liberation: 1944 (14 Oct) 1£20 red-brown Petain with
large RF overprint in black used from ORLEANS wavy line
dated cancel, nice postal use. £25

373 Mint collection of pairs and singles for 1930s issues some
marginal coins dates, plenty of defins and commems noted 1931
10£(SG 474b, cat £95 x 2), 1936 100th Flight 10£(SG 554 Cat
£500), 1936 Airs in mainly vert pairs to 3£50 (Cat £400), etc,
useful group £ 450

374 Modern booklets collection in a ring binder with huge
range of different mainly Green letter rates at .80¢ from the
2000s (17 different books of 12 face €160), then sheetlets
(approx 26) incl European Capitals group, Cats etc (Face €110).
Attractive lot. Huge cat value as SG around £3 each for singles
and £12+ for M/S. £250

375 NEWSPAPERS: 1870/1 'Le Courier de L'Ouest, Three
complete newspapers, folded into 4 and annotated in french on
pages; one bearing pair of l¢ Napoleons' tied with Alencon cds's
and revenue tax mark, another with 2¢ brown Napoleon with the
same cds and finally one with same 2c brown tied with Le Breil-
s-Merize cds. All are fine with dealers expertising marks and are
ready for display. Need to be viewed carefully. Nice interesting
lot (3). £240

FRANCE - COLONIES
376 CHAD: 1961 Air set of 5 to 500f, hinged mint, SG 82/6.
Nice bird thematics. £15

377 Congo: 1893-1907 Mint and used assembly on old time
Schaubek printed pages, noted 1893 Tablet 1¢-15¢ mainly mint
/unused, 50c unused (Cat £70 mint), 25c¢, 30c, 75¢c, 1f all fine
used (Cat £147), few mint stuck to page STC £400. (CZS).E
50

378 Extensive old time collection of mint and used on leaves,
arranged in smaller country ranges from 19th century onwards
with better content throughout, noted New Caledonia 1884 5c on
40c with surch inverted, 1886 5c on 1£(SG 10a cat £45), 1891
10¢ on 40¢ fu., 1892 10c on 30c plus surch inverted, 1892 to
50c used, 1903 ovpts to 50c mint, New Hebrides, Niger, Oceanic
Sett. incl 1892 set mainly mint (Cat £325 incl 40c red on yellow
cat £130), St Pierre & Miquelon incl 1885 05 on 1t imperf fu.,
Senegal incl 1892 to 1f m & u, airs to 500f, Upper Volta airs to
500f, Wallis & Futuna Is., Togo incl airs to 500f, Tunisia, etc,
many of the mint are overhinged or partially stuck to the page,
however very high cat value. 100s. £350

379 French Southern and Antarctic Territories: 1956 - 71
Selection of Airs with 1956 set of 3 to 500F, 1963 Quiet Sun
100F (unmounted mint) & 1971 Crozet 3 vals to 200F. Very
fresh group SG 16/18, 37 & 54/56 Cat £540. £130

380 French Southern and Antarctic Territories: 1983-90 Large
collection of FDC's chiefly unaddressed or printed with 1983
(9), 1984 (9), 1985 (9), 1986 (11), 1987 (10), 1988 (6), 1989
(13) & 1990 (11). Fine lot with good cat as used stan‘q:):s.£ 10

381 French Southern & Antarctic Territories: 1965 Air

Centenary of ITU 30f fine unmounted mint, SG 39 Cat £2%5.
65

382 French Southern & Antarctic Territories: 1965 Air
Discovery of Adelie Land 50f fine unmounted mint, SG 38 Cat
£140. £42

383 French Southern & Antarctic Territories: Unmounted mint
blocks and part sheets in a binder with a colourful and attractive
range of 1980s issues noted 1987 Wildlife 4.80f pane of 15 (Cat
£97), 1984 Wildlife 2fr block of 10 (Cat £30), 5.90fr blk of 10
(Cat £52), 1981 Air 150 blk of 15 (Cat £41), 1983 Pintails
sheets of 25 set of 2 (Cat £85), 1985 Air 30f setenant blk of 4
(Cat £48), 1981 Fauna 130 & 1{80 sheets of 25 (Cat £150),
1982 Philexfrance sheet of 10 (cat £82), 1983 Air Dog Sledge
sheet of 10 (Cat £70), 1980 Admiral sheet of 25 1120 (Cat £52),
1981 Loranchet sheet 25 (Cat £42), 1980 Air 10f Tree, etc,
attractive and high cat lot. £200

384 Gabon: French Seaposts 1892 French 10¢ P/S card
Libreville to Hamburg tied neat cds and LOANGO A
BORDEAUX L.L. No.2 octagonal cancel in blue. Fine.

£20
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385 New Caledonia: 1877 (Mar 22) Stamp shortages cover
roughly opened at the top with triangular cancel 'P.D. /
AFFRANCHI / EN NUMERAIRE / FAUTE DE / TIMBRES
COLONIAUX / SCE POSTES NELLE CALEDIE' on the front
plus normal pmks and recieiving marks. Apparent late usage of
the triangular marking showing mail travelling the Pacific Route
with previous only known use was 25th March to 15th July 1875.
Very scarce cover that needs further research. £200

386 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: Smyrne 1866 (14 July)
Early wrapper to Genoa, Italy; bearing 80c Napoleon (Y & T
24) tied with numeral 5098 dotted diamond duplex cancel
together with nice SMYRNE TURQUIE cds, Boxed PD inred
and PIROSCAFI / POSTALE / FRANCESI H/S in red. Usual
horizontal filing creases but does not detract from this fresh
looking item £70

387 Post Offices in Turkish Empire: 1900 Envelope for O.
GIRAUD CONSTANTINOPLE to Nottingham UK bearing
Ipiastre on 25¢ black on rose (SG4) tied with
CONSTANTINOPLE GALATIA TURQUIE dated cds with a
further two cds's of the same; then a plethora of transit markings
with RETOUR / AL'ENVOYEUR H/S in blue, boxed NOT TO
BE FOUND in red and RETURNED LETTER BRANCH
NOTTINGHAM cds in black on the front and RETURNED LR
OFFICE LONDON cds in black and PAS TROUVE / NOT
FOUND in violet on the reverse. A very small 3mm repair at the
top does not detract from this very striking item. £40

388 Reunion: 1927 Cover sent from Mr. E DuPont
(Expedition) in Hellbourg to Finland bearing 1F25¢ ovpt on IF
blue (x2) and 50¢ yellow and lilac tied with Hellbourg cds's with
Registered 'R' HELLBOURG REUNION H/S in black
alongside. Mr DuPont was a famous Conchologist studying the
shells and Molluscs on the Aldabra Islands. Very interesting
cover. £100

389 Reunion: 1949- Attractive mint & fine used collection of
CFA surcharges on Yvert printed leaves, many sets including
1954 20f on 75fhorse jumping used (Cat £55), mint issues from
mid 1960s to 1974, attractive lot (approx 190). £125

390 Togo: 1914 Anglo-French Occup. 10¢ on 5pf green (Type
I) group of six fine used examples one on on paper tied with
ANECHO CDS's in blue-black, fine appearance, SG 2. .

70

GAMBIA
391 1880-81 Watermark Inverted 6d blue superb CDS
GAMBIA PAID FE 16/ 90 cancel, superb showing watermark
inverted variety, SG 18 Bw. £ 300

392 1889 Wmk CA sideways 6d bronze-green in a mint block
of four, toning at bottom right and hinge remains, SG 33. Cat
£192. £ 38

393 1898-1902 Group of ten mint values including set of eight
plus shades for 1d & 3d (both shades, cat £148), nice gloup (l[))
SG 37/44 Cat £252.

394 1902-05 '4d to 1/6d 8 values mounted mint with large
hinge remains, nice looking set, SG 45/53. Cat £190. £38

395 1904-06 Short set of eleven values to 10d & 2s hinged
mint, each fresh with hinge remains, extra 2'4d shade, just needs
1s to complete SG 57/66, 68 Cat £295. £100

396 1922 4s black and red hinged mint with few toned perfs
otherwise fresh, SG 117 Cat £100. £32

397 1922 GV 10s sage-green top value oval registered cancel,
fine, SG 142. £65

398 1953 Pictorial long set of 15 each value in bottom right
corner marginal plate number PAIRS lightly mounted mint, very
fresh and attractive format, SG 171/185. £75

399 Collection of early to middle period mint and used stamps
on large old time ledger pages unpicked with good range
including: 1880-1881 3d Pale dull ultramarine (SG14cb), overall
nice starter lot. Approx (150). f 65

400 SPECIMEN Overprints on eight Queen Victoria reply
card, registered P/S env. Includes QV 1d red Reply card, 1d red
single card, 1%4d grey with very small SPECIMEN in black (rare
type), EDVII 1d single card, 2d blue registered env., GV 1d red
reply card, 1d red single card & 1%d blue registered env. each
with SPECIMEN diagonally across the centre in black on both
sides. Nice group of 8 Specimen items. £110

401 SPECIMEN Overprints on five Queen Victoria reply card
postal stationery & one EDVII reply card. Includes QV Reply
card x 5, EDVII reply card each with SPECIMEN diagonally
across the centre in black on both sides. Nice group of 6
Specimen items. £ 75

GERMANY
402 1822 (31 Aug) Entire Letter Flamersheim (Germany) to
Marseille (Spain) bearing nice strikes P.P in red, COLN / 31
AUG two line b/s in black, several manuscript chargemarks in
red for 12Ggr 6pfg, r and sent via Netherlands, neatly written up
in Dutch on album page. Fine. £24

403 1869 Hannover: 1 groschen imperf on entire from Georg
Scslomann Bremen to Hameln. Note tear inside. £25

404 1872 Large Shield 9kr red-brown very fine CDS example
with Renaud de Montbas French 2018 certificate. Superb,
Michel 27a, €500. £150

405 1886 (23 Jul) Berlin Local Post HANSA-KARTE 2pf
blue postal stationery card used with violet HANSA / 23.7.86 /
I/, Berliner Verkehrs Anstalt CDS sent locally in Berlin. Few
dog eared corners otherwise sound. £24

406 1915 Two Bahn Post postcards one illustrated with
Captain von Muller the other Iron Cross 1914 with travelling
post office cancel. £20

407 1924 40pf olive green Eagle & 1928 80pt chocolate
Hindenburg both bottom marginal examples with vertical rule
lines of imprint commercially used and expertised on reverse
'Schelgel BPP' Michel 360 var & 422 var Cat 1600 EuroES.
150

408 1924 Weltare Fund 10pf+ 30pf red in a SUPERB FULL
SHEET of 50 unmounted mint with all the marginal inscriptions.
Great display item Mi 352 Cat 450 Euros. £90

409 1935 Two registered typed fronts only from Berlin with
four 25pf on one cover and a 25pf on the other. Addressed to
Tanganyika territory. £ 20

410 A large mint and used collection in a well filled Scott
album covering all periods, and many different areas STC
$10,000+ including German States N & S Districts, Empire
1872 onwards incl vals to 5m, 1920 surcharges to 2.50m on 2m
used, 1920s inflations, 1934-5 Welfare Fund sets m, Airmails incl
1928 Zeppelin 2m & 4m mint, 2mused, 1931 Im mint, West
Berlin part sets and sets used, Allied Occupation incl Br. &
American Zones 24pf chestnut SG A95 fu. (Cat £350), West
Germany from 1953-2004, etc, 100s, last priced in 2004.£ —_—
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411 German Occupation Saint Nazaire: 1945 (24 March)
TAXE PERCUE handstamp tying 1£50 brown defin with BATZ
S/MER. LOIRE INFERIEURE cds cancels alongside ILOT de
ST NAZAIRE / POCHE de ATLANTIQUE used for Germany
local issue. Scarce. £125

412 Occupation of North France: 1940 (22 July) Attractive
and scarce cover bearing 50c blue Mercury pair overprinted type
I Besetztes / Gebiet / Nordfrankreich tied to cover
DUNKERQUE NORD to ARNEKE NORD, two cancels on the
front arrival backstamp on reverse, expertised on reverse, superb.
Michel 31 £300

413 Officials: 1921 10pf dark orange fine used with double
ring cds cancel Mi 65 Cat 600 Euros. £140

GERMANY - COLONIES
414 East Africa: Two old time pages with useful assembly of
26 stamps mint & used, 1890-99 3p on 5pf green mint
(expertised on reverse, cat £75), 10p on 20pf part 0.g. hinged
and expertised (Cat £48), 1896-99 25p on 50pf used, 1901 no
wimk 2r green mint, 1905-20 7 vals incl 3r black and red mint
(Cat £55). (26). £80

415 South West Africa: 1906 Very fine Feldpost card sent to
Bremen with very fine GOBABIS DEUTSCH - SUDWEST
AFRIKA CDS together with unusual black negative Gobabis
Posthorn handstamp. £200

GERMANY (EAST)
416 1950 German Stamp Exhibition Imperf Miniature sheet
very fine unmounted mint, SG E29a. Cat £200. £ 65

417 1950-1968 Collection of mint and used in large old time
Yvert printed album in green, includes 1950s sets, Scientists

different printings for defins etc, clean lot for expansion. Approx
1000+ (12 M/S). 110

418 1952 PPC from Magdeburg to Gothenburg, Sweden
bearing 1951 German - Soviet friendship set of two tied
individually with Magdeburg cds. Nice item £20

419 1959-1986 Extensive mounted mint collection in two well
filled Schaubek printed album with dozens of sets, miniature
sheets, thematics etc, mostly complete, good cat value and cheap
estimate. £120

420 Extensive collection in four well filled springback binders
on plain leaves with a double both mint and used sets and ranges
on each page noted 1949 Postal Workers, UPU, Sports, Spring
Fair, 1950 Pieck set (Cat £160 for mint), Bach set (Cat £62
mint), 1950 Science set (Cat £190 mint), 1951 Polish Pres.
Friendship with China set (Cat £420 mint), hereon pretty much
complete year runs going to 1990, enormous quantity and cat
value. 500

GERMANY - P.O. Abroad
421 Morocco: 1905 (16 Jan) Printed address cover to Messrs
Laubenburg & Co in Birmingham UK bearing 5S¢ on 5pf surch x
2, plus 10c on 10pf red x 2 singles and vertical pair each tied
TANGER / DEUTSCHE POST CDS'S, few gum marks or tones
on edges otherwise pretty combination, Michel 81 & 9. 5
40

422 Turkey: 1913 Parcel Post Receipt card (part) bearing 4Pi
on 80pf on one side and 10Pi on 2M blue on the other both tied
with SMYRNA DEUTSCHE POST cds's with three numbered
labels (for three parcels) Very tine and attractive item that would
write up well. SG 54 & 56 Cat £104 as single stamps. £70

GERMANY - STATES
423 Bavaria: 1850 18k red fine used with cotton reel cancel
four margins close bottom left. SG 32 Cat £650. £ 80

424 Bavaria: 1854 Silk Thread 18k yellow attractive fine used
example with neat cotton reel 356 numeral cancel, good margins
on three sides, cut into along the top, small thin in margin, nice
looker, SG 19 Cat £300. £ 60

425 Bavaria: 1911 Type I 2m green on green fine used nice
Munich CDS cancel, sound, SG 149 Cat £100. £32

426 Bavaria: 1919 War Wounded Fund 10pt + 5pt crimson
mounted mint with hinge remains showing surcharge inverted
variety, SG 250a. £ 50

427 Bavaria: 1919 War Wounded Fund 15pf + 5pf scarlet
mounted mint with hinge remains showing surcharge inverted
variety, SG 251a. £ 50

428 Bavaria: Collection on leaves with a useful quantity from
1860s imperfs onwards mainly used, STC €875. £80

429 Bavaria: Collection on old time leaves both mint and used
with good mainstream assembly including 1911-13 to 80pfused,
1914-20 top vals mint imperf and perf, 1919 surcharges used,
1920 to Sm & 10m used, Germany Reich 1920 set to 20m used,
set to 20m used (Cat £260), Officials 1919 to 75pf used, etc,
clean lot. £48

430 Bavaria: Nice collection mint and used neatly assembly in
black springback album on black faced leaves some mixed
condition as usual includes Imperfs mainly for shades 1849
imperfs 3k blue (3), 1850-58 1k pink, 6k brown (3 shades), 9k
green (3 shades), 1862 1k yellow (2 shades), 3k red (3), 6k blue
(2). 9k (2 shades), 18k red (Cat £225), 1867 6k bistre, 6k blue,
18k red (Cat £275), 1911-13 values to 20m chocolate on yellow
(Cat £220+), Type IT to 2m, 1914-20 King Ludwig sets complete
mint, some used, etc, ideal lot for expansion. £250

431 Thurn and Taxis:1859 30kr orange fine used with three
close margins expertised Georg Buhler on reverse, difticult stamp
used Mi 25 cat 400 Euros. £ 40

GERMANY - W. BERLIN
432 1946 Province Sachsen Soviet Occupation 89a
Wiederaufbau 42+28pf pair with margin and Zahna cancel with
cancel although MNH plus Berlin block of four with cancelled
although MNH. £14

433 1948-1990 Attractive mainly double collection of both
mint and used with over 1500 stamps, noted 1948 Berlin ovpts
in red to 80pf used, 1949 Goethe 30pf f.u. (Cat £70), 1949
Views long set used (Cat £70), 1949 surchs set 4 used, 1951
Freedom Bell clapper right 30pt f.u. (Cat £70), 1952 Berliners
set 10 fou. (Cat £60), 1953 Church 4pf & 10pfused (Cat £100),
1956 Buildings to 3Dm used, hereon high degree of completion
to 1990, good cat value, 1500+ £150

434 1954 70pf Grunewald hunting lodge in left marginal block
of 4 both unmounted mint, SG B119 Cat £640. £60

435 WEST BERLIN: Collection from 1945-90 in Schaubek
album, virtually complete after 1949. Much mint and used, some
unmounted. Incs. many of the better 1950s sets such as the 1951
'Bell' set (clapper at the left - mint, clapper at right and centre -
used, SG Cat £315). A well-filled and useful album. (Many
100s) £175
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GERMANY (WEST)
436 1949-1952 Fine used range of key sets including 1949
Opening Parliament (Cat £60), Stamp Centenary set (cat £195),
UPU (Cat £60), Relief Fund set (Cat £230), Bach set (Cat £145),
1951 St Mary's Church set (Cat £220), 1951 Philatelic Ex. set
(Cat £145), 1951 Relief Fund set (Cat £195), Roentgen, 1952
Youth set (Cat £62), 1952 Humanitarian Relief set (Cat £155),
nice range. (32). Cat £1400+. £180

437 1949-1980 Extensive double mint and used collection in
an overfull Lighthouse hingeless album, stuffed full of sets and
complete year runs both mint (mainly unmounted) and used, good
cancels so enormous cat values noted 1949 Parliament (Cat
£190), Stamp Centenaries sets(Cat £290), 75th UPU m & u (Cat
£80), Relief Fund set used (Cat £200), 1950 Bach set used (Cat
£135), 1951 Charity set used (Cat £210), Philatelic Ex. both m
& (Cat £255), 1951 Relief Fund sets both m & u (Cat £330),
Roentgen sets (Cat £120), 1952 Youth Hostels set 2 bothm & u
(Cat £106), 1952 Relief Fund sets m & U (Cat £280), hereon
mainly complete, huge catalogue value, 100s. £ 380

438 1949-1990 Mint and used collection in a well filled
DAVO luxury hingeless printed album with many useful sets incl
1949 Parliament used, 1949 Stamp Cent set mixed m & u (Cat
£150), UPU used (Cat £55), 1949 Refugees set mixed m & u
(Cat £170), Bach mixed m & u (Cat £155), 1951 Posthorn set
used, 1951 St Mary's Church set 2 U/M (regummed? Cat £300),
1951 Phil Ex. set 2 (Cat £130), 1951 Relief Fund 30pf + 10pf
mint (Cat £150), 1952 Relief Fund 30pf+ 10pfmint (Cat £120),
hereon mainly complete mint or used to 1994, miniature sheets
from 1959 Beethoven, huge qty, ideal lot for expansion. High cat
value. £ 380

439 1949-59 Unmounted mint collection of complete sets on
double sided stockpage includes 1949 Opening of Parliament,
First German Stamps, UPU, Relief Fund set, 1950 Bach, 1951-
52 Posthorns (Cat €2200), 1951 Charity, 1951 Phil. Exhib.,
1951-2 Relief Fund sets, 1953 Transport, 1954-60 Heuss long set
(Cat €300), mainly fresh. £700

440 1953 Humanitarian Relief Fund set of 4 fine used, decent
CDS cancel;s, fine, SG 1099/1102, Cat £140. £25

441 1961 Two illustrated typed covers bearing Heuss
flourescence paper set of 8 over two covers tied
196 1DARMSTADT 2 CDS cancels, scarce, Michel 179yW,
181yW, 183 yWa-186yW, 259y, 260y. Cat €450. £120

442 1974-1990 Attractive mainly double collection of both
mint and used with many 100s stamps, noted West to 1990
mostly postally used sets, and hinged mint sets, high degree of
completion to 1990, good cat value, 100s. f 60

443 1990-1995 Shoebox full of official First Day Covers
mainly single stamp on a cover to make each set with special
postmarks and unaddressed, includes miniature sheets, many
thematics, mostly numbered, many lavishly illustrated with gold
foil etc, approx 360 all different. Some catalogued up to €13
each set. £100

GERMANY - ZONES
444 Allied Occupation: East Saxony; 1945-46 (26 Jul) 6pf
blackish green imperf fine used large margins complete with
Muller 1980 certificate and expertising handstamp on reverse,
very scarce, SG RE3a. Michel 43 Ac Cat €3000. £750

445 Allied Occupation: Soviet Zone General issues 1949
Goethe Festival Week Miniature sheet mint with just two neat
hinge remains, (stamp U/M), fine, SG MS R59a. f£80

446 Allied Occupation: Thuringia; Collection on leaves incl
1945-6 set unused, 30pf grey imperf, 1946 W. Saxony Leipzig
Fair impert set used (Cat £98), attractive assembly. (69 -f;:M/S).

120

447 American, British & Soviet Zones: 194748 set 21 used
mainly fine, SG 928/48. f 60

448 French Zone: 1945-6 Complete set 13 to Sm mainly CDS
used, fine SG F1/13. £ 80

449 French Zone: Baden; 1949 Freiburg Rebuilding Fund
Imperf set of 4 tied to paper by KENZINGEN CDS cancels,
expertised Schlegel on reverse, Michel 38B/41B cat €200£

48

450 Soviet Zone: General issues handstamped with postal
district name Berlin 3 in black on Numeral 24pf brown CDS
used part BERLIN cancel, expertised on reverse, scarce, Michel
I m Cat €700. £ 80

451 Soviet Zone: West Saxony 6pf & 12pf'set of two fine used

decent CDS cancels showing watermark type X (wavy lines
falling) Michel 124/5X 1 X, cat €250. £ 50

GIBRALTAR
452 1898 Complete set of 7 hinged mint, mainly fine SG 39/45
Cat £190. £70

453 1903 Crown CA 2s green and blue fine used incomplete
cds cancel, sound. SG 52. £75

454 1903 Crown CA 4s dull purple and green fine used neat
registered oval cancel, very fine. SG 53. £ 90

455 1903 Mk CA 8s dull purple and black on blue hinged mint
with hinge remains, odd light tone on gum otherwise very fresh
and fine for these, SG 54 Cat £170. £68

456 1903-1911 Mint EDVII assembly including 1903 set to 1s,
1904-08 2s green and blue (ordinary paper), 1906-11 1d, 2}2d &
1s, mainly sound. (10). £100

457 1904-08 Chalky 2d, 6d & 1s all hinged mint, fine, SG 58a,
60a, 61a, Cat £97. f28

458 1910 4s black and carmine mounted mint part right side
marginal example, fine, SG 73 Cat £170. £ 60

459 1939 (1 July) Small cover with printed address to Hong
Kong bearing 2d grey defin tied oval PAQUEBOT cancel in red
with typed Submarine Mail . Jul 1 1939 in top left corner,
unusual. £ 60

460 2010-2017 Extensive mint and mainly unmounted mint
collection in a well filled DAVO hingeless album, with dozens
of commem sets, miniature sheets galore incl a few doubles,
massive amount of face value incl 2017 Referendum £5, and
many sets to £3, collected mainly as new issues, high cat in a
overfull DAVO album and slipcase. £ 380

GILBERT & ELLICE IS.
461 Postage Due: 1940 Complete set of eight unmounted mint
(1/- with small thin), six values are marginal, very fresh, SG
D1/8. £80

GOLD COAST
462 1902 GVI Complete set of 10 to 10s hinged mint, fine, SG
38/47 Cat £279. £ 90

463 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d ultramarine and grey-black and
deep blue mounted mint showing extra flagstaff variety, thinned
and poor gum and few blunt perf but overall fine appearance,
cheap estimate, SG 113a. Cat £160. £40
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464 1935 Silver Jubilee 1s slate and purple used with violet
fiscal datestamp and missing perfs on left showing extra flagstaft
variety, nice and clear pity about the condition, SG 116a Cat
£475 used. £45

GRENADA
465 1934-QEII Mint and mainly used assembly on album pages
unpicked as received with better content including 1934 set used
(Cat £90), 1921-31 22 values to 5s mainly used (Cat £1935 SJ
set used (Cat £42), 1938 set used, 1951 set used, 1948 RSW set
used, 1953 set used, 1966 set used, , approx 165. £85

466 1943 P.12 Narrow setting; 10s slate-blue and bright
carmine mounted mint example, very fine gum, SG 163e, Cat
£750. £250

467 Usetul collection from QV onwards with better early to
middle periods all fine used laid out on stockpages in date order
many items of note including 1883 to Is (short corner cat £65),
1904-06 vals to 1s, 1913 to 2s, 1921-31 to 3s & 5s (Cat £250),
Is black on green in plate 2 marginal single on paper (Cat £60),
1934 set 10 (Cat £100), 1935 ST set, 1938 10s x 4 different
examples vfu, 5s blk of 4 viu, etc, superb lot for an Inépcrial
album. Approx 180. 285

HONG KONG
468 1903 lc dull purple and brown in mint / U/M blk of 4 (3
stamps U/M), 1931 5c violet in unmounted mint top right gutter
marginal blk of 4, SG 62 & 121. Cat £108 for mint. Two blocks
of 4 very fine. £50

469 1912 EDVII Coloured postcard (Scene on the Canton
river after a typhoon) bearing 1c brown pair and 2¢ green tied
HONG KONG CDS cancels on obverse. Addressed to Paris, few
small marks, written in English. f 36

470 1933-1952 Mint and mainly used collection arranged by
printings on leaves STC £1000 with around 65 stamps noted
1938-65 P. Dues to 50¢ mint, Japanese Occup. HK 3yen on 2s
scarlet mint, Syen on S5s claret used (usual uneven perfs, Cat
£160), 1938 GVI defins to $10 used, 1941 Centenary set used,
couple of GVI covers etc, approx 65, STC £1000. £230

471 K.U.T. - 1935 £1 black and red top value hinged mint,
mainly fine, SG 123. £120

472 1938 Eight high values hinged mint including both $1, $2,
$5 plus $10 lilac and blue, all fine appearance, SG 155-160 &
162. High cat value. £180

473 1940 Large printed cover (tones and faults) Kobe, Japan
to London bearing 1y & 50s defins tied KOBE CDS, sent airmail
Per SS VIA HONG KONG single line I/s in red, and PASSED
CENSOR / HONG KONG / 4 censor W/s in violet. Victoria
backstamp. Faults but interesting all the same. £ 60

474 1948 RSW $10 carmine hinged mint, mainly fine, SG 172.
£110

475 1985 Complete set of 16 unmounted mint, SG 471/87.

£35

476 P.O.in China: 1922-27 set to $1 hinged mint, mainly fine,
SG 18/27. £105

477 Postal Fiscal: 1897 $1 on $2 bluish-green with both
handstamped Chinese Characters fine used incomplete heavy
CDS cancels, dramatically centered left otherwise fine, SGF11.
Cat £150. £ 30

478 Postal Fiscal: 1938 5c green three singles on shortened
cover to Scotland (typed addr) tied Victoria 14th Jan 1938
CDS's. These were authorised for postal use between 11th &
20th Janaury 1938 due to a shortage of of Sc. Cat £204 on cover.
Nice genuine use. £125

HUNGARY
479 1854-1903 Classics assembly on an album page incl two
covers including 1872 E.L from SISSEK to Trieste with arrival
b/s bearing Sk red (litho), then singles Litho 1871 set to 25kr
used incl 3k green (Scott $600), then engraved 3k green. Useful
and attractive assembly. £150

480 1871 Engraved 19kr light greyish-blue mint large part
original gum, couple weak perfs, SG 11a Cat £600. £85

481 1975 Stamp Day Imperf setenant strip of 4 with imprint
both sides unmounted mint, very fine, Scott retail $125, (SG Cat
2979/2982). f40

ICELAND
482 1876 20a violet fine used neat Reykjavik part CDS, well
centred but short corner, mainly fine, Facit 14 Cat Skr 4,400.
(SG Cat £900). £110

483 1891 P.14 x 13% 20a greenish blue mint part original gum
example, centred SE, gum faults but nice frontal appearance, SG
22b Cat £300. £45

484 1930 Parliament Sir set of five on cover PINGVELLIR to
REYKIJAVIK tied special 1930 illustrated cancels, Few ink
marks and receiving b/s 28.V1.30. SG 174/8. Cat £440 as used.
Scarce. £160

INDIA
485 1854-55 lared Die I used neat 17 diamond barred cancel,

thinned on one side with four good margins, nice looker, S£G 12.
38

486 1854-55 Small mixed range incl Y2a blue (3), 1a red with
4 straight line numeral cancel, 4a red and blue x three cut to
shape examples. Faults and mixed, but still useful. (7). £ 60

487 1857 Tatty native cover bearing "2a blue (3 margins)
neatly tied 14 numeral diamond barred cancel, SOORPORE red
backstamp along with incomplete transit cds. Nice postally used
cover. SG 2. £125

488 1865 multi franked cover Allahabad to London bearing 8p
purple on white, 2a yellow, 4a green neatly tied cds cancels and
manuscript cancels across the franking, nice INDIA / PAID
boxed h/s in red alongside PAID LONDON in red on arrival,
various transit b/s. Lovely looking cover. £85

489 1866 Colour trial essay 4a brown inscribed West India
Postage imperf on thick paper, full gum on reverse with even
margins all round. This essay is inscribed WEST INDIA
POSTAGE, the issued design (SG 69) is inscribed EAST INDIA
POSTAGE otherwise the essay is exactly the same deign.
Attractive album piece. £180

490 1883 Tatty cover Calcutta to Wales bearing nulti franked
incl 4a blue-green strip of three, “2a blue strip of three and single
each tied large C cancels, with arrival b/s. Poor condition but
huge 14a rate. £25

491 1890 Reprint of the 1854-55 4a blue and red from the
spaced out sheet with SPECIMEN underprint Frame Die II
without rosettes or wavy lines in the margins. These were printed
in sheets of 12, heavily toned, otherwise fine. £150
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492 1931-1957 Mint collection of sets on double sided
stockpage with useful including 1931 Inauguration set (Cat £38),
1935 SJ set (Cat £40), 1940-3 set 14 (Cat £50), 1948 Ghandi 1st
Anniversary set (Cat £425), 1949-52 set 16 (Cat £325), 1949
UPU set (Cat £30), 1952 Saints & Poets set (Cat £55), 1955 5
Year Plan to 10r (16 vals cat c£100), 1957 long set (Cat £32).
Nice clean group. High cat value. £ 450

493 Commercial covers from Queen Victoria era (8), including
1867 to London from Calcutta bearing 1a brown strip of 4 and
addl trio making 7a rate tied blue CALCUTTA cds cancels
(heavily torn), 1872 INDIA PAID cvr to Wales bearing 8a & 2a
tied barred cancels (torn), 1864 two Y2a single rate covers, 1889
nulti franked torn cover, etc. Very mixed condition but intr lot.
(8). £ 85

INDIAN STATES
494 Bhopal: 1908 Arms design 1a red in a superb imperf block
of 4 being a colour trial (actual stamp issued in green) with
partial red omitted on Ist two stamps but embossing of relief is
intact, very striking and unique, SG 100 var. £30

495 Collection on leaves in springback album with both
Convention and Native states from QV onwards, plenty of
different areas including Cochin, Travancore, Indore, Jaipur,
Chamba, Bundi etc, small qty. 35

496 Gwalior: Officials 1941 la on la3p mauve in a superb
bottom marginal block of 4 unmounted mint, superb multiple, SG
090. £ 50

497 Kashmir: 1885 Y4a green P/S registered cover to Amritsar
multi uprated with Jammu & Kashmir Ya brown and la green
plus additional India defins 2a orange pair and Y%a green tied L
duplex barred cancels. Both Kashmir and Amritsar cds's. Orlémal
letter contents in native language.

498 Patiala: 192743 Selection of Telephone stamps with
EdVII 2a &3a, GV la, 3a & 6a plus three Officials with further
'Service' overprints all used. Good little lot (8) f40

499 Patiala: Officials: 1937-39 Y%a red brown, 9p green & la
carmine in SUPERB unmounted mint blocks of 12. Would make

a nice album page SG 063/5 Cat £191 £70
INDO CHINA
500 1910-32 Five tatty covers used commercially including

better 1926 5c pair tied Yokohama octagonal cancels addr to
Rangoon sent from Saigon, via BASSEN and SINGAPORE
transit CDS cancels, 1910 10¢ on cvr to Saigon 1917 torn cover
with 25¢ x 2 to Madras, 1932 Yokohama cancels on 10c¢ defin to
India via Colombo. Very poor condition but hard to ﬁnd.E(S).

100

INDONESIA
501 1995-2004 Attractive mainly mint / U/M collection mostly
complete in hingeless DAVO printed album, plenty of good
material including miniature sheets, sheetlets up to 20, better
issues noted 1998 Birds (1st series & M/S Cat £58), 1990 &
2000 Stamp Expo. M/S's (cat £54), 1999 Millennium M/S (Cat
£30), 2003 Greetings pane of 20 set of 5 (Cat £150), 2004
Flowers sheet 30 (Cat £28), 2004 Elections pane of 20 (Cat
£30), 2004 Museums sheet of 25 (Cat £37), Food sheetlet 20,
etc. Good cat and qty. £ 350

IRAN
502 1882 5s green Sun issue tied by YEZD cancel (two strikes)
on cover for internal usage, very fine. SG 66. £180

503 1897 4chred on cream postal stationery card uprated with
1894 Ic lilac tied DJOLFA cds addr to UK sent Via Russia.
Message relates to a stamp order for sheets of Tranian stamps. SG
102, H & G 6. £ 60

504 1902 (May) PPC of Demavend Volcano used Tehran to
UK (redirected) bearing 1902 5ch red with overprint in rose-red
tied full strike oval TEHERAN MAIDAN cancel and sent via
Baku Azerbaijan with Cyrillic 2nd May cds, attractive
commercial postcard. SG 203. £125

505 1903 2ch brown postal stationery card Chiraz to Bushire
tied cds cancel and BOUSHIR arrival cds alongside. H & G 9.
Message relates to Russian or Indian flour, the last sack we did
not like. £35

506 1909 Cover with 1907 13¢ blue tied two
RAFASANDJAN oval cancels addr to UK with BENDER
ABBASI and BANDAR - ABAS backstamps. Fold but does not
detract. SG 305. £a8

507 1913 6¢h on Sch red on cream postal stationery card
TEHERAN to Brunn in Germany, fine. £25

508 1913 Cover Kirman to UK bearing 1911 26¢h tied
KIRMAN / No. 2 cds cancel, sent via BENDER ABBAS and
regd h/s on obverse No. 391. Three transit and arrival
backstamps. Pretty cover. SG 373. £40

509 1914 2ch on 5ch red on cream postal stationery card
TEHERAN to Switzerland uprated with 1911 Ich & 2ch tied
nice cds cancels, fine. £45

510 1920s to 30s Useful group of commercial covers including
multi franked covers incl airs from Teheran (3), Kahan Depart,
Tauris Banque National green embossed label on reverse to
Berlin, 1926 Wrapper to Berlin from Recht with 1ch green and
2ch grey-violet. Nice group. (6). £9

511 1920s to 30s Useful group of nine commercial covers
including multi franked covers incl airs from Teheran, Hamadan,
Sultanabad (Bazar), Chiraz, 1928 Shahideh air (tied boxed h/s)
to Iraq with Khanaqin arrival b/s, 1930 to Germany via Russia,
1936 Bushire to London. Nice group. (10). £360

512 1921 2ch green Arms postal stationery card TEHERAN
cancelled cds cancels, written in Farsi, fine. £30

513 1922 Cover Tauris to UK bearing 1911 2ch, 6¢h & 12¢h
tied TAURIS cancel. Pretty cover. SG 362, 367,370. £ 40

514 1930s Useful group of commercial picture postcards (4) or
plain cards (2) all multi franked covers incl from Hamadan, (2)
Teheran (2), Veramine, Nice group. (6). £30

515 1941 WWII Censored cover Zahedan to UK bearing six
different defins and commenms, and English opened by Censor red
coat of arms sealing tape. £38

516 Circa 1885 10c & 1k grey tied by TEHERAN cancel on
cover to Nikolsburg Austria (now in Czech Rep) sent registered
hence crayon manuscript and further marks crossed out, transit
cds alongside with arrival backstamp, very fine. SG 73/4. E aults.
75

517 Circa 1889 Internal cover bearing 1889 5c lilac perf 13%
x 13, tied YEZD (with dented circle) sent via TEHERAN and
HAMADAN arrival on obverse. Nice internal cover. £35

518 Circa 1889 Internal cover bearing 1889 5c¢ lilac perf 13 x
13%, tied KERMANCHAH to HAMADAN arrival on obverse.
Nice internal cover. £30
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519 Circa 1891 Two Internal covers each bearing 1891 5c blue
single franking one tied BOUROUDIJIRD cds's (Perf 10), second

cover from TEHERAN (Perf 15). Nice internal use. (2). .
35

520 Circa 1894 Internal cover bearing 1894 1¢ & 2c pair tied
Arabic cds on reverse, Teheran smaller cds and CHIRAZ cds's on
obverse, nice internal cover. £ 60

521 Group of mainly earlier covers and cards many with multi
franked rates sent locally or overseas, noted five P/Stationery
cards, two are uprated from the 1920s, unstamped PPC from
Schimeran, 1930s-40s combinations to Austria or New York,
1945 censored to UK bearing Anglo Soviet Persian 14 censor

cancel in violet plus similar censor cvr from Tauris. Intr. E( 1.
100

522 Group of modern covers many with multi franked airmail
rates to European or USA destinations, mostly from 1950s
period. Noted small label affixed to UK stating,""Dear Postman,
In case this establishment is closed down please deliver this
envelope to another bookshop™". (19). £25
523 WWII Anglo Soviet Persian Censor covers from Iran to
USA (3) & Switzerland each bearing double censor tapes plus

violet h/s for different numbered censors 3, 14, 22 & 25. Nice
group. £100

IRAQ
524 1922 (20 Jan) lan on 20p red on white Turkish postal
stationery envelope with British Occupation overprint and
surcharge uprated with 2%4An on 1pi blue (2), plus one official
for same values (SG 022), 3an on 1%pi tied BASRAH cds
cancels to UK. Manuscript Air Mail, Baghdad to Cairo visa RAF

service. Small paper adherence mainly fine. Scarce. H &EG 1.
125

525 1926 (Dec) OVERLAND MAIL violet /s on regd cover
Lower Baghdad to USA with stamps on reverse 3a & 6a for 9a
rate, variety of transit and arrival b/s. £24

526 1929 (27 Nov) Registered cover Basrah to London bearing
3ablue (2) & 6a tied BUSRA cds's, torn regd etiquette 327, nice
commercial cover. £24

527 1932-1963 Comumercial covers intr group incl Janoubi
large violet Baghdad cancel on printed env to Bahrain, 1939
airmail 8fils pair tied violet oval, 1932 & 1940 regd cvrs to
USA, 1963 Shorjah Bazar Baghdad. Nice group. (6). f48

528 1933 (1 Jun) Registered cover to London bearing 10f
yellow (3), 20f orange tied BAGHDAD cds, sent airmail with
No.210 regd etiquette. Nice combn. £ 28

529 1941 1Aug) Censor airmail cover Baghdad As-Samawal
to USA bearing 10f pair tied cds and brown censor tape affixed
and tied PASSED CENSOR /[ manuscript] 1519) with Baghdad
bfs. £38

530 1941 (Nov) Censored cover to Bombay bearing 20f
orange, tied BASRA cds, black triangle Censor h/s and violet V
in circle on obverse. Sent from the Ottoman Bank Basrah.

28

531 1942 (Dec) Cover Baghdad As-Samawal Typed wrapper
to UK bearing 3f tied on obverse, with NOT EXAMINED /
IRAQ CENSORSHIP boxed h/s on obverse. English sealing tape
909 on reverse.

532 1942 (June) Cover Baghdad Junoubi airmail to USA
bearing 20f black and 75f pair tied on obverse with NOT
EXAMINED / IRAQ CENSORSHIP boxed h/s on obverse
(Little type 5b). English sealing tape 69/733. £40

533 1943 (23 July) Airletter Iran to Scotland bearing Iraq 10f
& 25f tied at BASRA with Iraq 13 censor circle in violet sent
from SG 171/8, Balfour Beatty & Co, Abadan, Iran. via Iraq to
UK. £85

534 1945 (23 July) Regd envelope Iran to USA bearing Iraq
4f, 15f pair, 2f & 100f tied BASRAH cds cancels, with Iraq 13
censor circle in violet sent from Gray Mackenzie & Co,
Khorramshahr, Iran. via Iraq to USA. £85

535 Circa 1920-1922 (Undated) lan on 20p red on white
Turkish postal stationery card with British Occupation overprint
and surcharge cancelled unusual dotted circle in black to France.
French / Arabic bilingual card, no message on reverse, scarce and
unusual. £75

536 Mosul: 1919 Turkish stamps surcharge in vertical pairs one
mint, one UM for 6 values to 8a. SG range 1/9. £18

537 WWII 1944 Censored regd cover Hillah to UK bearing 20f
pair, black x7 in in circle on obverse with English 3683 sealing
label. £28

538 WWII 1944 Censored regd cover Junoubi to Tehran
bearing 10f pair, 20f black, tied bilingual cds, with Arabic
censor label and two violet sealing cachets. £28

539 WWII Censored cover to UK bearing 50f brown, violet x5
in in circle on obverse with English 7777 label. £28

IRELAND
540 1907-16 Sinn Fein propaganda label Celtic Cross in blue-
green and black cancelled 1929 double ring CDS. Unusual late
use cancel. £75

541 1922 1'%d red-brown Thom overprint unmounted mint
right margin PAIR showing PENCF for PENCE variety R15/12,
also broken 9 in 1922 overprint, very fine, SG 10a cat £375 for
hinged. Lovely positional example. £ 160

542 1922 2d orange Die II Thom overprint hinged mint

showing watermark inverted variety , very fine, SG 13w cat
£425. MW T16a. £150

543 1922 IRA labels for 1d yellow-brown, 2d green and 6d
blue three stamps issued by the Irish Republican Army in Cork
inscribed 1922 An Port, to be used as an alternative postal system
to the existing post office, these are perhaps the most
philatelically legitimate of all Irish forerunners in that they were
clearly to serve a postal function. Most of the sheets were
destroyed in a fire hence only a few exist (estimated 250-1000
copies are believed to have survived the fire). Scarce trio.

300

544 1923 Islight blue used duplicated stock of 200+ examples,
mainly sound, unchecked for inverted wmks. Cat £17"00-*—.E
85

545 1951 Irish Sea Night airmail services Dublin to
Manchester typed cover with 2%p. With British European
Airways Terminus Manchester cachet. £35

546 1951 Irish Sea Night airmail services Manchester to
Belfast typed cover with King George VI 2%:d blue. £35

ISRAEL
547 1952 Israeli Censored Airmail cover Italy to Haifa, Israel
tied 150Lire combination tied Milano cancels, and Israeli red on
white 1029 censor tape sealing the envelope tied with boxed
violet censor h/s on reverse, folded. 30
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548 1960 Isracli Censored Airmail cover Switzerland (Bern)
to Tel Avivi, Israel tied 155¢ combination with Bern special
cancels, and two Israeli black on white 231 Antelope censor tape
sealing the envelope tied with bi lingual TEL AVIV YAFO cds
cancels, and two further violet boxed censor h/s on reverse, few
tones and some wrinkles. f£30

ITALIAN POST OFFICES ABROAD
549 China: 1917-18 Pechino; 20c orange mounted mint
original gum, slightly tropicalised swcatcd gum, key stamp ood
appearance, SG 13 (Scott 16, $300).

550 China: 1917-18 Pechino; 2¢ brown mounted mint original
gum showing overprint double variety, fine and sound, SG 10a.

£250

551 China: 1917-19 Tientsin %c¢ on l¢ brown mounted mint
original gum, tropicalised gum and gum spot at the top otherwise
sound appearance, SG 44 (Scott 15 $350). £75

552 General Issue: 1874-79 Classics assembly on an album
page including Estero ovpts on Italy 40c rose tied to very toned
FRONT by 234 dotted cancel to Genova with TUNISI CDS
alongside and PD /s in black, (very toned, Scott $200 as
complete cover), then set of values 1c¢ to 21 vermilion mainly

used (Scott $790), 40c¢ rose is mint, 21 vermilion. (11 + 1 front).

£160

ITALY
553 1863 Postage Due: 10c yellow affixed and uncancelled to
Entire with CDS in place of stamp and postage due affixed. Well
cut 4 margins, love Ty cover. £6

554 1924 National Insurance Fund for Work Related Accident
FRANCHIGIA POSTALE printed form to Naples bearing 50c
lilac revenue stamp tied local cancel and nice illus violet cachet
for the Naples Dept, vertical fold otherwise fine. £20

555 1940 Censored typed cover from Milan to England with
handstamp of Milan commemorating the first postage stamp
1.25lire. £20

556 1966 Giotto's 700th Birth Anniv. unmounted mint showing
RED, BROWN & GREEN OMITTED variety with normal for
comparison, leaving just a mottled outline very striking error.
SG 1168 var. £150

557 Dodecanese Islands: 1932 Air Garibaldi overprint set of
five mounted mint, SG 99/103. £75

558 Dodecanese Islands: Piscopi; 1917 No Wmk 20c¢ orange
mounted mint, fresh, SG 91 Cat £100. £ 30

559 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: 1911 20pa on 10c red
Postal stationery card to Germany cancelled two SMIRNE
double ring dated CDS's. Couple light corner bends, nice %ard.

36

560 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: Constantinople: 1908
4th Printing 4pi on 11 brown and green fine used corner CDS,
sound, SG 50 Cat £100. £ 38

561 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: Constantinople: 1908
Second Printing (20 Narrow) 20pi on 51 blue and rose mounted
mint with hinge remains and usual streaky tropicalised gum, very
fine and extremely rare, SG 46 Cat £6500. Sassone 14 (Only 200
printed). £1800

562 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: Constantinople: 1908
Third Printing 20pi on 51 blue and rose mounted mint with hinge
remains and usual streaky tropicalised gum, very fine, SG 49 Cat
£225. £75

563 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: Constantinople: 1922
15pi on 11 brown and green mounted mint centred right, nice
example, SG 97 Cat £120. £ 40

564 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: Constantinople; 1922
4Y4pi on 50¢ mauve unmounted mint with usual crazed gum, SG
94 Cat £85 for mint. f 40

565 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: Constantinople:
Postage Due 1922 1] magenta and blue fine unused (no gum)
with part control cachet (applied over four stamps) cancel with
Constantinopoli overprint, fine, SG D100 Cat £85 mint (no
gum). £32

566 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: Constantinople:
Postage Due 1922 10c magenta and orange fine unused (no gum)
with part control cachet (applied over four stamps) cancel with
Constantinopoli overprint, fine, SG D100 Cat £85 mint (no
gum). £32

567 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: General Issues; 1874
2lira scarlet mounted mint with heavy hinge remains, part
original gum, centred right, fresh looking top value, SG 9 Cat
£250. f46

568 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: General Issues; 1874
2lira scarlet mounted mint with heavy hinge remains, part
original gum, well centred, violet expertising handstamp on
reverse, few gum wrinkles otherwise sound, SG 9 Cat £258.
46

569 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: General Issues; 1874
60c lilac very fine used neat oval barred cancel in black, well
centred and fine example, SG 8 Cat £225. £75

570 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: General Issues; 1881-3

Complete set of six values fine used, mainly fine, SG 12/17 Cat
£208. £ 40

571 POW MAIL 1945 (27 July) Small stampless envelope
from Camp 15, Sante Mathre, Marseille, to TREVISO endorsed
FRANCA DI PORTO, transit backstamps, contemporary %ulls.

60

ITALY - COLONIES
572 Post Offices in Turkey: Postal Stationery: Circa 1909
Parcel Post card of Italy 1L 75¢ brown on yellow overprinted
LEVANTE (22¢mx 12cm) and a ‘Bullettino di Spedizione' card
60c¢ brown on buff (16cm x 12cm) also overprinled LEVANTE
in PRISTINE unused condition. Very attractive and rarely found
in such condition (2) £40

ITALY - STATES
573 Papal States: 1854 Entire from Ferraria to Venice bearing
5b black on pink (SG 20) tied with indistinct Ferraria cds with
same alongside year dated 1854 with clear Venezia cds on
reverse; two vertical filing creases do not affect stamp and do not

detract from appearance of item f 40
JAMAICA
574 1932 2d black and green & 6d grey-black and purple in

mint blocks of4 hinged on one stamp, with some gum crazing on
both; but still a nice looking and scarce pair of blocks SG 111 &
113 Cat £292 £50

575 1935 Silver Jubilee 1%d blue and black hinged top left
corner marginal mint block of 4 with bottom left stamp (U/M
minor gum bend) showing short extra flagstaff variety, SG 115b
Cat £130. Nice positional piece. £45
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576 SPECIMEN Overprints on Queen Victoria (2), EDVII
(4). GV (3), GVI (5) postal stationery cards and registered
envelopes. Includes QV 1d blue reply paid card printed
Specimen diagonally on both parts, 1d blue card, EDVII 1d red
reply card, 1d red & two Yd green single cards, GV Y2d green
and 1d red singles, 1d red reply card, GVI Y4d green reply card
overprinted on one piece only, 1d red reply card, 6d Air letter,
1d yellow-brown registered P/S env. Nice group of 14 itEms.

160

JAPAN
577 1903 (Circa) Postcard (Sagacho Street, Tsingtao) bearing
Japan 1%s purple tied Japanese CDS cancel, unwritten on
reverse, nice card. f 36

578 1929 Air Complete set of 5 hinged mint, fine, SG 257/261.
£ 60

579 Japanese P.O in China: 1909 China postcard of Tientsin
(view of Grand Cheminee) bearing 3s red tied three violet
PEKING CDS cancels on obverse, unwritten on reverse, mainly
fine. £ 60

KENYA, UGANDA & TANG. (K.U.T.)
580 1935 Silver Jubilee 1s slate & purple CDS used showing
line through 0 of 1910 variety, SG 1271. £ 65

581 1938-44 5s black and carmine, three different printings
hinged mint for SG 148, 148a, 148b, all fine. (3). £85

582 British East Africa: 1896-1901 la carmine-rose fine used
showing watermark reversed variety, very fine, SG 66x.
£85

583 Old time club book with EDVII/GUI mint range of low
values includes plate 1 marginal singles for EDVII 1904 Ya, la,
2%, 3a, 1907 lc, 3¢, 12¢, 1912 3¢, 10c, then 1935 65¢, GUI to
40c. Nice little lot Cat £118. (42). £ 35

KUWAIT
584 1923-24 3a dull orange in gutter single unmounted mint,

showing overprint inverted variety, see SG footnote after SG15.
SG 6 var. £30

LABUAN
585 1880 8c on 12¢ carmine Wik CC P.14 surcharge in black
showing surcharge inverted variety. Complete with 1988
Brandon certificate. SG 13b. £500

586 1894-96 12c & 24c tied in combination on paper by two

LABUAN CDS cancels, good colour and fine, SG 70 & 7%
40

587 1899 4 CENTS surcharge two Specimen overprints one on
unissued 4c¢ on 2c¢, and issued 4¢ on 8¢, both mounted mint, very
fine, SG 104 and see footnote after SG 110. £ 36

LEEWARD IS.
588 1902-11 EDVII Printed album page with mint assembly
including 1902 set to 1s (Cat £51), 1905-08 set of 7 (1d & 2%d
are used, Cat £150), 1907-11 set to 2%d (Cat £30). Nice little
lot, Cat £231. (24). £85

589 1912-1935 GV Printed album page with mint assembly
including 1912-22 Set to 2/6 (Cat £83), 1921-32 15 vals to 1s
(Cat £100), 1935 Silver Jubilee set (Cat £35). Nice little lot,
Cat £218. (36). £75

590 1922 3s bright green and violet fine used, SG 76.

f20

591 SPECIMEN Overprints on four Queen Victoria postal
stationery cards and newspaper wrappers. Includes QV 1'4d
brown reply paid card printed Specimen diagonally on both
parts, 1%2d brown single card, *2d green & 1d red newspaper
wrappers with SPECIMEN diagonally across the centre in black.
Nice group of 4 Specimen items. £48

592 SPECIMEN Overprints on three Queen Victoria postal
stationery cards and newspaper wrappers. Includes QV 1d red
reply card, »d green & 1d red newspaper wrappers with
SPECIMEN diagonally across the centre in black. Nice group of
3 Specimen items. £3

LIBYA
593 1954 Correspondence from Libya to British Iron & Steel
Corp, each bearing combination of two adhs to make 30m or
40m airmail rates on red printed covers from CITEXCO UL
LTD. Some have Scrap Shipping Section received d/s. All 1952-
54 from Tripoli, nice group. (13). £20

LIECHTENSTEIN
594 1951 Agricultural Scenes set of 12 unmounted mint, fine,
SG 287/298. £58

LITHUANIA
595 1923 (23 Oct) Mixed franking Memel and Lithuania on
PPC (Memel) to Belgium bearing Memel 1923 30c on 500m
purple. tied alongwith pair of Lithuania 3 Cent on 135s purple
tied KLAPEDIA cds cancels sent during the Lithuanian
occupation of the port and district of Memel. £75

596 1930 registered cover Ryga Kybartai to USA bearing War
Orphan's SG 268 & 274 tied oval Pasto Vag cancels with hand
drawn registered box No.1 in violet pencil and red crayon, few
ink smudges or light dents but intr and unusual. £75

597 1933 50th Anniv. of Publication of Ausra set of 8 in
marginal blocks of 6, very fine and attractive, SG 352/359. Cat
£300+. £100

598 1933 50th Anniv. of Publication of Ausra set of 8 in right
margin blocks of 6, very fine and attractive, SG 352/359. Cat
£300+. f£100

599 1933 Child Welfare set of 8 in unmounted mint IMPERF
vertical blocks of 6, very fine and attractive, SG 373/380. Cat
£196. £ 60

600 Postal History covers - a useful group accumulated over
the years from different auctions / fairs with better including
registered, strength in 1920s - 1930s, noted 1926 with air set 3
in pairs Kaunas to London, 1925 Technikos Koperatyvas advert
cover, 1935 airmail from Evans Import Co Kaunas to Scotland,
1923 Seda to Switzerland, 1938 Klaipeda to UK with special
Pres. Smetona cancel, 1936 Regd airmail to Scotland, 1930
Klaipeda regd to Danuaschingen Germany, 1929 Medicine
advert sent locally, 1925 Liverma advert env., etc, some mixed
but mainly sound. Nice group (14). £200

601 Postal History Stationery and postcards - a useful used
group accumulated over the years from different auctions / fairs
with better including registered, strength in 1920s - 1930s, noted
1937 15¢ green uprated to France, 1936 PPC of Elk to France,
1934 5c red, 1933 Varniai sent locally, 1925 Birza PPC to UK,
1932 card to London in Yiddish, several from Klaipedia, 1920
regd PPC to Czechoslovakia, 1922 KYBARTAI to France, plus
on old time book All About Danzig in English. Some mixed but
mainly sound. Nice group (15). £150
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LUXEMBOURG
602 1860 2c black superb fine used CDS example with 4 good
to large margins especially top and bottom, very nice for these,
SG 7 Cat £900. £225

603 1921 to 1984 Mint & used collection of sets stockpages,
noted some earlier used, then 1940s onwards mainly mint incl
1946 Expo. M/S (Cat £25), Caritas sets, defins to top values,
approx 660 + 3 M/S, STC £1000+. £180

604 1950 National Welfare Fund set of 4 on illustrated First

Day Cover registered to Zurich by special cancels. Fine. ¢
20

MADAGASCAR
605 1923 (14 Oct) French Seaposts: PPC of Tanala addr to
London bearing France 5¢ & 25¢ Sower tied MARSEILLE A
LA REUNION octagonal cancel. £20

MALAYAN STATES
606 FMS: 1926 (22 Feb) 4c red Tiger vertical strip of 3 onred
band cover from KAMPAR to Thailand incl IPOH transit, and
part BANGKOK CDS all on reverse, plus KAMPAR and smaller
BANGKOK CDS. Usual minor faults, nice use. £200

607 Japanese Occupation: 1942-44 Japanese Postal Service
vertical overprint type 2 on Straits Sett. set 3, Negri Sembilan set
of 4 SG J263/9. (8). £24

608 Japanese Occupation of Malaya: 1945 Letterpress 2¢ pale
green (fruit) in a complete rouletted sheet of 100, the so called
'Singapore printings'. Usual tropicalised gum and some margin
folds, interesting printed write up accompanies. Scarce as a full
sheet. see footnote under SG J306. £1000

609 Japanese Occupation of Penang: 1943 (7 Dec) 4s red
printed P/S card (vertical fold) cancelled Japanese vernacular
CDS and boxed censor in red and chop in red, wrinkles
otherwise sound. £100

610 Perak: 1891 lc on 6c¢ lilac right gutter margin single tied
to printed cover Jamal Mohamed Taiping Perak tied by
TAIPING CDS, sealed, hence philatelic but still fabulous cover,
SG 43, rated £240 as commercial use. £120

611 Perak: 1901 Kuala Lumpur native Cover to Pallatur
Madura bearing 3¢ & 5c Tiger defins tied similar CDS's with
PENANG transit CDS, MADRAS CDS and PALLATUR arrival
backstamp, little tatty but nice combination, SG 68 & 70. ¢

25

612 Perak: Japanese Occupation 2¢ on 2¢ orange postal
stationery card (H & G #10), with vertical Jap. Occ. overprint
inblack cancelled neat 2603 SYONAN bilingual CDS (rare) a
superb non-philatelic card from a medical dispensary locally
delivered, Nippon General Army inviting Dr Chiang to a
Medical Cinema show, expertised and signed by Milo Rowell,
very fine and rare genuine usage. £125

613 Postmarks: Federated Malay States 1922-34 Tiger defins
on paper mainly low values some in nice combinations with good
range of postmarks in amongst mainly KUALA LUMPUR noted
PARIT, TELUK ANSON, BATU GAJAH, BRUAS, JELEBU,
TAIPING, KLANG, SEREMBA, IPOH. PORT DICKSON,
KAMPAR, MATANG, ETC, Approx 125. £ 60

614 Selangor: 1900 (24 April) Kuala Lumpur tatty cover
native cover bearing Selangor 1893 lc green Tiger irregular
block of 8 tied similar CDS's, sent via PENANG,
NEGAPATAM and PALLATUR arrival backstamps.  £20

615 Selangor: 1937 SELANGOR TURF CLUB - $2 COURSE
CASH SWEEPS, unused form folded inside POSTAGE PAID
2 CTS. 30 OC 1937 KUALA LUMOUR red CDS to Kuala
Petah. Few wrinkles otherwise nice early horse racing
sweepstakes item. £30

616 Straits Sett.: 1939 Die II 5c brown in a vertical pair right
side marginal mint / unmounted mint with usual gum, very fresh
pair, SG 297. £32

MALAYSIA
617 1957-1983 Mainly used collection on leaves manly
complete incl 1965 Birds set, 1970 Butterflies set, most commem
sets for the period. £25

618 1963-1994 Mint and U/M collection on printed Scott
leaves including 1965 Birds set to $10 mint, 1970-71 Butterflies
to $10 mint, 1978-79 Animals to $10 mint, 1986 defins to $20,
hereon good degree of completion to 1994, ideal for expansion,

high values, approx. 680 + 8 M/S. Useful clean lot. £280
MALDIVE IS.
619 1906 25c¢ bistre hinged mint top value, SG 6. £ 52

MALTA
620 1859 (27 Aug) Entire Letter from Malta to Genova from
Italian business bearing GB 4d rose tied full strike of MALTA
A25 cancel with trade h/s, PD in black circle and crayon 1%
mark in red. Usual folds, attractive cover. SG Z47. £120

621 1861 Thin hard paper No wmk Y2d pale buft hinged mint
with large hinge remains, otherwise part original gum, creases
with good centring, SG 3a Cat £850. £75

622 1863 (22 May) Entire to Holland sent via Marseilles
cancelled with neat single CDS CODE B/ MALTA / MY 22/
63 on obverse alongside French AMB CDS in red, charge marks
3 (Decimes) in manuscript and nice GIUSEPPE PISANI
MALTA oval cachet, Arnheim arrival backstamp. £80

623 1904-1914 EDVII Set of 17 hinged mint to 5s, fine, SG
45/63. £100

624 1917 5s green and red on yellow fine used star in circle
cancel neatly struck showing Nick in top right scroll varielg, very
fine, SG 88c. 240

625 1953-1978 Unmounted mint collection of sets and
miniature sheets on stockpages with useful including 1956-8 set
to £1 (Cat £130), 1965-70 long set, etc, clean lot, useful cat
value. Approx 340. f 65

626 2012-2014 A double collection in 22 ring binder both mint
and used sets for most ranges of issues, better including 2012
George Cross M/S (Cat £25), Games M/S, 70th Anniv.
Operation Pedestal x 11 different values in sheets of eight both
m & u (Cat £220), 2013 Papal M/S, Preti M/S, Fountains sets,
Harbours M/S, Red X M/S, Buses, up to 2014 WWI. Cat £630+.
Approx 425. £200

MARSHALL ISLANDS
627 1984-1995 Mint and mainly unmounted mint assembly of
complete sets on stockpages appears good degree complete incl
1980s setenant blocks of 4, 1989 Philexfrance M/S, 1989 Moon
Landing set & M/S, 1993 Ships long set to $10 (Cat £125), 1994
Solar System sheet of 12, many sets & miniature sheets to 1995,
nice thematics. STC £485+, useful qty. £130
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MAURITIUS
628 1848-59 Latest Impression 1d red with large to enormous
margins on bluish paper with neat central PAID cancel in black
circle. A superb high quality example, SG 23. £400

629 1859 Worn Impression 2d blue on greyish paper neat fine
two margin example with good strike of oval barred cancel, very
sound and useful example. SG 39 Cat £950. £250

630 1902 12c on 36¢ orange and ultramarine unused without
gum, slightly soiled example showing surcharge inverted variety,
rub on face and paper hinges on reverse, nice original stamp, SG
163a. Cat £800 munt. £ 80

631 SPECIMEN Overprints on Queen Victoria, EDVIIL, GV
(2), postal stationery cards & envelopes. Includes Arms 6¢, 10c,
12¢, 12¢ red registered P/S env., GV 3c lilac, 20c blue registered
P/S env., few tones otherwise nice group of 6 items. £75

MEMEL
632 1921 (20 Feb) Typed cover Memel to Weidendamm (light
tones) bearing 1920 40c¢ on 20c¢ brown-red tied MEMEL d/r cds.
Plus second 1921 cover with similar stamp tied d/r cds with
trade W/s. SG 19. £50

633 1921 (21 Feb) Envelope to Koenigsburg bearing pair 20pf
on 25¢ blue surch (SG 3) tied MEMEL cds cancels. £25

MEXICO
634 1861 (1 April) Entire Letter Veracruz to Bordeaux sent
per steamer via Southampton with 8 charge mark and oval
VERCRUZ 1 ABRIL 1861 onreverse in black alongside double
arc VERA CRUZ in black on the same day. GB accountancy
mark and Calais transit CDS with Bordeaux arrival b/s. Horiz.
filing fold and age marks otherwise fine. £65

635 1861 8r green on red-brown fine used with CDS and
Mexico district overprint in black fine four margin example,
accompanied by 1991 Mexico Elmhurst PS Certificate. Scott 12.
$240. £85

636 1861 8r green on red-brown fine used with two CDS
cancels and Mexico district overprint in black fine four margin
example. Scott 12. $240. £75

MONACO
637 1905 (14 May) Cover Germany to Hotel de Russie Monte
Carlo bearing 10pf red pair, underpaid so French postage dues
affixed on arrival 5¢, 15¢ & 30c tied Monte Carlo cds cancels,
nice cover. Plus 1906 PPC similar bearing 5c postage duc'E(%)d

638 1916 (11 Nov) Red Cross surcharge 5c on 10c carmine
tied alongwith 1891-1920 5S¢ yellow-green and 25¢ blue on a
Port De Monaco printed regd envelope to Estampes France.
Pretty combination. £40

639 1935 5fr blue-green single franking on printed airmail
envelope to UK sent registered from Monte Carlo via Cannes.
Attractive cover. £35

640 Advertising Covers: (3) 1909 Pharmacie Anglaise Monte
Carlo block of 4 & single 5S¢ yellow-green to Basel, 1898 Royal
Hotel fancy illustrated cvr to Dublin, 1934 Vulcanisation Chaud
et Froid to France. Nice trio. £ 30

641 Censor covers (2) including to Barcelona with Spanish
CENSURA h/s oversealing tape, 1947 to Germany with civil
censor tape. (2). £25

642 Group of commercial covers mainly 1920s-1940s
including many nice combinations noted printed registered envs.,
1935 with 90c red impert single with 60c, 1920s with 1fr values,
1928 Monaco Stamp Exhib special cancels on 25¢ red on yellow
gutter pair, etc (15). £75

643 Postage Due Covers: (2) 1920 Monte Carlo to Tanga,
Tanganyika used as payment 225 on 2f red, 1938 France to
Monte Carlo bearing 30c strip 3, then three adhs affixed to
redirect to London then onwards to North Wales. £25

644 Postal Stationery: 1890-1914 used cards for 10c brown for
both issues, 0.10c on 15¢ Tax Reduite surcharged envelope to
German Commander of 5th Regt, Hotel De Russie, 1894 5¢ blue
used, 1914 25¢ blue reply card, 10c red etc (7 + 1 umlscdf):.
30

645 Undated cover to Germany bearing 1891-1921 lc, 2¢ (2),
6¢ yellow-green (2) & 10c red tied undated cds cancels, pretty
combination. £3

MONTSERRAT
646 1953-1995 Mint, unmounted mint on stock pages for
commems noted 1990 WWII Ships set & M/S (Cat £33),
miniature sheets and many nice thematics incl 1994 Dinosaurs,
1992 Dinosaurs & M/S, 1991 Frogs & M/S, Funghi, 1990 WW2
& M/S (Cat £34). High degree of completion. STC £700.
Approx. 540 + 68 M/S. £110

NATAL
647 1862 Wmk Star 1d rose-red in an attractive strip of four

neatly cancel barred ovals, few tones, nice multiple. SG l%
65

NEPAL
648 Group of ten Native covers mainly for 1950s-60, odd
earlier with good range of different values, pairs, single
frankings, etc, intr little lot. (10). £30

NETHERLANDS - COLONIES
649 ANTILLES: 1975-1989 Unmounted mint mainly complete
collection on KA-BE hingeless printed leaves, includes good
range of booklet panes and coil stamps, miniature sheets (Cat up
to £13 each), all nice sets, thematics and good catalogue £750+.
Attractive collection. £ 250

650 Surinam: 1975-1989 Attractive mainly unmounted mint
collection neatly arranged in two Davo hingeless printed album
and slipcase: noted 1983 Flower long set, Butterflies long set,
1985 Railway triangle long set, 1987 Aircraft long set, 1989
Cars long set, 1980s sheetlets of 10 or 12 with useful cat values,
dozens of commenm sets, airs, booklet panes plus second album
empty leaves to 2011 etc, High cat value. 100s, £125

651 Surinam: Attractive mint collection neatly arranged on
good qty of Hagner pages noted 1953 M/S (Cat £120), then
dozens of commem sets to 1990s, miniature sheets, 1977 Birds to
95¢, 1980s thematic sets incl triangle issues setenant etc, Nice
colln for expansion. High cat value.100s. £150

NEW GUINEA
652 1934 Air 2%d green in an attractive JOHN ASH bottom
imprint marginal block of four, top two stamps mounted, bottom
is U/M. Fresh, SG 193a. £20

653 1937 Registered cover to Heffley Creek Br. Columbia,
Canada. Bearing officials OS Type 3 on 3d blue and s pale
blue-green tied single RABUAL CDS, multitude of transit and
arrival backstamps, mainly fine, seldom seen on cover hence high
cat value. SG 046, 052. £ 250
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NEW HEBRIDES
654 1908 Wmk CA s green and carmine fine used cds
example, SG 9. £110

NEW ZEALAND
655 1899-1903 No Wmk P.11 2s blue-green & 2s grey-green
both mounted mint with usual rough perfs, sound & very fresh,
SG 269, 269b. £ 100

656 1920 Victory set of 6 hinged mint, fine, SG 453/8.
£24

657 1925-1961 Mint and Unmounted mint collection on album
pages, strength in GVI including many perf varieties, different
printings etc 1936-42 issues to 3s with up to three different perfs
for 9d, 1s, 3s, two health M/S, STC £900+. £120

658 1931 Health - Smiling Boys set of two in mint / unmounted
mint blocks of 4, top two stamps mounted with hinge remain,
bottom two unmounted mint. Scarce in blocks of 4. SG 5516/ 7.

250

659 Antarctic Expeditions: 1908 1d rose-carmine unused no
gum, (No. 356 Royle) overprint in green KING EDWARD VII
/LAND. SG Al. £180

660 Antarctic Expeditions: Victoria Land 1911 1d carmine
fine used cds example, SG A3. £55

661 Antarctic Expeditions: Victoria Land 1911 1d carmine
very fine unmounted mint block of four, SG A3. £150

NEWFOUNDLAND

662 1865 12¢ red-brown QV used with heavy cancel. Cat

£150. SG 28. £25

663 1911 Prince Henry 6c IMPERF PROOF in black on thick

card, neatly cut round, very fine. SG 122 var. £75
NIGERIA

664 KGV-QEII Mint and used collection on leaves incl 1921-
32 valsto 2/6 used, 1935 SJ set used, 1936 to 5s mint, (Cat £44),
10s black and grey used CDS (few wrinkles Cat £150), 1938-51
to Ssused, set to 5s mint plus extras, 1953-8 set to £1 used, QEII
to 1969. Approx 250. f£110

NIUE
665 1933 (12 Oct) Long printed OHMS cover (creases) to
Canada bearing 1932-6 five different values Y2d, 1d, 2d, 2'd, 6d
pair tied NIUE CDS cancels with R 74 etiquette, SG 62/5, 67
Cat £159 on cover. £ 40

NORTH BORNEO
666 1897 P.15 8c black and brown bottom right corner
marginal single appears unmounted mint, sheet No. 80 with guide
lines and pencil 103a on obverse, nice example, SG 103a Cat
£65 mint. £35

667 1918 Red Cross + 2¢ surcharge on 50¢, $1 & $2 hinged
mint, SG 230/232. £48

668 1918 RED CROSS/TWO CENTS surcharge on $10 + 2¢
brick-red fine mint top value, very fine, SG 234. £ 250

669 Postage Dues: 1939 set of five fine used CDS examples,
10c blue has TAWAU CDS cancel, all fine, taken 'as is. SG
D85/D8Y. Cat £1000. £ 250

NORTHERN RHODESIA
670 1938 10s green and black unmounted mint, SG 43.
£20

671 1938-52 Complete set of 21 hinged mint, very fresh to 20s,
SG 25/45. £175

672 1953-63 Mint sets on double sided album page includes
1953 set to 20s (Cat £90), 1963 Arms set (Cat £60), Postage

Dues 1964 set 6 (Cat £35), all fine, SG 61/88 D5/10. f42
NYASALAND

673 1895 3s brown and green with nice d/r CDS cancel, SG

10. £35

674 1938 10s emerald and deep red on pale green fine used
example on paper with part ZOMBE 1942 CDS, very fine, SG
142. £32

675 SPECIMEN Overprints on five postal stationery cards and
registered envelope. Includes BCA Arms 4d black and yellow
single card, 1d black single card, %d blue-green frameless card,
1d red Arms newspaper wrapper, Four Pence embossed arms
regd env, each with SPECIMEN diagonally across the centre in
black. Nice group of 5 Specimen items. £ 65

676 SPECIMEN Overprints on four postal stationery cards and
newspaper wrapper. Includes BCA Arms 2d black and yellow
single card, 1d black single card, 2d blue-green frameless card,
1d red Arms newspaper wrapper, each with SPECIMEN
diagonally across the centre in black. Nice group of 4 Specimen
items. £ 48

677 SPECIMEN Overprints on six postal stationery cards and
registered envelopes. Includes BCA Arms '2d black and yellow
single card, 1d & 2d black single cards, Y2d blue-green frameless
card, 1d red Arms newspaper wrapper, Four Pence embossed
arms regd env, 4d blue EDVII embossed head each with
SPECIMEN diagonally across the centre in black. Nice group of
7 Specimen items. £100

PALESTINE
678 1942 (14 Jan) WWII stampless plain official cover to
Director of Public Works P O Box 585 Jerusalem with two
cachets WAR SUPPLY BOARD in violet (also on reverse),
PALESTINE GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION
CAIRO 1941 inred and single JERUSALEM / D CDS, minor
bends. Intr. f 40

PANAMA
679 1906-8 Colour trial Proof sheet of the 2Y2c green (issued
stamp was in red) in two complete sheets of 100 with no gum.
Both sheets have many tears and creases in the selvedge and
atfect 7 stamps on one sheet and eight on the other. Printed by
Hamilton Bank Note Company of New York with their mark
appearing on all four sides of the sheet. Could easily be cut up
into some nice positional blocks. £100

PAPUA
680 1933 (2 Nov) 1944 (23 Dec) 5d bluish slate and pale
brown on regd long cover to Heffley Creek Br. Columbia,
Canada. Tied PORT MORESBY CDS's, few wrinkles otherwise
pretty cover. SG 100. Good cat on cover. £ 60

681 British New Guinea: 1905 Watermark vertical on medium
paper line perf, 2/6 black and brown used with sock on the nose
BNG oval barred cancel, superb and scarce, SG 16. £1300

Page -26-



682 Collection of small ranges on Yvert printed leaves with a
few better stamps noted BNG 1901-05 Y2d, 1d & 2d mint, 2%4d,
4d & 6d used, 1907-11 4d & 6d mint, 1911-15 basic set to 2/6
mint (8 vals), 1916 5s black and deep green mint (SG 104), 1931
surcharges mint (4 diff), 1929-30 aurs, etc, nice little lot.£(46).
150

POLAND

683 1918-1967 Very attractive and clean mint and used
(sometimes both) collection in well filled Schaubek printed
album, noted 1918 German Occup ovptd 3pf brown fu. (Cat
£33), 5 on 3pf mint, 1918 Austo- Military set 3 used (Cat £37),
Korp ovpts on Russia mint, 1919 6h unused, 1924 Eagle
1,000,000m pink CDS (Cat £55, 1927 Educational Funds set 2
used, 1938 Stratosphere M/S mint (Cat £120), 1958 Postal 400th
Anniv. M/S mint (Cat £38), dozens of commems to 1967E.: 100s.

180

PORTUGAL
684 1855 King Pedro V 5r red-brown a superb large four
margin example with 52 numeral barred cancel of Porto struck
across the centre, accompanied Miranda Da Mota expertising
2015 certificate, Afinsa cat No.5. Premium example! £ 250

685 1866 25r rose a superb premium large four margin

example fine used with sock on the nose barred 102 numeral,

beautiful example, expertising handstamps on reverse, SG 40.
£15

686 1886 King Luis 120 reis blue unmounted part gum a
couple of toning spots on reverse and very minor black spot on
front. £50

RUMANIA
687 1868-1879 Classics assembly on eight album pages
including 1868-70 2b, 3b, 4b & 18b f.u. 3-4 margins (Scott
$157), 1869 5b to 50b imperf mainly 4 margins (Scott $191),
1871-72 5b, 10b, 15b & 25b (3-4 margins Scott $360), 1872
10b, 1872 perf set 3 (Scott $152), 1872 Paris Print set to 50b

used (Scott $95), 1876-79 to 50b etc. Attractive assemb%z. (41).
160

688 1871 5b red very fine used large four margins and cds
cancel, SG 83. £16

RUSSIA
689 1924-1968 Useful fine used or mint collection in three
large green Yvert albums with useful content throughout on
printed pages. Noted 1927 Air set 2 (Cat £65), 1930 Air
Zeppelin set 2 both perf types (Cat £60 each), 1945/6 air sets,
1955 air set 2 mint, 1955 Lomonosov M/S pair used, 1955 North
Pole M/S used (Cat £41), 1957 Phil. Ex. M/S mint (Cat £47),
1957 40th Anniv. set 2 M/S used, 1958 Cent of Postage Stamp
set 2 M/S mint (Cat £70), 1951 Russian Scientists set mint, other
1950s incl imperf pairs or singles mint, North & South Russia,
White Russia 1920 sets in perf and imperf diff colours (prepared
but not issued). Armenia, Azerbaijan, Georgia with violet h/s,
Tuva 1934 Air set mint, etc, 100s nice cle‘m%ol for expdnblon
£ 300

690 1940s-1990 An extensive collection mainly mint or used
sets crammed into Simplex springback album, dozens of modern
mint commem sets for 1980s-1990, some earlier from 1920 to
1940s defins and commems, then large range of middle periods
to modern in sets, huge qty. £85

691 1975 Approx. thirty 500th Birth anniv. of Michelangelo
miniature sheets unused. £18

692 P.O. in China: 1903 (Circa) Postcard (Temple of Pluie
Peking) bearing Russian ovptd 1k orange tied Russian CDS
cancel, unwritten on reverse, nice card. £36

693 P.O. in China: 1903 (Circa) Postcard (Wei-Chan The Coal
Mountain Peking) bearing Russian ovptd 2k green tied Russian
CDS cancel, unwritten on reverse, nice card. £36

694 P.O. in China: 1906 Postcard (Tombs of the Conubines
emperor of China, Si-ling, Peking) bearing Russian ovptd 1k
orange tied Russian CDS cancel, unwritten on reverse (stain),
nice card. £36

695 Post Offices in China: Chefoo 1901 Plain Russian postcard
to UK with Kitai 1k & 3k tied CHEFOO 12 VI 19 01 cds in
violet (T & S Type 1) with Shanghai Russian P.O postmark 16
VI 1901 cds in black. Victoria Hong Kong transit, additional 2%
CTMS tax charge in red, T in violet circle and FB due mark on
arrival in UK. Superb. £ 600

696 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire: Mount Athos 1891
cover bearing Russian 10k blue adhesive tied with dated cds with
the letter/message written on the front of the cover with many
transit markings on the reverse and then a 'Letter charge sheet '
for the Russian Agency Co on grey paper then attached to the
reverse. Cover and sheet are in very fine condition. Really
interesting item that requires further specialist research.

£80

697 Post Offices in Turkish Empire: 1910 Wove paper 10
PARA on 2k green in mint complete sheet of 100 plate 1, two
sheets come with this lot, includes marginal rules, margins are
wrinkles and slightly torn in places, stamps are mainly fine, hard
to find in complete sheets, SG 51 Cat £80. £40

SAAR
698 1947-1959 Attractive mint and unmounted mint collection
good degree of completion in Schaubek printed album noted
1947 set 20 m, 1947 set 13 white paper, 1948 set 16 U/M (Cat
£110), 1948 Flood Disaster set 4 + air U/M (Cat £77), 1949
Horse Day set U/M, 1949 Nat Relief set U/M (Cat £140), 1949-
51 to 100f w/m, 1950 Stamp Day (Cat £130), 1950 Council of
Europe set 2 U/M (Cat £285), 1950 Nat. Relief set U/M (Cat
£90), 1951 Nat. Relief Fund, 1952 Views set, 1957 Heuss both
sets mint, commems to 1959 munt, Officials 1949 set U/M (Cat
£190), etc, huge catalogue value. 100s. f 600

SABAH
699 1964 $10 carmine and blue fine used CDS M2 cancel.
SG423. £20

700 1964-1986 Mint collection of sets incl 1964 set 16 (Cat
£85), 1965 Flowers, 1971 Butterflies, 1979-86 sets. (45). g
36

SAINT CHRISTOPHER
701 1882 %d dull green in complete sheet of 20 plate number
1 and sheet No. 40 unmounted mint showing right gutter margin,
superb, SG 11. £150

SAINT HELENA
702 1871 1s deep green unused no gum showing handstamped

SPECIMEN in violet type SH2. Mainly fine. SG 19. Scaréc.
60

703 1912-16 KGV mixed mint and used full set with the top
values being mint, (SG72/81) £ 45

704 1922-37 Wimk MSCA 1d gray and green fine used showing
cleft rock variety, fine, SG 98c. £ 40
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SAINT KITTS
705 1920-QEII Mint and mainly used assembly on album pages
unpicked as received with better content including 1920-22
Wmk MCA 2/6 CDS (taken 'as s, cat £42), 5s & 10s mint, 1938
set used (Cat £60), 1949 RSW set used, 1952 set used (Cat £50),
1954 set used (Cat £42), 1963 set used. Approx 145. £85

706 Nevis: Revenue; 1883 1d mauve, 4d blue and 6d green all
mounted mint, 1d has short corner, nice trio, Barefoot 19%1.
35

SAINT LUCIA
707 1935 King George V Silver Jubilee set of four on typed
registered cover from Castries to Mauritius. With Pamplemousses
receiving cds on reverse. SG 109-112 £55

708 1953 King George VI three cents scarlet on typed cover to
Antigua. With rare Mabouya Valley 19 MR 53 cds cancclt
14

709 King George V Three pence unused registered letter with
large Specimen o/p in black filing fold 33mm from left written
in pencil 41c. £18

SAINT VINCENT
710 1913-17 £1 mauve and black top value hinged mint, fine,
SG 120. f 48

SAN MARINO
711 1877 San Marino 30c brown unused note perfs are poor
and previously mounted with hinge residue and 2/6 in pencil on
reverse. £160

712 1950 Airs complete set of 10 mainly unmounted mint to
both 5001 values, few have slightly even toned gum, 5001 purple
and green and blue has disturbed toned gum, all fresh
appearance, SG 406/415 Cat £770. £180

713 1952 500th Birth Anniversary of Christopher Columbus
complete set of 13 mainly unmounted mint to both 2001 values,

few have lightly even toned gum, all fresh appearance, SG
425/437 Cat £285. £95

SARAWAK
714 1869 Sir James Brooke 3¢ brown on yellow mint original
gum showing two severe pre-printing folds leaving large lines
across the stamp. SG | var. £20

715 1869-1977 Mint and used collection on leaves including
1869 3¢ unused plus a forgery, 1875 set m & u, 1950 set to $5

mainly mint, 1955 to $5 nunt, etc. Useful clean lot. Apprgx. 185.
100

716 Revenue: 1942 Red overprint in oval on 6¢ lake-brown in
superb unmounted mint block of 4, attractive multiple, Barefoot
70. £ 40

SEYCHELLES
717 1901 3¢ on 36¢ brown and carmine showing surcharge
double variety, incredibly toned gum otherwise fine appearance,
SG 39a, Cat £750. £75

SIERRA LEONE
718 1933 Centenary 10s green and black top right corner
marginal mounted mint example with sheet number 017.
Beautiful stamp. SG 179. £130

719 1943 Maritime Censor cover to UK bearing GVI 2d tied
part OPENED MARITIME ... large W/s in black with PASSED
CENSOR tomb cancel. Slight faults. £20

720 SPECIMEN Overprints on four GVI postal stationery
cards and registered envelopes. Includes 3d brown registered
envelope, Embossed envelopes 1d orange and 2d purple, '2d
green newspaper wrapper each with SPECIMEN diagonally
across the centre in black. Nice group of 4 Specimen item%

48

721 SPECIMEN Overprints on three Queen Victoria, four
EDVII, two GV & one GVI postal stationery cards and
registered envelopes. Includes QV Y2d green reply paid card
printed Specimen diagonally on both parts, Y2d green single card,
%d green newspaper wrapper, EDVII Registered 2d grey small
size P/S env., 2d green and 1d red cards (faults), 1d red reply
card, George Fifth Y2d green reply card, '4d green single card,
GVI 1%d red with SPECIMEN diagonally across the centre in
black. Nice group of 10 Specimen items. £100

722 Sperati Forgery of 1859 6d dull purple imperf with
handstamp on reverse, fine. £95

SINGAPORE
723 1948 (1 Sept) Airmail cover sent locally (philatelic)
bearing GVI lc, 2¢, 3¢ & 4c tied QUEEN STREET
SINGAPORE CDS first day cancels. Fine. £20

SOUTH AFRICA
724 1927 5s black and green mounted mint, neat hinge, SG 38.
Cat £300. £35

725 1934 Fifth National Stamp Exhibition. Two special cards
with bi-lingual Exhibition handstamp written up on album page
one showing the entrance to the Exhibition the other the reverse
of the card with the cancellation. Only 500 printed. Nice£]ot.
20

726 1937 First Empire Rate at 1%d: Cover from Southampton
(25 June) to Simon's Town S. Africa bearing Coronation adhs
tied post early slogan and printed First Empire Flight at 1%4d top
left in black. Printed addr. £28

727 1980's Twenty-one government covers posted off shore in
various world locations. Includes 1982 posted at sea from the
MYV SA Agulhas at Gough Island, 1980 South African National
Antarctic Expedition, 1978 Department of Weather Office South
Atlantic and 1983 Emergency Causality Evacuation from Marion
Island. Very interesting collection. £38

728 AND HOMELANDS: First Day Covers and mint ranges
in xx binders including many attractive thematic sets, noted RSA
1975-89, Venda 1980-1990 FDCs, Bophuthatswana 1977-1987,
Ciskei 1981-1990, Transkei 1976-1989, then mint sets in
stockbooks incl Transkei 1983 long set to R2, 1991 Astronomy
long set to RS, Venda mint, RSA mint stockbook with nice
M/S's, SWA mint in packets (STC £900), also box of Lighthouse
hingeless printed leaves. Attractive lot. f£150

729 Boer War: British Army Field office wrinkled and creased
cover bearing ERI ovpt 1d green and red tied Army Post Office
incomplete CDS and ON HIS MAJESTY'S SERVICE / Opened
under Martial Law black on pink label affixed across the top tied
by PASSED PRESS CENSOR oval b/s. £ 60
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730 Revenues: Balance of a old time hoard of small documents
pieces with mainly George Fifth values to £5 either pen cancels
or Deeds of Registry circa 1918 to 1920s. Values from three
different printings include (approx) 6d (7), 1s (24), 2s (20), 2/6
(19). 35 (17), 5s (41), 10s (30), £1 (37), £2 (23), £5 (11).
Attractive lot seldom seen in such quantity. (Approx 230£ilf:ms).
330

731 Unmounted mint collection of blocks and strips mainly
with imprints or sheet markings for S. Africa 1979-1988,
homelands including SWA 1981-3, Transkei, Bophuthatswana,
Venda & Ciskei all 1981-1985 all in multi u/m blocks of 4 or
strips etc, huge quantity well over 1500+. £250

SOUTH WEST AFRICA
732 1923-26 £1 green & red pair fine used with nice strike of
VALVIS BAY cds. SG 27. £225

733 1932 (17 Oct) Unfranked cover from Windhoek sent
locally (philatelic) bearing 'd black and green PAIR tied same
WINDHOEK CDS. Nice philatelic item, rated £300 as
commercial use. £a0

SOUTHERN NIGERIA
734 1909 Benin postcard of locals posted at Lagos with S.
Nigeria 1d tied Machine PLYMOUTH PAQUEBOT stralght
£2

line cancel to Germany. Fine.

735 SPECIMEN Overprint on EDVII Y2d on 1d red surcharge
single card. Sound. £15

736 SPECIMEN Overprints on Queen Victoria 1d pink env.,
1d carmine single card, 2d blue registered env., EDVII %d on 1d
red surcharge single card, 1d red reply card, few tones otherwise
nice group of 4 items. £ 60

SPAIN
737 1854 Thin bluish paper: 2r dull red in a magnificent fine
used block of ten with margins in most places, (touching in two
parts) neatly cancelled with PARILLA barred ovals in black,
expertised Pedro Monge handstamp on reverse, very scarce
multiple, few offered on the market, Scott 34a. Cat $6000 plus
premrum as a block ($12,000+) £ 3200

738 1865 Isabella IT 19¢ brown and rose fine four margin
imperf example tied to paper with incomplete CDS, rubbed at
bottom left corner otherwise sound, two violet expertising
handstamps on reverse, key example, Scott 70 ($600). £ 150

SPAIN - CIVIL WAR ISSUES
739 EL MASNOU Imperf Souvenir Sheets (2 different) mint
part og or unmounted mint commemorating 1934-1937
Comunicaciones, Consell Municipal, both fine frontal
appearance. Allepuz 27 & 35. £50

740 FOYER DUFRANCAIS Perf & Imperf Souvenir Sheets
(2 different) ungummed Foyer De Francais Antifasciste
Comussariat de Propaganda de la Generalitat de Catalunya, both
fine frontal appearance. Both numbered. £ 50

741 NERIJA Imperf Souvenir Sheets (2 different) mounted mint
Ist Anniversary Saludo Franco & Asistencia Social numbered
imperf M/S, fine appearance. £35

SPAIN - COLONIES
742 1929 Postcard from Guinea to Germany bearing 25¢ black
and red tied GUINEA ESPANOLA CDS, with Fernando Poo

transit CDS, little untidy PPC of native village in the junglfcj:, intr.
25

743 Fernando Po: 1900 5¢ on 10c blue imperf fine used,
seldom offered, Scott 87. £14

SUDAN
744 1897-1954 Mint assembly (few used) on stockpage with
useful runs including 1897 2p, 5p & 10p (used, cat £105), 1898
set to Sp munt (Cat £120), 1902-21 Wmk Crescent 7 vals to 2p
mint, 1921 set 7 used (Cat £42), 1927-41 set 15 mint (Cat £85),
1935 General Gordon set mint (Cat £140), 1941 Tuti Island set
mint (Cat £325), 1948 set to 20p mint, 1940-41 surcharges 4'2a
on 5m & 8p mint (Cat £90), Airmails incl different perf sets
1950 air set 8 mint, attractive collection with very high cat value.
(Approx. 170). f 400

745 1897-1962 Mint collection in a nice Lighthouse stockbook
with better items throughout, incl 1897 ovpt set, 1898 to 10p,
1902 to 10p, 1927 to 20p, 1931 airmail set, 1935 Gen. Gordon
set to 50p (toned gum), 1941 Palm Tree 3p block of 10, 1948 to
50p, officials, back of the book etc, useful lot for expansion,
approx 360 stamps. £ 600

746 1898 Arab Postman set of 8 Wik 3 fine mint to 10p, SG
10/17 neatly annotated on album page and PPC. Nice. £ 50

747 1908 Wink Star & Crescent 5p brown and green very fine
hinged mint, bottom left corner marginal pair (split perfs) with
margin rule. SG 27. £25

748 1935 50th Anniversary of Death of General Gordon 50p
red-brown hinged mint, mainly fine, SG 67. £45

749 Army Service: Mint (a few used) assembly on stockpage
with useful runs including 1905 Imm & u, 1906-11 1mto 1p, 2p
( top marginal plate number) & 5p mint (Cat £335), Wmk
Quatrefoil 2p mint (Cat £95), 1913 AS perfin Im, 2m, Ip, 2p
(both colours) mint (Cat £345), 5p brown and green used (Cat
£55) attractive group. (17). £ 280

750 Officials: Mint assembly on stockpage with useful runs
including 1903-12 seven values to 10p (wmk Star & Crescent),
1913-22 large SG perfin 2m, 3m, 2pi, 5pi, 10pi (Cat £215),
1922 smaller SG set 4 mint (Cat £80), 1927-30 3m, 5p & 10p
(Cat £132), 1936-46 set to 4pi (Cat £132), 1948 set 16 used (Cat
£90), 1950 air set of 8, 1951 set, attractive group. {(:2;_‘18).£

200

751 Postage Dues: Useful mint and used assembly including
1897 set 4 mint + set 4 used, 1901 set 4 used, 1927 set 3 mint,
1948 set 3 mint (55), nice range. (19). £ 36

752 Postal Stationery cards and envelopes unused from 19th
century to middle periods mostly Soudan bilingual overprints,
twenty examples in three unused reply card sets, includes 3m,
5m, 1p values. Some tones, useful group. (20). £30

753 Stockbook with mainly used assembly from Arab Postman
defins to 1956 mostly arranged by postmarks including Khartoum
(one in blue), Retta, Atbara Abu Hamed, Akobo, Argo, Aroma,
Barakat, Berber, Ed Damer, Darmali, Dilling, Dongola, Ed
Dueim, El Fasher, Erkowit, Gallabat, Gambeila, Gebel Aulia,
Geneina, Gedaref, Tewfekia, Wadi Halfa, Hassa Heissa, Juba,
Kadugli, Kamlin, Kawa, Kerma, Merowi, Mongalla, Mvolo,
Hillet Abbas (used in 1907-08 for less than one year, only a few
know this value 3m with OSGS opt), E1 Obeid (incl. rare cancel
Gisburn type 10), plus many, many more, approx. 320. Ideal lot
for expansion. £320
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SWEDEN
754 1858-72 Set of five fine used CDS examples, mainly fine
but small tone on 500, others have odd pulled or blunt perf, four
‘é?hies ;vlth good centring , Cat £485+. Nice group SG lgnge
L1.(3)

755 1863 Type II 30 bistre-brown fine used part crisp CDS,
slightly centred low, very fine, SG 12b Cat £200. £ 38

756 1924 50th Anniv. of UPU 5kr blue top value mounted mint
centred slightly right and usual weak corner perfs, nice looker,
SG 175 Cat £300. £ 60

757 Huskvarna Locals: 50ore & 750re booklet panes of eight
triangles unmounted mint, staple hole in margin and imperf along
top and bottom as produced. Fine. £40

SWITZERLAND
758 1850-1968 Extensive collection of mint and used in large
old time Yvert printed album in green, includes 1850 Rayons
(faults), 1854-62 nice imperf range to 40r, 1862 to 1fr (faults),
1882-1904 to 3fr, Pro-juventute from 1918 onwards, 1950s-60s
pro-patria sets, Airmails 1923-40 set of 13 mint (Cat £180),
officials, Swiss Soldier stamps nice range (c60), etc, clean lot for
expansion. Approx 1100+, £280

759 1854- Useful mint and used collection in Scott printed
album (fine) with useful incl 1854 2r grey (spacefiller cat £650),
40r green fu. (Cat £100), 1862 to 1f gold m & u (taken as is),
1945 Peace 1f & 3f fiu. (Cat £270), useful pro-juventute sets m
& u, National Fete sets, etc, 100s, ideal for expansion. £ 150

760 1881 Granite paper Sitting Helvetia 20c orange fine used
part double ring CDS cancel, couple blunt perfs otherwise sound
SG 109 Cat £180. £18

761 1919 Air 50c yellow-green and deep green fine used part
double ring FLUGPOST CDS, one pulled perf along top
otherwise very fine, SG 303 Cat £180. £ 48

762 1920 Air 30c pale green and yellow-brown fine used
incomplete CDS, very fine with expertising mark TT in violet on
reverse, attractive key stamp. SG 302 Cat £1900. £ 650

763 1925 Registered Zurich cover with six air stamps (2
duplicates) on tatty cover to England. Includes 2 x 35¢ brown
and ochre and 2 x 40c lilac and violet. 1925 Zurich cover with
three air stamps on very tatty cover. Stamps as cat value approx.
£350. £32

764 1932 Int Disarmament Conf. set of 6 unmounted mint, SG
338/343. £22

765 1948 National Fete set of 4 in complete sheets of 25
unmounted mint, few minor faults crease or small marginal
marks, nice with imprints and sheet number, SG 495/498. Cat
£230. £46

766 1949 National Fete set of four in complete sheets of 25
unmounted mint, odd wrinkles but nice with imprints and sheet
number, SG 506/9. Cat £287. £55

767 1951 National Fete set of five in complete sheets of 25
unmounted mint, odd wrinkles but nice with imprints and sheet
number, SG 527/531. Cat £550. £110

768 1996-2014 Nearly complete Year books run of 17
different, each book complete with unmounted mint year sets,
miniature sheets, self-adhesives and all special issued made each
year, includes 2000 Embroidery (but not the M/S), enormous
catalogue values. (just needs 2004 & 2006 to complete). Each
page written up in four languages incl English. Lovely lot, high
original retail. (17). £ 750

769 1999 Youth Stamps re-issue set of 2 unmounted mint each

design showing no strings on parcel, SG 1407/8, Cat £37E6.
125

770 Early to modern extensive collection of mainstream defins
and commems from 19th century (1f gold unused), then dozens
of Pro-Patria & Pro-juventute fine used collection with good
degree of completion for the period in a nice Lighthouse binder,

Large qty. £65

771 International Organisations: United Nations; 1950
Complete set of 20 values fresh unmounted mint, very scarce set
complete with Ferrari 1983 Certificate of authenticity. SG
LU1/20. £225

772 Officials: 1918 (July) Industrielle / Kriegs - / wirtschaft
first overprint on 3¢ orange-brown tied to paper by Dec 1918
CDS, expertised EZ h/s in violet on reverse, nice example. SG
0299 Cat £400. £125

773 Officials: 1918 (July) Industrielle / Kriegs - / wirtschaft
first overprint on 7%c grey (SG type 18b) unmounted mint, very
fresh, just couple of contemporary specks on gum, nice example.
SG 0301 Cat £450. £180

774 Officials: 1918 (July) Industrielle / Kriegs - / wirtschaft
first overprint on 30c pale green and yellow-brown mounted

mint with hinge remains, nice example. SG 0307 Cat £18(%.
48

775 Pro-Juventute: 19467 Alpine Flowers 20c + 10c¢ & 30c¢ +
10¢ both in attractive unmounted mint complete sheets of 50 with

sheet imprints and sheet number, fine, SG J122/3. Cat £24g.
48

SYRIA
776 1948-49 Revenue stamps without overprints used as
postage, two airmail covers incl 1948 5p blue revenue tied along
with 25p blue air Damascus to Switzerland sent via Cairo. 1949
printed airmail env to UK bearing Revenue 2%2p green pair and
additional 50p brown both tied DAMAS RP cds cance and ref
native oval h/s. (2). £24

777 1958 Children's Day RAU overprint set of three
unmounted mint, very fine, SG 670a/c Cat £225. £80

THAILAND
778 1885 ITical on Isolot blue mounted mint with hinge
remains, short corner otherwise very fresh and fine, seldom seen,
SG 7 Cat £600, £180

779 1920 Scouts Fund second handstamp mint on 2s, 3s & 15s,

all fine, SG 205/6, 209. Good cat. (3). £75
780 1925 Coronation Stone 10t brown and red cds used, SG
248. £18

781 2011 84th Birth Anniversary of King Bhumibol Adulyadej
IMPERF Miniature sheet with set of 7 designs unused and
embossed as issued, scarce, Michel Cat €448, £130

TONGA
782 1891-1974 Attractive mint and unmounted mint collection
on leaves with useful throughout including 1891 4d on 1d & 8d
on 2d, 1920-35 to 1s mint, 1938 Accession set 3 m, 1953 to £1
m, 1962 - 1967 surch set 18, then many die cut self-adhesive sets
with 1970 Royal Visit (Cat £40), 1970 Entr into C/W, Red Cross
(Cat £48), 1973 Scout set (Cat £80), Captain Cook (Cat £45),
1974 Marine Ins. (Cat £35). Comprehensive lot. Approx.£470.
240
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783 1935-41 Tin Can Mail - Four covers three are to USA
other to Switzerland bearing Tonga defins and tied Nivafoou
CDS cancels and a the multitude of cachets front and back in
different colours. One to USA has postage due affixed on arrival.
Few bends otherwise pretty group. (4). £70

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
784 1917 WAR TAX overprint on %d green in a complete
sheet of 120 unmounted mint, folded twice with plate 1 imprint.
SG 177. fa8

785 SPECIMEN Overprints on Queen Victoria Tobago Y2d
green reply card, single card, 2d grey registered postal stationery
envelope, 1d red single card, 1d red reply card, GVI lc green
single card, 6¢ dark blue registered postal stationery envelope
mainly fine. 7 items. £85

786 Trinidad: 1896-1906 Set of 10 Y4d to £1 set of ten mint
each overprint SPECIMEN in black, all with gum bends (some
severe) but nice colours, SG 114s-124s, Cat £225. £175

787 Trinidad: 1901 Britannia 5s lilac and mauve mint showing
SPECIMEN overprint in black and ULTRAMAR overprint in
blue, toned and gum bend on reverse, unused dual overprint, SG
132s. £ 40

TRISTAN DA CUNHA
788 Booklet: 1958 3s6d black on red cover with postmark on
the back JA 24 58. Fine, SG SB2. £24

789 Cover to the UK bearing GB 1937 Coronation 1'%d
maroon tied by 1929 Cachet V violet h/s with additional
handstamp alongside, couple of tones otherwise superb strikes.
SG C6. £35

TURKS & CAICOS ISLS.
790 1918 WAR TAX (26 June) 3d purple on yellow in a
superb fine used block of 4 with TURKS ISLAND JY 17/ 18
CDS. SG 147. £20

791 1919 War Tax 3d purple on orange-buff top left corner
marginal block of four unmounted mint, with top left stamp
showing dramatic kissprint of the W in War, nice clear variety,
SG 151 var. £20

UKRAINE
792 1918 (23 Aug) Republican Ukraine commercial cover to
Berlin bearing 25k combn tied Ekaterinoslav cds cancels, sent
only months before the Bolshshevik invasion to crush the new
republic with an invasion by November 1918 which fell to the
Austro German army occupation of the area from March 1918.
Intr item. £25

UNITED NATIONS
793 1957-1998 Extensive collection of unmounted mint sets
and souvenir sheets on printed leaves for each set or range
includes the Flags panes, 1995 special collection of 50 Years of
UN, huge amount of thematic material and high original cost.
100s in heavy box. £150

UNITED STATES
794 1847 5¢c brown neatly cut with 2-3 margins and lightly
cancelled blue lined oval postmark, very attractive exampée. SG
1a. 100

795 1851-57 Type I & II 3¢ values for Scott # 10, 10A, 11 &
11A fine used mainly with two margins Scott #10 cut into along
top, other cut with two margins, CDS used nice examples, Cat
$350. £85

796 1857-61 3c rose Type II fine used barred circular cancel,

two straight edges, very fine spacefiller Scott 25A, Cat SBSEO.
50

797 1857-61 3c rose Type I1I & IV fine used CDS cancel in
black or blue, both clean examples, Scott 26 & 26A, Cat $£150.
40

798 1861-2 30c orange an attractive example centred left, used
indistinct red cancel in neatly struck with good perfs and colour,
Scott 71 Cat $200. £175

799 1861-2 90c blue fine used straight line barred cancel in
black, centred NW with pulled perf top right, trace of tones,
good colour, Scott 72, £100

800 1861-66 E Grill 12¢ black Washington fine used attractive
example centred NW, used black part fancy cancel with good
perfs and colour, Scott 90 Cat $375. 55

801 1861-66 F Grill 10c green sound used attractive example
centred NE, used fancy 10 stroke black cork cancel with few
blunt or corner perfs nice colour, Scott 96 Cat $225. £38

802 1861-66 No Grill 24¢ greyish lilac fine used four section
cork cancel, centred left and one pulled perf along the base,
otherwise very fine, Scott 78a $425. £40

803 1862 24c greyish-lilac fine used attractive example well
centred, used black barred cancel across the stamp, neatly struck
with good perfs and colour, Scott 78a Cat $400. £100

804 1867 Grill E 15¢ black fine used centred NE and neat
cancel across the stamp, Scott 91 $600. £85

805 1886 illustrated Illinois Central Hospital for the Insane
Jacksonville. 2¢ brown printed postal stationery envelope to
Springfield Ill., cancelled G in black and JACKSONVILLE JUL
20 CDS alongside, soiled top left corner and some tones /
soiling. Unusual. £45

806 1910-11 15c pale ultramarine unmounted mint (never
hinged) example, accompanied by 2007 Philatelic Foundation
certificate. Scott 382 Cat $500. £130

807 1923 Postal stationery Jefterson lc cancelled with rarish
Upham's Corner Station cancel on stamp advertising card.

£15

808 1950-2017 An extensive collection with huge amount of
year runs, defins and commems in complete sets, miniature
sheets, NVI, with the value in the modern material as a double
collection of both mint and used for each sets or M/S in five
binders laid out on leaves includes 1950-1976 (over 1800
stamps), 1990-2001 (STC £1300 useful face), 2002-2008 (STC
£975+ good face values, self-adhesives etc), high face and cat
values, many 100s. £ 450

809 1997 Bugs Bunny Pane of 10, with one showing single
stamp imperforated variety on right hand sheet, Scott 3138c.
Very fine. £85
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810 COVERS Accumulation in various volumes with 1932
Anniversary cacheted covers, First Day covers in slot album
1939-1966 mainly affected by aging, plus airmails and F/Flights,
second large slot album with 1930s incl Fleet Review, LA
Airport 1932, Hiawatha Kansas, USS Ships first day in
commission, anniversaries, flights etc, mixed condition but intr
lot. Good qty. £40

811 Local and private post carriers 26 different taken as
reprints or forgeries includes Essex Letter, Bouton's, Husseys,
Spence & Brown etc. Attractive lot. (26). £26

812 Local Post: W.D. McNish Nashville x 4 different labels
imperf good four margin for 5¢ PAID incl unused Sc black on

red, 5c grey, 5c rose and 5¢ black (with gum), all fine, 'as iES'
28

813 Officials: Treasury Dept 1879 Soft porous paper 30c

brown neatly cancelled across the stamp with barred postmark in
black. Scott O112 $425. Fine appearance. £65

814 Officials: War Dept; 1873 12¢ rose almost unused small
part original gum with hinge and paper remains, nice frontal
appearance, Scott O89 Cat $275 nunt. £18

815 Railway Share Certificates: 1928, 1961 & 1979 for Bush
Terminal Company & Penn Central Company (2), attractive
engravings, few faults. (3). £14

VATICAN CITY
816 1929-1935 Small fine used range including 1929 set of 13,
1933 long set of 16, 1935 Juridical set, Express 1929 set 2,
Postage Due 1931 top values 60c on 21 brown and 1110c on
21.50 orange. Nice group Cat £515. (c40). f125

817 1933-1967 Mainly mint collection on leaves with some
better amongst the regular issues, noted 1933 Pope Pius XI 21
(Cat £60), 21.75 mint (Cat £110), 1935 Juridical Congress set of
6 mint (Cat £275), 1936 Catholic Press Ex. set mint (Cat £130),
1938 Archaeological Congress set (Cat £85), 1949 351 bright
mauve mint (Cat £55), 1953 Air 5001 red-brown and deep brown
mint (Cat £43), 1954 Marian Year set m, plus many sets to 1967,
clean lot. Cat £1000+. £220

818 1955 1200th Anniv. of Martyrdom of St Boniface 351
violet right imperf single mounted mint, very fine, expertised on
reverse, Scott 193a imperf PAIR Cat $525. Thisisa singl%

30

819 1982-1998 Mint and mainly unmounted mint assembly of
complete sets on stockpages appears good degree complete incl
1998 Turin Shroud, Musical Angels, Italia 98 M/S, 1998 Popes
long set with labels, 1997 Pope Journeys set 6, 1997 Holy Year,
1997 46th Congress, 1997 Papal Transport, 1996 Journey 14th

series set, Olympic Games strip, 1995 UNO, 1994 Restoration of

Cisterne Chapel set & M/S (Cat £28), 1993 Architectural
Treasures long set, 1989 Birds, many sets & miniature sheets to
1998, nice thematics. Useful qty. £150

WALLIS AND FUTUNA ISLANDS
820 Epreuve De Luxe attractive collection of imperf cards for
a variety of different issues in a stockbook including 1987
Basilica Anniv. 230f air, 1987 Wrestling 97f, 1984 Olympics,
1983 Xmas set of 2, 1983 Cat 102f air, Flowers, 1972 Fiji etc,
very attractive, (31 different). 150

YEMEN
821 1939-1972 Extensive collection of mint and unmounted
mint sets arranged in stockbook and on stockpages includes
better throughout noted 1951 Parade set, 1952 surcharges set 3
(Cat £67), 1960s M/S imperf, 1963 YAR 1962 overprints series
U/M, Airs with AIR MAIL ovpts pert & imperf, 1963 Astronauts
perf & imperf, 1960s commem sets perf and imperf incl M/S.
Lovely lot for expansion STC £2390. £ 480

YUGOSLAVIA
822 1952 Brussels UPU delegation book with useful mint sets
from Yugoslav postal authority incl 1951 Cultural Anniv., 1950
Harvester long set 12 (Cat £75), 1951 air incl 100d grey-blue
(partly stuck cat £80), £ 35

823 Unmounted mint duplicated stock of 1000s in glassine bags
and packets, many nice sheetlets, part sheets, spanning 1960s-
1970s, ideal for packets maker, many thematics. f 45

ZANZIBAR
824 1949 (10 Jan) Registered airmail First Day cover to USA
bearing RSW 10s brown tied REG. / ZANZIBAR CDS cancel
and regd label No.A105, wrinkles and soiling. SG 334. P
34

825 1957 Kibweni Palace 5s & 7s.50 top values in unmounted
mint blocks of 4, fresh, SG 370-371. f£35

ZULULAND
826 1888-93 4d, 5d (pulled perf) & 6d overprinted values
mounted mint, SG 6, 7, 8. £ 48

827 1888-93 l4d, 1d, 2d & 2'4d overprinted values mounted
mint, SG 1/4. £ 38

828 1893 5d dull purple and blue fine used ESHOWE CDS
cancel, sound and fine color, SG 7 Cat £120. fa4

829 1893 6d dull purple Natal overprinted heavy mounted
mint, SG 16. £22

830 1893 Natal overprinted 6d dull purple very fine used, SG
16. £22

GREAT BRITAIN - PRE-STAMP
831 1800-1821 Two Entires both Manchester 185 mileage
marks in red, 1821 E.L with additional PAID AT
MANCHESTER circle cancel in red (good strike) sent locally,
other sent to Aylesbury, usual folds etc. £ 30

832 1813 Three pre-stamp covers from the same
correspondence each Belford to Edinburgh, charged 8d rate,
bearing nice BELFORD / 326 mileage marks, along with red
dated CDS applied in Edinburgh. Usual folds. f a5

833 1832 Entire Letter Tunbridge Wells to Lincoln's Inn
bearing nice TUNBRIDGE WELLS undated complete circle lv‘b
in red, receiving F d/s in red, usual folds etc. £4

834 1834 Entire Letter Oxford to Aylesbury bearing a part
strike of PAID AT / OXFORD boxed strike in black on reverse,
Oxford dated arc in black on reverse, 8 chargemark. F ine.£

35

835 1836 (April) Entire Oldham to London bearing faint
Oldham P.P. boxed in red with PAID AT MANCHESTER part
circle in red and London 'tombstone' E PAID I/s alongside,
damaged from opening and horiz. fold with some soiling.

28
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836 1836 Entire Manchester to Plymouth bearing PAID AT
MANCHESTER circle cancel in red (good strike), usual folds
etc. £35

837 ALTRINCHAM single line /s in black on 1824 (19 Sep)
Entire Letter Timperley to Chester, manuscript Post Paid, £ﬁne.
30

838 ARDWICK /MANCHESTER oval Iv/s in black on 1824
(10 Dec) E.L Manchester to Castle Douglas Scotland with
manuscript charge mark, MANCHESTER 185 red mileage mark
on reverse (v. g. strike) alongside the Ardwick oval in black.
Boxed ¥4 for transit into Scotland. £40

839 Delph P.P. boxed h/s in black on 1838 (Aug) Entire Letter
to Huddersfield, manuscript 3 charge mark, Manchester B transit
b/s. £35

840 MAN /CHESTER two line handstamp on 1787 E.L to
Rochdale with 2 manuscript charge mark, very fine h/s.
£ 38

841 MANCHES / TER arched /s on 1789 (14 Feb) E.L
written near Hull to Ludlow Shropshire with manuscript 6
charge mark, sent via Manchester. Fine strike. 35

842 MANCHESTER / 185 mileage mark in GREEN on 1813
(13 Dec) E.L Manchester to Rochdale with manuscript 4 charge
mark, MANCHESTER 185 green mileage mark on obverse (rare
in green). £ 40

843 MANCHESTER 185 mileage round datestamp 1803 (19
July) E.L to Rochdale with 3 manuscript charge mark, mileage
185 at the top of the circle, name reading outwards, fine h/{s

34

844 MANCHESTER 185 mileage round datestamp in red
1816 (24 Mar) E.L to Lincoln's Inn Fields London (public
house) with manuscript charge mark, mileage 185 at the top of
the circle, name reading outwards, fine h/s. £36

845 MANCHESTER horseshoe h/s on 1795 Entire Manchester
to Rochdale with manuscript Post Paid and MANCHESTER
horseshoe h/s on obverse. Fine strike. £30

846 MANCHESTER single line handstamp on undated circa
1799 E.L to Rochdale with 3 manuscript charge mark in red,
stained on reverse, very fine Ivs. £ 38

847 Manr PAID double ring prepaid h/s in red 1818 (15 Feb)
E.L to Rochdale with manuscript 4 charge mark, mileage 185 b/s
in red with circles, name reading inwards, fine b/s. Early use of
the Manr PAID used from June 1818. £55

848 Middleton P.P. boxed I/s in black on 1827 (4 Jul) Entire
Letter to Rochdale, manuscript 1 charge mark, Rochdale arrival
bfs. £ 45

849 MISSENT/TO/MANCHESTER oval h/s in red on 1825
(14 Mar) E.L Wandsworth to Blackburn with 2 h/s charge mark,
T.P. / Wandsworth two line W/s in red. 7 NIGHT dated
backstamp along with MR 14 triple ring cds. Good strikc.£

55

850 Newton Heath P.P. boxed h/s in magenta on 1825 (March)
Entire to Grays Inn, London, manuscript charge mark,
Manchester 185 mileage mark b/s. £75

851 OLDHAM No. 2 two line arc h/s in red on 1821 (26 Nov)
Entire Letter Moseley to Lancaster, manuscript Post Paid,
manuscript... remain at post office till called for...., fine.

f45

852 OLDHAM undated double ring circle with single fleuron
h/s in black on 1841 (28 May) Entire to Macclesfield,
MANCHESTER dated arc in red alongside, receiving bf’s.E

38

853 PAID AT BARROW GATE - Red Circular handstamp in

top right corner of a pre-stamp undated Entire addr to Salop with

undated BARROWGATE red unlined arc on reverse, scarge.
60

854 STOCKPORT penny post I/s in black on front of 1837 (24
Jun) Entire Letter from Stockport to Military Asylum, Chelsea,
T.P. Rate 2D, to ditferent STOCKPORT double arc cancels
dated 24th & 25th. London receiving b/s alongside. Some minor
faults. £45

855 STOCKPORT scroll h/s in red on front of 1796 (20 Feb)
Entire Letter from Marple to London, manuscript 6 charge mark,
and triple ring d/s on reverse in black. Superb strike, scarce so
fine, £55

856 Todmorden Penny Post two line b/s in black on 1840 (27
Jan)) Entire Letter Todmorden to Westminster, manuscript
charge mark, ROCHDALE double arc b/s. £30

857 Too Late - Large oval pink h/s on E.L.. Manchester to
Macclesfield 1802 (15 March) with Manchester 185 mileage
mark facing outward. Faults but nice strike of Too Late on
reverse. £36

858 TOO LATE /N.P. & MANCHESTER double arc post
mark in red on 1834 (22 April) Entire Letter to Glasgow with
manuscript charge mark & Addl. / %2 in red alongside Too Late
/ N.P on reverse for Scottish payment. fine strikes. £45

859 TOO LATE -P.P. & MANCHESTER 185 mileage mark
/s on 1813 (25 April) Entire Letter Cheadle to Capenhurst near
Chester with manuscript charge mark with mileage mark
alongside on obv, Reverse has part Too Late in red oval h/s along
with P.P boxed charge mark on reverse. £36

860 TOO LATE & TOO LATE / N.P. & MANCHESTER arc
post mark in red on 1829 (June) Entire to Burnley with
manuscript charge mark & Too Late / N.P boxed /s inred, plus
Too Late oval h/s in red on reverse, alongside MANCHESTER
arc cancel. £ 45

GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA
861 1840 1d black (DL) Plate 6 fine used three good margins,
neat red MX cancel, cat £400. £90

862 1840 1d black (EG) Plate 10 fine used three good margins,
vertical crease, black MX cancel, cat £950. £150

863 1840 1d black (OF) Plate 7 fine used three good margins,
neat black MX cancel, cat £450. £90

864 1840 1d black (RD) Plate 5 fine used three good margins,
neat red MX cancel, cat £400. £ 90

865 1840 1d grey-black plate 8, (CB) fine used four good
margins with lightly struck black MX cancel. Lovely exaénple.
150

866 1841 ld red-brown (NG) an attractive four margin

example with small part original gum, small indentation SE

corner otherwise beautiful and crisp. SG 8 Cat £600 mint.E
75

867 1841 1d red-brown on bluish paper neatly cut (KG) very
fine mint large part original gum (small hinge remain), traces of
horizontal gum crease and four very close margins, slight burring
bottom right, very tidy example, SG 7 Cat £2700. £480
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868 1841 2d blue pair and strip of 3 cancelled together on
paper by diamond numerals to pay an huge 10d rate cut into in
places with little margins showing, impressive all the Salllc£(5).

35

869 1841 2d blue small plate reconstruction booklet with 93
used examples mostly 1844 type cancels or London / Scottish
numeral cancels in varying condition and varying margins, plenty
of shades and postmarks plus a strip of 4 (poor, cut into badly),
useful group circa 93 examples. Cat £8370. £ 450

870 1841-1880 Classics assembly on fourteen album pages
including 1841 2d blue (4 margins, numeral cancel), 1842 1d
pl.23 on E.L., 1855 4d & 6d, 1864 E.L to Paris with 4d red
(small letters), tied 16 numeral cancels, 4d red wing margin used,
1865 4d verm. pl. 11 on 1869 cvr to France, 1867 3d, 6d & 10d
plus 3d pl.9 on cover to France with perfin for C Devaux
London, 1878 newspaper wrapper uprated with %d tied P. F.6
CDS's, 1873 3d pl.11 on cvr to USA, etc. Attractive assembly
with many nice copies. (Approx 31 + 9 covers). £250

871 1843 Entire London to Edinburgh bearing 1d red-brown
pair (OH-OJ) tied two strikes of No.12 in MX cancel, fine. Cat
£1700+. Scarce cover. £175

872 1843 Entire London to Lowestoft bearing 1d red-brown

(EJ) tied superb strike of No.8 in MX cancel, fine. Cat £3%5+.
85

873 1843 Entire London to Newbury bearing 1d red-brown

(EI) tied superb strike of No.7 in MX cancel, fine. Cat £3%5+.
85

874 1843 Entire London to Newbury bearing 1d red-brown
(0J) tied superb strike of No.6 in MX cancel, fine. Cat £3%5+.
85

875 1845 (11 Sept) Entire Milnthorpe to Lancaster bearing
1841 2d blue PAIR (SD-SE) plate 3 with four good to large
margins tied 530 numeral barred ovals with blue Milnthorpe and
Lancaster double arc dated cancels on reverse. Cat £350 as single
on cover, £250

876 1845 (23 Jun) Cover sent locally in London bearing 1841
1d red-brown (LA) showing left hand part inscription ...the
labels abo {ve} on bluish paper tied 71 numeral cancel and T.P
/ Holborn St, red d/s on reverse 10 Fn 10, JU23 / 1845. Few
marks or winkles, nice imprint on cover. £125

877 1847 Embossed Is pale green a lovely lightly used
example with two clear margins touching along bottom and left
neatly cut square with 13 numeral cancel, sound and fine, SG 54
Cat £1000. £125

878 1854 (8 Nov) Cover bearing two 1d red-brown cancelled
(not tied) by two 523 numeral cancels of Merthyr Tydvil in black
with red dated arc on reverse, few minor marks Cat £120 on
cover. SG 17. £ 30

879 1855 (27 Dec) Small envelope from Newport Pagnell to
London bearing 1d red-brown (IC) cancelled nearly full strike of
664 cancel in blue (stamp not tied but blue Newport Pagnall
dated arc on reverse), London crowned backstamp in red on
arrival, mainly fine, SG Cat from £650. £170

880 1858 Is green fine used on cover London to Sardinia tied
W /2 cancel with a variety of arrival or transit cancels incl
SORI, Genova, red PD oval on obverse. Mainly sound, SG 72
Cat £425. £85

881 1858-79 1d red plates range in small stockbook of 122
various plates to 221, mainly fine used. Incomplete. £30

882 1858-79 1d red plates range in springback album with each
page duplicated for a different plate number from 90 to 221,
good range of numeral cancels, many are good to fine used.
Approx. 420. £100

883 1859 (1 Dec) Small cover Chester to Liverpool bearing 1d
rose-red p.14 tied nice strike of CHESTER 180 spoon cancel,
fine appearance. £100

884 1864 1d lake-red plate 177 fine used with 118 numeral
cancel has the '1' skillfully overpainted to make a nice looking
plate 77. Altered from 177. Complete with 2022 Brandon
certificate. Nice spacefiller, £500,000 retail as a genuine
example. £100

885 1864-79 1d rose-red plate 157 in a superb left marginal
mint / unmounted mint block of 6 (AS-TC), some reinforced
perfs on reverse, impressive multiple. SG 43. Cat £420 for mint
(2 stamps U/M). £180

886 1866 Plain env to Biggar with 1d red PL 74 cancel good
Too-Late London duplex Ja 26 66 with very fine C & G/R.P.O.
in circle H/S in black below. Few creases & minor soils &
London & Biggar B/S. Long closed tear on face away from
stamp & cachet. £20

887 1867 Ssrose plate a superb fine used example with corner
barred oval only slightly centred downwards, superb perfs and
condition, very nice for these, SG 126. £ 225

888 1867-80 3d rose complete set of plates 4 to 10 seven fine
used examples, plate 4 the key stamp 1s fine used part numeral
cancel, 5 is wing margins and 7-9 are CDS cancels, mainly fine,
SG 103 Cat £790. £80

889 1867-80 Seven examples with plate run sound used for 3d
rose plates 4 to 10, pl.7 has straight edge, mainly good strikes
incl 76, 93, 466, 75, 87, 159, 89. Cat £790. £80

890 1868 4d vermilion plate 10 fine used example with part
147 numeral cancel of Bungay, very fine. SG 95. £22

891 1870 1'%d rose-red (FJ-JF) plate 1, unused example small

part original gum with paper adherence on reverse, centred left

and light tones otherwise nice looker, SG 51 Cat £725 mirét.
48

892 1870 1%4d rose-red plate 1 (6) and plate 3 (4) fine used
examples with both shades shown, mainly sound Cat £960. SG
51/2. £88

893 1873-79 Wk Spray of Rose 3d rose complete run of plate
numbers 11 to 19 mainly sound average used, few perf faults or
heavier cancel, all sound SG 144 Cat £640. (8). £75

894 1874-75 Correspondence from London to Buenos Aires.
Four covers each bearing s green plates 8, 9, 10, 11 tied London
96 duplex (2), London 87 duplex, and Liverpool 466 duplex.
Being a business correspondence Brandt & Sons some with
manuscript of /s Via Southampton, or per Pacific Steamer via
Liverpool / Montevideo, small faults and Liverpool is toned
other cat £960+ on cover. Nice original lot. £ 250

895 1876 2'd rosy-mauve Plates assembly of 10 different plate

numbers mainly fine used London duplex cancels incl plates 4-5,
7-9, 11-15. Cat £850. £125

896 1876 8d orange plate 1 sound used part 894 duplex cancel
of Winslow, heavy but clear strike. SG 156. Cat £350. £ 28

897 1876 Wmk Large Garter 4d vermilion plate 15 with few
trimmed bottom perfs, bold strike of 180 numeral cancel of
Chester. Cat £475. £40
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898 1876 Wk Large Garter 8d orange sound used good strike
of 85 duplex cancel across the stamp, quite well centered with
good perfs, sound, SG 156 Cat £350. £40

899 1876-80 Wmk Orb 2'4d rosy-mauve complete run of plate
numbers 3 to 16 mainly sound fine used, odd perf fault, tone or
heavier cancel, all sound SG 141 Cat £1255. (14). £125

900 1877 Wmk Large Garter 4d sage-green plate 15 sound
used part newspaper branch cancel, well centered with good
perfs, sound, SG 153 Cat £325. £35

901 1878 '4d Brown P/S card to Derby cancel fair-good
Bletchley Station 025 duplex Ap 6 78. Tiny soils and centre fold,
overall sound condition. £15

902 1879 (7 Aug) Tatty cover Kilmarnock to Buenos Ayres
bearing 4d sage-green pl.16 tied good strike of 203 cancel,
folded two ways and slightly grubby with variety of backstamps,
SG 153 Cat £600 on cover. £120

903 1881 2%d blue plate 21 to 23, set of three plates mainly
sound fine used, SG 157 Cat £125. £18

904 1887 1%d dull purple and green a small group of perfinned
blocks of 8 (9), blocks of 6 (4), blocks of 4 (3), mixed condition
mostly on original paper with a variety of cancels, perfins are
fancy Al s. (108 stamps). Cat £1900+. £80

905 1887 9d dull purple and blue fine used crisp incomplete
cds 1901 cancel, paper adherence on reverse, hence good colour,
SG 209. £16

906 1887 Die I 5d dull purple and blue fine used light oval
registered cancel, SG 207. £28

907 1890 10d dull purple and carmine mounted mint, SG 210.

f20

908 1900 Is green and carmine very fine used neat registered
oval cancel, part paper adhesion on reverse hence good colour,
SG 214 Cat £140. f28

909 Postal Fiscal: 1864 Wmk 16mm high, 6d pale reddish lilac
used with sock on the nose GUILDFORD FE 11 97 squared
circle, few pulled perfs top right otherwise fine appearance, SG
F14 Cat £200. £ 38

910 Revenue: 1857 1d reddish lilac in a superb unmounted
mint block of 6, few blunt perfs along the bottom, otherwise
scarce multiple, SG F7. Cat £72 as hinged. Must be worth
double for Unmounted. £100

911 Used Abroad: EGYPT : 1862 9d bistre fine used with a
fine strike of BO1 duplex cancel. Straight edge at top and slight
thin at right but still an impressive looking stamp SG Z30.
Unpriced in SG. £200

912 Valentine's: Intemperance is the bane of society envelope
on cream paper unused with slight even toning at left and couple
of paper nicks same side, otherwise fine. £100

GREAT BRITAIN - EDWARD VII
913 1902 10s ultramarine fine used registered oval cancels,
very fine, SG Spec. M53 (1). £ 80

914 1902 2/6 slate-purple a superb fine used example with sock
on the nose LIVERPOOL cds cancel of 1904. SG Spec. M48

). £55
915 1902 5s Bright Carmine fine used registered oval, SG
Spec. M51 (1). £40

916 1902 5s Deep Bright Carmine mounted mint with fresh
frontal appearance, SG Spec. M51 (2). £125

917 1902 Y4d blue green plate proof on card, no wmk, margins
all round. Very fine. £55

918 1902-10 7d grey-black and 7d deep grey-black both
unmounted mint, grey-black is bottom marginal (hinged on
margin) & deep grey-black is bottom gutter margin single,
mainly fine and fresh, SG Spec. M37 (1), (2), Cat £194 for UM
single. f£100

919 1902-10 Twenty seven hinged mint examples from Y2d to

1s with good range of shades, includes 1d (3), 1%2d (3), 2d (3),
2'4d, 3d (5), 4d green and brown (4), 4d orange (2), 7d grey (2)
IOd& 1s(2), SG range 215-259 Cat £1140+. £3

920 1902-11 1%d shades for different printings identified on
album page m & u incl. SG Spec. M8 (1-2 m), M9 (1-3 m), M10
(1-7) with used 2, 4 & 6 (Cat £125), others mint. Useful cat
value. (12). £160

921 1902-11 10d purple and carmine shades identified on
album page incl SG Spec. M42 (1-3) used, SG M44 (1-3, 5,6 &
8) used, huge cat value. (9). £ 300

922 1902-11 1s purple and red shades identified on album page
incl SG Spec. M45 (1), mint, M45 (2) used, SG M47 (1-4) used,
good cat value. (6). £110

923 1902-11 2'4d shades for different printings identified on

album page m & u incl. SG Spec. M16 (1-3 mint or U/M, No.4

used), SG M17 (1 & 2 used, No.3 mint. Useful cat valueE(T).
100

924 1902-11 2d shades for different printings identified on
album page m & u incl. SG Spec. M11 (1 & 2 are UM, 3-4
used), SG M12 (1 & 3 mint, 2 & 4 used), SG M13 muint for (1-
4). Useful cat value. (13). £ 250

925 1902-11 3d purple on yellow used 21 examples on
stockcard including shades, some mixed minor faults, mostly
regd, CDS or light cancels, Cat £378. Unchecked for shades and
varieties. £35

926 1902-11 3d shades for different printings identified on
album page m & u incl. SG Spec. M19 (1) unused & used (3),
M19 (2) unused & used (2), SG Spec. M20 used (1-5), M21 (1-
2) used. Usetul cat value. (16). £125

927 1902-11 4d green and brown shades for different printings
identified on album page m & u incl. SG Spec. M23 (1) fu., (2
& 3 U/M), SG M24 ((1) U/M, M24 (2) vfu. Useful cat value.
(5). £125

928 1902-11 9d purple and ultramarine shades identified on
album page incl SG Spec. M39 (1-3) used, M41 (2) used, SG
M41 (3-5) U/M, unused & mint, high cat value. (7). £175

929 1902-13 CDS fine used basic 'set' of 15 Y2d to 1s, mostly
nice CDS cancels and good colours, SG range 215-257 Cat
c£395+. £34

930 1902-1911 5d purple & blue five mint / U/M shades
including SG M28 (1-2 used & mint), SG M30 (1-4 mint / U/M)
(8). One with copy of a certificate for SG M30 (4). £75

931 1902-1912 6d purple five mint / U/M shades including SG

M31 (1-2), Pale dull purple, slate purple, 1911 SG M33 (1)

royal purple, 1912 M33A dull purple, pale dull purple. (S)E.
70
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932 1904 '4d yellow-green album page of control singles mint
including D4-5, ES, plus both perf & imperf margins for F6, F7,
G7, G8, H8, H9, 19, 110, J10. A few with frame breaks. (28).
Plus some single shades mint and wmk inv variety. £100

933 1904 '4d yellow-green mounted mint showing SPECIMEN

overprint arch Type 17, hinge remains, fine appearance, %G M2s.
12

0

934 1904 DLR 1d rose-red booklet pane of 6 unmounted mint,
gum bend otherwise extremely fine, SG Spec. MBS Cat £250
mint. f 80

935 1905 1s deep dull green and scarlet mounted mint, fresh
colour, SG M46 (4). £42

936 1905 1sdull green and pale carmine unmounted mint, even
toned gum, fresh appearance, SG Spec. M46 (2). £100

937 1905 2/6 pale dull purple fine used oval registered cancels,
SG Spec. M49 (1). £35

938 1905 2/6 slate purple mounted mint, with hinge remainder,
SG Spec. M49 (3). £100

939 1905 9d purple & ultramarine four shades SG Spec. M40
(1-4 mainly fine used). Good cat value. £95

940 1906 10d purple and carmine Three shades SG Spec. M43
(1) dull purple & carmine heavy m/m (Cat £140), Slate purple
& carmine used cds (M32 (2) (Cat £75), slate purple & deep
carmine used, SG M43 (3). £ 85

941 1906 6d purple three mint / U/M shades including SG M32
(1-3), Pale dull purple, dull purple & slate purple. (3). £ 60

942 1907 Coloured postcard to Broseley Shropshire with Y2d
EdwVII cancel fine Tamworth & Hereford S.C up S/R pmk &
mostly good condition. £15

943 1909-11 4d orange plate proof on poor quality buff paper
imperf, very fine. SG Spec. M26. £40

944 1909-11 4d orange shades identified on album page incl
SG Spec. M25 (1 & 2 fu., No.3 orange-red U/M), SG M26 (2)
deep bright orange fu. Good cat. (4). £ 90

945 1911 1d aniline-rose top rule marginal single unmounted
mint, very fine, SG M6 (7) (F). £120
946 1911 1d brick-red U/M showing no watermark variety,
very fine, SG Spec. M6a. £30

947 1911 1d deep rose-carmine very fine used corner cds, SG
M6 (6). £110

948 1911 1d identified shades for SG Spec. M6 (1-5), with
intense red & pale rose carmine both used cds, others are mint /
unmounted mint, high cat value. (5). £ 80

949 1911 1dred U/M showing watermark inverted variety,
very fine, SG Spec. M6b. £32

950 1911 2/6 dark purple fine used oval registered cancels, few
short perfs at base, SG Spec. M50 (3). £ 40

951 1911 2/6 dull greyish purple fine used ANERLEY RD cds,
SG Spec. M50 (1). £110

952 1911 2/6 dull reddish purple fine used rubber cds, SG
Spec. M50 (2). £ 30

953 1911 2/6 pale dull reddish purple fine used oval registered
cancels, SG Spec. M50 (4). £ 40

954
very fine, fresh appearance, SG Spec. M41 (1).

955 1911 'ad Blotchy print: Deep dull yellow-green (very
blotchy print) in a superb mint block of four with bottom two
stamps unmounted mint, complete with 1992 RPS certificate, SG
Spec. M3 (4). Scarce as a multiple. £300

956 1911 Y2d St Andrew's Cross PAIR dull yellow-green
mounted mint, SG Spec. M3 (e). £100

957 1911 '4d yellow-green shades identified m & u including
SG Spec. M3 (7) Deep bright green fine used barred machine
cancel, SG M3 (6) bright green (fine impression) fine used cds
Aug 6 1911, SG M3 (5) pale bluish green, SG M3 (4) deep dull
yellow-green (very blotchy print) used, plus interpanneau single
mint, and control Al1 3 singles and one strip 3. High cat value.
(12). £180

958 1912 10s blue fine used rubber circular cancel, very fine,
SG Spec. M54 (2). £100

959 1912 Is green and carmine, unmounted mint, very fine,
fresh appearance, SG Spec. M47 (5). £48

960 1912 5s carmine fine cds example with LEICESTER
rubber cancel, few light tones, SG Spec. M52 (2). £ 45

961 1912 7d slate-grey in a top marginal block of four,
unmounted mint, very fine, fresh appearance, SG Spec. M38 (2).
£60

1911 9d reddish purple and light blue unmounted mint,
£75

962
(2).
963 1913 Dickinson coated paper: 6d dull purple very fine
used cds, fine example of this scarce paper variety, SG Spec.

M34 (1). £65

1913 6d deep plum mounted mint, fresh colour, SG M36
£10

GREAT BRITAIN - GEORGE V
964 1911-12 Die B 1d pale carmine-red very fine mint /
unmounted mint block of 10, gum bends with 9 stamps U/M,
impressive block, SG Spec. N8 (7) Cat £225+ for U/M. .
90

965 1912 1d red fine used way line cancel showing Inverted
and reversed Q for O and spot in centre between ONE AND
PENNY variety, SG Spec. N(16) ka, Cat £350 for mint. Nice
clear variety. £85

966 1912 Y4d green fine used way line cancel showing STOP
after PENNY variety, SG Spec. N(14) J, Cat £150 for mint.
Nice clear variety. f48

967 1913 '2d green control single M18 (perf) mounted mint
showing coloured mark on right dolphin's eye variety, scarce
combination, SG N14 (k). £45

968 1915 ARMY POST OFFICE / 2. Printed cream On His

Majesty's Service envelope unaddressed bearing FRANCE 10c¢

orange Sower defin tied by the APO 2 CDS, most unusual.
£55

969 1915 DLR 10s blue attractive fine used quite well centred
example with good colour and large registered ovals dated 1917,
SG 412 Cat £875. £125

970 1915 DLR 2/6 deep yellow brown very well centred with
oval registered cancels, perfs along the bottom are mainly blunt
otherwise lovely example, SG 405 Cat £250. £26

971 1918 2/6 pale brown hinged mint example, few pulled
perfs on right otherwise well centred, SG 415a Cat £175. "
55
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972 1923 Newspaper cutting about letter sent round the world
3 times, (not this one). With KGV 1%d on letter with at least six
addresses including Calcutta, reverse has approx. fifteen cds and
markings. £18

973 1924 Five shades mounted mint, 5d brown, 5d deep
brown, 5d reddish-brown, 5d Bright ochre-brown, and 5d deep
bright ochre-brown all fine, SG Spec. N40 (1-5). Cat £21(é.

85

974 1924 Six shades mounted mint, 3d violet, 3d pale violet,
3d pale dull reddish violet, 3d deep violet, 3d deep brownish
violet, all fine, SG Spec. N38 (1-6). Cat £155. £62

975 1924-26 Wik Inverted 1'2d red-brown in booklet pane of
four stamps and two labels (Telephone service / Air Mails) with
left selvedge mounted on middle stamp only, usual trimmed perfs
on top and right side, very fine and fresh, SG 420dw Cat £E225
60

976 1924-35 Four shades mounted mint, 10d Turquoise-blue,
10d deep greenish blue, 10d dull greenish blue, 10d deep dull
greenish blue, all fine, SG Spec. N44 (14). Cat £190. £75

977 1926 Sideways Watermark 2d orange hinged mint from
coils, trimmed along the top otherwise fine, SG Spec. N36 (1¢).
Cat £120. £ a8

978 1929 Postal Union Congress £1 black fine used with cds
cancels, mainly sound, SG 438. £280

979 1934 Re-engraved 2/6 chocolate-brown hinged mint
example, thinned but well centred, SG 450 Cat £80. £25

980 1935 Photo. 2d orange pair on printed First Day Cover
airmail to Greece tied Newport wavy line machine cancel.
Mainly fine. £40

GREAT BRITAIN - EDWARD VIII
981 1936 King Edward VII typed first day cover with set of
three with crisp West Wimbledon 1 Sept 1936 cancel. SG 457
459/60 £26

982 1936 King Edward VIII 1 Sept typed fdc with 4d, 1'4d
and 2'4d and '4d green on fdc with block of four 1/2d brown on
reg. fdc £20

983 1936 King Edward VIII 1 Sept typed FDC with Y2d, 1%2d
and 2'2d with 14 Sept typed fdp/c with 1d red. SG 457-460. Cat
value £330. £34

984 Postage Due: 1936-7 5d brownish cinnamon lightly
mounted mint, 5d yellow-brown unmounted mint, both very
fresh, SG D24, D24a Cat £130. £42

GREAT BRITAIN - GEORGE VI
985 1937 Four typed registered London covers to Dar Es
Salaam East Africa with King George VI Y2d green, 1d red and
2'4d blue first day of issue 10 5 37. SG 462/3 466. £25

986 1937-1937 Mint and few unmounted mint on double sided
stockpage incl 1939-48 set of 6 to £1 appears U/M, 1948 RSW
set U/M, 1951 set 4 U/M, 1937 set, watermark varieties incl
sideways and inverted to 2%d, also two West Country Air
Service bicolour proofs (2), nice selection. (34 + 2 prooffs).

1

987 1941-2 Two OHMS envelopes sent BY SPECIAL
MESSENGER large red single line h/s with Directorate of
Signals cds in red alongside, one addr to CSO Army Pigeon
Service, Wing House, Piccadilly. Intr. (2). 20

988 1942 Wmk sideways unmounted mint for 1d, 2d & 2%d in
horizontal strips of 5, SG 486a, 488a, 489a. Cat £240 f£95

989 1942 Wmk sideways unmounted mint for 1d, 2d & 2%:d in
horizontal strips of 5, SG 486a, 488a, 489a. Cat £240 £ 95

990 1948 (Ist Oct) £1 brown top value a superb first day cover
Minster Ramsgate tied first day of issue on registered brown
envelope sent locally, Cat £350. Very fine. £180

991 1951 King George VI %d, 1d and 2%d definitives on
typed first day cover May 10th 1937. SG 462/3 466 f£1is

992 1952 (15 Mar) GVR monogram b/s in violet on mourning
cover cancelled OFFICIAL PAID / 15 MARCH / 52 /
WINDSOR BERKS. GVI died on 6th February and this
monogram still in use after his death. £20

GREAT BRITAIN - ELIZABETH I
993 1952 Queen Elizabeth II definitives 1}2d green and 2'2d
red on 5 Dec first day cover with Windsor cancel. £15

994 1952-54 Wimk Tudor Complete set of 17 unmounted mint,
fine, SG 515/531. £ 35

995 1952-54 Wmk Tudor Complete set of | 7 unmounted mint,
fine, SG 515/531. £35

996 1953 Queen Elizabeth II 5d brown, 8d magenta and 1/-
bistre-brown on 6 July 1953 first day cover. SG 522 525 5£29
20

997 1955 Waterlow Castles set of 4 to £1 hinged mint with
hinge remains, fresh, SG 536/9 Cat £250. £ 45

998 1955-50 Edwards Crown wmk Cylinder blocks of 6 for 13
different values 1d to 3d, 5d to 10d, Is, 1/3 & 1/6 mostly
unmounted mint, few margin bends or faults otherwise useful cat
value £960+. £ 250

999 1955-58 Wmk Edward Complete set of 18 mounted mint,
fine, SG 540-556. £ 30

1000 1955-58 Wmk Edward Complete set of 18 mounted mint,
fine, SG 540/556. £ 30

1001 1958-61 3d Graphite line issue uw/m showing three
graphite lines variety, SG 592c. Fine. £50

1002 1959 DLR Castles set of four hinged mint, well centred,
sound, SG 595/598 Cat £195. £55

1003 1963 Red Cross Phosphor set of 3 in unmounted mint
blocks of 4, fine and fresh, SG 642p/644p Cat £260. £100

1004 1965-67 Both phosphor and ordinary FDC's for commem
sets on illus covers with printed Rembrandt address h/s. Each
with ordinary Fareham or Botley FDI eds cancels, fine. (18).

f 45

1005 1966 (7 Feb) Regionals 4d blue set of 6 on regd FDC
sent locally in Maidstone, mainly fine. £2

1006 1966 Parliament Presentation pack, in original
cellophane, very fine. f22

1007 1968 Three illustrated anniversary of the Berlin airlift
typed covers two with Berlin-RAF Gatow cancels. f1ie6

1008 1971 Queen Elizabeth IT definitive 1d crimson 15 Feb
typed first day of issue. SG X844 £15

1009 1972 BBC set of 4 on Philart FDC tied Marconi's First
Wireless, Flatholm Islands boxed h/s. Unaddressed, very ﬁé‘l.e,
30
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1010 1974 Churchill set of 4 on official regd FDC tied
CHURCHILL / BRISTOL cds cancels, addr sticker has been
slightly altered to complete the address otherwise fine. Hi

60

1011 1974 Great Britons set on official illus FDC cancelled

Owain Glyndwr's Parliament House cancel. Mainly fine. £
30

1012 1980 Authoresses set of 4 on official Eisteddford cover
cancelled with Llangollen International Musical Eisteddford 12
July cancel (3 days after Authoresses issue). Scarce official
cover. £100

1013 1981 11%p drab in vertical pair showing imperforate
variety unmounted mint, SG Spec. U201a. £85

1014 1988-1997 Castles High Values Presentation packs for
1988, 1992 & the scarce 1997 packs, all fine. Packs No. 18, 27
& 40. £42

1015 1993 £10 Britannia unmounted mint, fine, SG 1658.
£14

1016 1998-2001 Meter Mark First Day Covers useful group
including 1998 Blue Bird Speed set of 6 tied special Bluebird
illus cancels and Bluebird Confectionery group Hull 0000 first
day dated meter mark, 1998 Beaulieu Meter mark on Speed set
tied Brockenhurst FDI (sent Special Delivery on reverse), 1998
Speed with Campbells Kings Lynn FDI, 1998 Shell Chester &
Castle Conington special h/s, 1998 Lighthouse Wolverhampton,
2001 uses, 2002 Airbus, 2001 Weatherby, 2001 Ban Hunting
with Dogs, 2003 Delmonte Fruite and Veg, 2002 Mr Kipling,
2000 Kew (ink marks), 2001 Submarine White Ensign Assoc.,
useful group with only limited covers produced. High retail
potential. (13 diff). £130

1017 2007 Easter Discount Booklet 1985 Benham cover
signed by Arnold Machin in black felt tip pen, with 1999 Arnold

Machin Anniversary lst class x 2 to celebrate this event. .
35

1018 2012 Paralympics set of 34 First Day Covers,
unaddressed official covers each with self-adhesive set of 2 tied
special cancels, also group of 1990s-2001 Cotswold covers with
special cancels. Mainly very fine. £40

1019 Aselection of eighty Queen Elizabeth IT used registered
letters a mix of pre-decimal and decimal includes values
interesting postmark interest includes, Edinburgh, Waketfield and
Aberdeen. £20

1020 A selection of fifty-five Queen Elizabeth II used
registered letters a mix of pre-decimal and decimal includes
values interesting postmark interest includes, Kilmarnock,
Glasgow and Sutton Hill. £16

1021 First Day Covers accumulation in two well filled boxes
includes 1960s to modern in various cover albums, loose, some
special event, Benham silk covers in velvet binder, gold
embossed etc, 100s. 50

1022 GOLD REPLICAS - Attractive collection of 1980-1984
special covers with gold foil replica panel on each cover in six
special binders, containing approx 150 different covers. High
original cost. £150

1023 Large amount of loose First Day Covers in a box 1937
Onwards to QEII with good selection plus some better noted
2000 100th Year Queen Mother signed John Swannell
(photographer), 1982 Ford Dagenham FDC, 1960s incl better,
1977 high values, Cotswold covers, must be couple of hundred,
also Russia binder of covers, high retail potential. £85

cat.

1024 Plainor illustrated first day covers of the 1960s each tied
with Field Post office FDI cancels bearing complete sets mainly
addressed to the same BFPO in Cyprus, incl 1962 NPY FPO
350, 1967 Paintings FPO 461, FPO 946 on Labour Org 50th
Anniv. Wessex Covers, 1963 Paris FPO 350, FPO 943 etc, intr
group (19). £38

1025 Postage Due: 1955 Edward Crown Wmk 35s scarlet on

yellow unmounted mint, very fresh, SG D55. Cat £150. g
60

GREAT BRITAIN - MIXED COLLNS
1026 1840-1968 Extensive collection in a well filled Devon
album with useful pickings throughout including 1840 1d black
(no margins), 1841 1d imperfs (14 + pair all numeral cancels),
one on cover, 1841 2d blue pair plus two singles one with part
numeral MX, 1854-58 2d blue pair, 1857 4d rose (2), 6d lilac
(2), 1856-58 1d stars in part plate reconstruction A to TL (c¢130),
few on cvr incl Alfreton No.6, 1858-79 1d plates run 72 to 216
part complete, on cover (14) incl 1868 Not known at Rowden
with add] Leeds cancels, 1858 2d plates 8-14 part complete (9),
1870 Yad plates (9 diff + pl.14 pair), surface printed to 1s, 1881
1d lilac 14 dots used (2), 1887 to 1s, EDVII to 1s incl 1s green
and carmine used (106 used with violet Bournemouth cds's Cat
£3500+), dozens of cds postmarks on low values, GV defins to
1s (many incl shades), 1913 2/6 deep yellow-brown used, 1916
2/6 brown with sock on the nose Field Post Office 6 cds, 1918
2/6 (5 + vertical strip of 3), 5s (3, one with Constantinople cds),
10s, 1912-24 GV mint control singles (14), 1924-5 Wembley sets
mint, 1934 Re-engraved set, 1934 photo set mint, then plenty of
defins to 1968, incl 1946 Peace 3d seven berries variety in used
blk of 4, GVI mint booklet panes, QEII Wildings incl 1958 set
mint, many blocks and pairs mint and used, booklet panes etc.
100s. £380

1027 1840-1970 Extensive collectionin a well filled Windsor
album with useful pickings throughout including 1840 1d black
(3 margins), 1841 2d blue (3), 1854-58 2d blue (2), 1858-79 1d
platesrun 71 to 224 part complete, 1858 2d plates (7), 1870 Yad
plates (15), surface printed to 1s incl 1855 blued paper 4d
carmine, 1856 6d lilac, 1s green, 1862 to 1s with 4d plates run,
1867 9d straw used, 1867 5s pl.1 sound used 2s blue used, 2'2d
rosy mauve plates (13), 3d rose plates (8), 6d grey (5), 1880 1s
orange-brown, 5d indigo, 1883 2/6 lilac (2), 5s, 10s (poor), 1884
lilac and green to 1s, 1915 DLR 2/6 yellow-brown, 1918 to 10s,
1948 RSW £1 cnr marg mint, then plenty of defins & commems
to 1968, plus some earlier Castle printings used, back of the
book incl postage dues, some useful officials, 100s. £ 450

1028 Accumulation in a smaller BOX jumbled loose, on
leaves, cards stockcards etc., noted 1935 Silver Jubilee mint
booklet panes 1% (8), GUI mint vals to Is, GOV mint low vals
incl. PUC to 2%d duplicated, 1955 Tudor 10d mint, 1887 to 1s
used, few QV line-engraved, stash of 1937 Coronation used
(100s) ideal for variety hunting, 1911 Aerial Post env in green
used (faults), GOV used defins duplicated in envelopes, stash of
1881 1d lilacs used (100s), 1890 Penny Postage Jubilee cards
incl. 1d red unused, 1950s-60s Castles duplicated used in
stockbook, GOV Seahorses 2/6 (12), 55 (13), 1918 10s used,
EDVII set to 1s used, etc., 100s. Good sorter lot. £230
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1029 Accumulation in smaller box with 100s on stockcards,
stock pages, leaves, loose in packets, covers and few FDCs better
noted incl 1937 used defins incl 11d plum x 30+, 1971
Wedgwood booklet (trimmed perfs on side), GV Seahorses 2/6
(10), 55 (6), 10s, 1948 RSW set fu., 1951 Festival 4th May illus
cvr, 1985 Trains FDC tied House of Lords CDS's, stockbook
(c1100) with 1887 duplicated values 1'4d (30), 3d (24), 5d (15),
6d (23), 9d (7), 10d (10), EDVII similarly duplicated values incl
Is (12), 1940 Stamp Cent FDC, Embossed cut outs, 1949
Philatelic Congress regd printed cover, 1893 5d on regd 2d P/S
env, 1966 WorldCup Willie postcard used, 1957 Scouts illus
FDC, 1935 SK booklet (No.303 faults), QEII 3s booklet
(Nov.58), 5s booklet (Jan 59), 1951 set to £1 mint etc, 100s,
good sorter. £ 350

1030 Accumulation in various albums and stockbooks with
good range of material including useful 1960s Castles heavily
duplicated to £1 for diff printings, Windsor springback album
with QV-QEII colln incl few officials, P.Dues, regionals,
remaindered but good gty left mainly used, useful stockbook QV
onwards incl 1864 2d plates (10), 1856 4d rose (5), 1862 4d red
(2), 1883 2/6 (3), 5s (4), Govt Parcels QV 1%d pair, 6d & 9d
used, 1918 Seahorses 2/6 brown (15), 1939 set 6 used, 1937 set
mint, 1937 Coronation colon variety used, Ray flaw in A37 Cyl
19 no dot strip of 4 mint, 1959 P. Dues to 1s mint, 1914 to 1s
used, 1950 wmk swys strips of 4 mint, large binder of specialised
Wildings mint and used many identified by phosphor,
watermarks, some minor flaws etc, large binder of 1960s
cylinder blocks, plate blocks mint, etc, huge amount of material,
100s. £ 400

1031 Accumulation in various albums and stockbooks with
good range of material including useful 1950-1960s Commems
mint in sets and identified minor varieties (many), Windsor
springback album with QV-QEII colln incl mint QEII and few
used QV onwards, regionals, remaindered but good qty left,
Wilding set on stockpage, Graphite's set mint, Frama set of
values to 16p mint, 1974 1p & 1'4p self-adhesives, Postage dues
binder with vals to £5, pre decimal on paper incl 2/6 in blocks,
stockbook with jumbled Wildings mint for different printings
incl blocks of 4, 6 or 8, Tudor or Edward Crowns, then later
Multi Crown to 1/6 duplicated mint, some cylinder positionals
up to 1/6, Sterling Machins incl large mint blocks, QEII
commems incl blocks mint from 1953 Coronation onwards, Utile
springback incl 1939 set 6 used, 1948 RSW set used, GVI incl
few control mint blks of 4, large binder of Decimal Machins mint
identified, etc, huge amount of material, 100s, £ 380

1032 GVI - QEII Mint & U/M duplicated jumbled ranges in
a large stockbook with better noted incl 1937 to 11d, Yd green
wimk inverted, 1%2d advert pane wmk inv (Cat £140), 2%4d ultr,
swys wimk (Cat £75), 4d blk of 24, 1941 1d pale scarlet swys
wink block of 4 (2), 2d orange swys wmk, 1952 Wildings in
various blocks, 2d wmk inv (4 cat £30 each), 11d in cyl. blk of
6, dozens for different printings in blocks, pairs, singles, wmk
varieties incl some Graphite printings incl 1958-61 1d 3 lines
(Cat £65), 1'4d (Cat £90), 2d blk of 4, blk of 6 (2), cat £10 each,
2Yd strip of 3, 1960 booklet panes and good range of inverted
winks, etc, 100s, useful lot, needs sorting out. £200

1033 HEAVY well filled box with a good range of collections
including Windsor albums for middle to modern, on leaves and
stockpages, some earlier QV onwards, few covers etc, ideal
sorter, 100s. £125

1034 OLD TIME collection in springback album on various
different leaves with better throughout including 1841 1d imperf
MX cancels (3) with RC showing guideline top right, with
numeral cancels (9 + 2 pairs), 1841 2d blue (4 + pair), 1854-57
1d stars (21), 1858-79 1d plates run to 220 partly complete,
1858-79 2d plates (15 + pair), 1865 4d plates run, 1867 3d rose
plates run, 1s (2), 2s blue, 2%d rosy-mauve (16), 2d blue (6),
3d rose pl.11-20, 1s green pl.8-13, 6d grey (5), 1880 6d on 6d,
EDVII 7d grey mint blk of 4, 1912 Mackennal 2d & 1d both
with no cross on crown varieties (several STC £400+), 1913 2/6
deep sepia brown used (Cat £200, pulled perfs), 1918 2/6 (4), 5s
(2), 10s blue used (2), back of the book incl officials, etc, huge
cat value. £ 400

1035 Stockbook with a mainly used duplicated range from
EDVII to 1951, some better fine used noted EDVII to Is, 2/6
lilac (4 used with faults), 5s (2 one with cork cancel), GV
Seahorses 2/6 (6), 5s red used in Turkey, 1924 2'2d blk of 6
mint, 1924/25 Wembley sets, GVI 2/6, 5s, mint, 1951 to £1 used,
100s. £175

GREAT BRITAIN - MIXED P. HISTORY
1036 Forces Mail - A nice original correspondence of FPO
cancels on GVI issues mainly to Cheshire incl FPO Numbers 187
(Middle East), Egypt prepaid and censored, RAF Censor 200,
RAF Censor 114, 1941 Heany Bulawayo plus No.23 SFTS, FPO
122, FPO 8, FPO 220, FPO 222, Australia FPO E.609 (2
YMCA envelopes), AIF FIELD No.10, 1968 FPO 121. Intr
group with some mixed condition. (26). £50

1037 Interesting group of covers and cards from QV onwards
better noted including 1895 1d pink card uprated, GV Postcards
with London paquebot (8), 1950 Stamp Exhib illus covers with
diff numbers in MX (8), various QV 1d plates, 1d stars, 1934
airmail service, GV P/S cards unused incl regd 3d brown, 4'2d
red, EDVIII first day envs, few GVI FDI envs, plus 1948
Olympics and 1948 RSW low vals, 1905 cvr to Buenos Airs Not
Called For, 1899 printed QV 1d verm. Parish of St Mary
Islington envs, 1909 CK & Ardrishaig Packet, GVI Use Dr
Lovelaces Soaps '2d green embossed unpostmarked advertising
env., 1878 2'4d pair to USA, Shrewsbury spoon cancel etc. Ideal
for retail. £275

GREAT BRITAIN - OFFICIALS
1038 Admiralty: 1902 EDVII 1d scarlet and 3d dull purple on

orange-yellow ovpt type O10, fine used cds, SG 0102 & %)106.
40

1039 ARMY: 1896 1d lilac mounted mint showing OFFICIAI
FOR OFFICIAL variety, fine, SG O43a. £ 85

1040 Army Official: 1896 1d lilac in a used block of 6 used
with multiple cds's. Hard to find as a block, SG 043. £24

1041 Board of Education: 1902 EDVII forged overprints on

5d & 1sused. Cat as genuine £8500 for 5d, 1s is uncat used and

cat £160,000 as mint. Forged. SG O86/7. Nice spaceﬂllerg.
20

1042 Office of Works: 1902 EDVII 1d scarlet used with
rubber circular cancels, sound used, SG O37. £36

1043 Royal Household: 1902 EDVII 1d scarlet with neat
WINDSOR 1904 cds, fine, SG 092. £55

GREAT BRITAIN - CHANNEL IS
1044 And Isle of Man First Day Covers and P/ Packs many
from Guernsey or IOM, plus Guernsey booklets collection with
useful face in 17 prestige booklets (mainly different). Hca‘éy lot.
40
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GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE OF MAN
1045 1917 Printed Prisoners of War Mail WWII white
envelope (No Stamp Required) from Knockaloe Camp IOM
addr to Zurich from POW in Peel IOM, with reverse OPENED
BY CENSOR P.W. 100 label with transit and arrival Swiss

backstamps. Few light tones and wrinkles otherwise sm.mdé
50

GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY
1046 1941-42 Two bottom left corner imprint blocks of 6 Y2d
bright green Evening Post Jersey January 1942 and 1d scarlet
Evening Post Jersey 17/3/41, both mainly unmounted mint, fine
for these, nice positional pieces. SG 1/2. £100

1047 1944 Views 3d violet on picture postcard of Munich
bearing 3d tied JERSEY 5 MAY 1944 CDS with German

FELDPOST Eagle datestamp alongside, typed addr sent l%cally.
35

1048 1944 Wartime Philatelic Cover (small tones) sent airmail
to Hamburg bearing German 12+38pf 1942 Post Congress adhs
tied FELDPOST and German insiginia cancel plus 1d red Jersey
commem tied CHANNELS ISLANDS CDS. Nice combination
WWII item. f a5

1049 1944 Wartime Philatelic Cover (small tones) sent airmail
to Hamburg bearing German 1943 Armed Forces 40 + 40pf adhs
tied FELDPOST and German insiginia cancel plus 2d orange
Jersey commem tied CHANNELS ISLANDS CDS. Nice
combination WWII item. £45

1050 1944 Wartime Philatelic Cover (small tones) sent airmail
to Hamburg bearing German 1943 Winter Relief 12+38pf adhs
tied FELDPOST and German insiginia cancel plus 2%d blue
Jersey commem tied CHANNELS ISLANDS CDS. Nice
combination WWII item. £45

1051 1944 Wartime Philatelic Cover (small tones) sent airmail
to Hamburg bearing German 1944 Koch 12pf + 38pf adhs tied
FELDPOST and German insiginia cancel plus 3d magenta Jersey
commem tied CHANNELS ISLANDS CDS. Nice combination
WWII item. £ 45

1052 2005-2013 Double collection of mint & also used for
most issues in springback album on leaves, extensive range of sets
and miniature sheets for the period with useful face values
includes self-adhesive, sheets face up to £5 each, single face
values 2012 to £10 incl $5 / $5 NZ Queen's birthday M/S &
single set, many hinged on margins hence U/M, colourtul lot
with many thematics and high cat value. £225

GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY
1053 1940 (17 Feb) Cover sent to Castel (typed address)
bearing GVI 2d orange BISECT tied by GUERNSEY wavy line
postmark, odd wrinkle otherwise fine. £40

1054 1941-42 '4d green (shades) in six imprint bottom
marginal blocks of four, each block is mounted mint on the top
two stamps and U/M on the bottom two stamps, fine. £150

1055 1942-43 1d scarlet Imprint blocks of four mint / U/M for
different printings including 8th, 9th, (Guernsey Press Co.), 13th
(Press Typ.), 14th (""Press"") & 15th printings all fine. (4 blocks
of 4). £100

1056 1942-43 1d scarlet Imprint blocks of four mint / U/M for
different printings including 8th, 9th, (Guernsey Press Co. ),
10th, 11th all fine. (4 blocks of 4). £10

1057 1969-2009 Mint collection in a well filled Trident album
neatly arrange on leaves with dozens of sets, plus Alderney and

some booklet panes, huge face value. Largely complete. g
75

GREAT BRITAIN - ISLANDS
1058 Jersey & Isle of Man: 1942-1997 Mint collection in a
well filled Devon album neatly arranged on leaves with dozens
of sets, Jersey ¥2d arms pair on 1llus 1942 FDC, 1d on plain 1941
cover, useful face value. £7

End of Auction - Thank You

Page 40-



o \'/j
IS
A. B, Asger Eaq,
24 Mardale Crescent.
kdinburgh.
Scotland.

Hermenn E. Sieger

842 . T ABR

5—,76}54‘%

Sochidnll,

)72//;” - //:2—




1
\
3
b
i
g
3
]

e s

y G

g

£ . g0 g
E-BELGIE |  BEIGIE-BELGIQUE

Mpescessaces

2 S
e
EIGHT

788 e
455




9901’. 5. Cro, Esg.

o

| ‘

a Sigat
- _—~} L — m‘.’*’ﬂmmvw

; oy

|

High Street,
Hingter.

emsgate.
FIRST DAY Cover
I Ociorer, Ique

371

Commanouk b, Soonine

BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
NEW DEFINITIVE ISSUE
FIRST DAY COVER
DECEPTION ISLAND

200

858

DRossivar &Mw ds Bufatt

EAU CENTRA,
11T

218" el

& Dol

§ B,
ST

FCERRUSHE

SILVER WEDDING
OF THEIR MAJESTIES
THE KING & QUEEN

bth— Decombler, 1948~
208 December 1945

ITISH PHILATELISTS' STORES (mesa)
P. . B. 354

bosia cvrRUS

b 0 e S S R L
J.PEILI:PR mﬂui’r de | GRANDFRE ESQre

SATNT ANDEE |
BAVPLEMOUSSES

; MAURITIUS
QiSTERED.

(3
< ed’
Jren =
w 43 =




CANADA 229

e LIBERATEN -

PAR AVION| PRISONER OF WAR MAIL
POSTAG: FR:H

g‘j\ _;80--; // /%,241
//*/ e //A//

POSTGARD  fadhs  CARTE POSTALE =
UNIVERSAL POSTAL UNION 5, UNION POSTALE UNIVERSELLE |

233

)

TG T PPILAPT ot F TP 2’

‘”’:77%4‘:“::2:? 8 ‘




SHOYPTARE

& CULL RbSH PRl
~ BMILINE- PINK

.SLATE PURPLE

* CARMINE

M44 Se309-11

EEP bull
+ SCARLET

PL

SLATE PPL+
CHARMINE- PiNK

“4.DULL PURPLE
BEEP T







TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Revised 01/02/2018)

1. ISG Ltd Trading as The Stamp Group upon acceptance of a bid will ensure the highest bidder will be the Purchaser, at
one increment above the second highest bid or Reserve. Bids may be entered in the confidence that lots will be secured
as cheaply as other bids, or reserve permit. The placing of a bid constitutes acceptance of our terms and conditions. We
do not accept “Buy” bids.

2. All Bids must be received by 1.00p.m. on the sale date.

3. Bidding is increased by the following increments:
Up to £50 - £1, £50-300 £2 or £3, £300-500 - £5, Over £500 - £10, £20 thereafter.

4. Estimates are conservative, and take into consideration any faults which may be present. All descriptions are carefully
constructed and lots genuine unless otherwise stated. A reserve of 80% Estimate applies, and lower bids will not be
accepted. Most lots realise between 10% above or below estimate. All lots are offered by non VAT registered vendors, or
registered traders selling on a tax inclusive basis. We operate the Global Accounting system. Lots on occasion may be
withdrawn at any time.

5. A Handling Charge per lot of 15% shall apply to the hammer price.
6. Postage and Packing is added at cost, insurance is extra if required.
7. Aninterest Charge of 5% per month, or part month, will be applied to overdue accounts.

8. Photocopies are available of small lots at 20p per black & white sheet or £1 per colour sheet remittance in advance
please. Scans sent via E-mail are free, within a reasonable amount of pages.

9. Postal Viewing is available to known clients at cost. Lots must be returned before the sale date.

10. settlement may be made by cash or cheque or MasterCard/Visa/Switch/Maestro credit or debit card for which No
surcharge is made. Cheques drawn on an overseas bank should include the equivalent of £8 GBP to cover bank costs,
the same applies to sending payment via bank transfer , quote your invoice number and advise us. Payment in euros by
cash accepted at no extra cost call us for the daily rate. Instalments or staged payments are available for purchases over
£300, please call for details before bidding.

11. Extensions on single items will be considered for certification only before bids are accepted, lots must be paid for and fees
paid for certification if you require us to send it. A full refund of the lot and H/Fee will be given if the lot is misdescribed,
Not the Certificate cost.

Postal Bidders

Personal, Postal, Telephone, Answer phone, Fax or E-Mail bids are accepted, subject to their receipt at our office by 1p.m
(8am for fax and e-mail) on the day of the sale. Lots purchased may only be returned if ‘not as described’ providing such
action is taken strictly in accordance with Conditions of sale (i.e. written notice within 7 days of receipt, return of material
within 30 days of auction). Lots are NOT supplied ‘on approval’. We make every effort to ensure problems are quickly and
amicably resolved. Lots will be forwarded as soon as practicably possible but please allow up to 21 days after auction by the
most practical and economical method. Bulkier sendings will be despatched by 2-3 day carrier service. Postage or
Carrier/Packing/Insurance costs shall be borne by the Purchaser. Instructions to use less reliable alternatives will be adhered
to, but at the Buyers risk. We are conscious of the need to minimise this burden and high denomination commems will be
used whenever possible.

Settlement to be made within 7 days of receipt if invoice. Lots unpaid for after 30 days will be defaulted and the purchaser
reported to the PTS and ADPS and bids for future sales disregarded. Sole title of all lots remains with The Stamp Group until
payment has been made in full.

OFFICE HOURS 9am to 5pm Monday to Friday, Caller by appointment only.

The auctioneer acts as ‘agent’ only and shall not be liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor.

WE DO NOT LEVY A SUBSCRIPTION BUT ASK FOR AT LEAST ONE BID PER 3 CATALOGUES TO ENSURE A
CONTINUED SUPPLY



B | D FORM Sale 354 - Closes Wednesday 19t March 2025 at 1.00pm

Name and full address: Block capitals please | |Please bid on the following lots on my behalf. |
have read and understand the terms and condi-
tions of sale and | understand that a buyers pre-
mium of 15% will be added to the purchase
price. Purchases will be paid for within 7 days of
receipt of invoice or lot(s).

Our ref:

If successful | will pay by: Please limit my total bids to:

On receipt of invoice |:| Blank cheque (enclosed) |:| £

Credit / Debit Card No. v, S A
(NO extra Charge) Increase my bid(s) if beaten by:

(Circle as applicable)

1Step 2 Steps

Start Expiry 3 digit

Date Date security Posting Instructions
Signature.......ccoceveeeiiiiiiiice Date..... ... .....

LOT DESCRIPTION BID£ LOT DESCRIPTION BID £

267 Middlewich Rd, Northwich, CW9 7DR, UK - Tel: 01606 40047 - Fax: 01606 41584
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